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PREFACE

Fatuer H. Heras, S. ], .Professor of Indian History,
St. Xavier's College, Bombay, has. already distinguished
himself in promoting knowledge of the history of Central
and South India by two original papers in the Indsan Anii-
guary on * The Conquest of the Fort of Asirgarh’” and on
the ¢ City of Jinji.”” He has now set himself to elucidate
the history of Vijayanagara in the time of its fourth and last
dynasty, that is, during the period 1542-1770 of the Christian
era—a period but lightly touched on in Mr. Sewell's well-
known history of Vijayanagara—A Forgotten Empive,

The period is, however, a very important one in the story
of Hinduism, and it covers also that of the rise of European
power in India—Portuguese, Dutch, Danish, French and
English—and of the struggles of the various European
nations for supremacy, ending in the final victery of the
English over all others. It was further a period of great
Jesuit activity and of the general spread of modern European
Christianity in South India. These consideratiors alone
attest the value of its exhaustive study and the interest it
cannot fail to arouse in all European students of the Indian
Empire.

It is, however, a period of great difhcuity, owing to the
constant and varying struggle between Hindu Vijayanagara
and the Muhammadan powers of the Deccan on the one hand,
and on the other of never-ending local difficulties of fighting
caused by the Vijayanagara system of governing through
Viceroys, who were practically independent kings in their
restricted territories and appeared as such to visiting Euro-
peans, while the representatives of European powers took
sides and joined in the general mciée. History thus appears
as an almost hopeless jumble of local struggle, and indeed it
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requires no small research to put-together the pieces of the
puzzle, so that the reader has before him an intelligible
account of the happenings at a period of Indian history of
the first importance to those who would understand the condi-
tions of to-day.

This great task Father Heras has undertaken, to my
mind in the manner in which it should be undertaken. He
goes into the causes which led to the conditions that brought
the last Vijayanagara Dynasty—the Aravidu—into existence,
and then writes up the history of it from original unpublished
documents, as well as from the books on the subject, and in
a long appendix he gives the unpublished documents them-
selves in their original languages. History cannot be more
fairly presented..

Such is the method of Father Heras in attacking his
subject and in this first volume we find that he commences
with an account of the reigns of the last rulers of the Third
Dynasty—the Tuluva—so as to show how the Aravidu family
stepped quietly into its place in the person of the Aravidu
minister, Rima Raya of Sadasiva Raya, the last Emperor of
the Third Dynasty. He then gives an account of the
administration of Vijayanagara under Rima Raya, the main.
tenance of Hinduism, and the- foreign policy, especially as
regards the Portuguese. Asregards Rima Raya's cleverand
tortuous dealings with the Muhammadan powers of the Dec.
can, a whole chapter is devoted to them,

Father Heras then harks back to South Indian History
to explain the early Telugu invasions of the Tamil country,
ending with the establishment of Visvanitha Niyaka as
Nayak (king) of Madura and the story of his successors—
introducing incidentally the doings of St. Francis Xavier and
other Jesuit leaders. This is followed by an account of the
Nayaks of Tanjore, Jinji and Ikeri (the very name of which
last once great city has since disappeared from the general
Indian maps), and of the Rijas of Mysore and other
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Eeudatory Chiefs, including the obscure and curious Queens
of Bhatkal and Ullal.

These minor considerations bring us back to the struggle
between the Tuluva Dynasty of Vijayanagara and the
Deccani Muhammadans, ending with their victory at the
battle of Raksas-Tagdi, the execution of Rima Raya and the
end of the Tuluva Dynasty, This brings the Aravidu
Tirumala, Rama Ridya's brother, to the Vijayanagara throne
and the transfer of the capital to Penukonda, giving the
death blow to Portuguese commerce in India. His short
reign thereafter was necessarily a time of confusion and
trouble and constant struggles with the Muhammadans to the
North of him. He was succeeded by Sri Ranga I, who
kept the capital at Penukonda and fought back the Muham.
madans. Under these rulers three Viceroyalties were esta-
blished respectively over the Telugu, Kanarese and Tamil
countries, to the story of which Father Heras devotes two
chapters, with details of Portuguese interference with their
affairs,

History then deals with the affairs of Veﬁkatapatideva
Raya (Venkata II), still at Penukonda, and with his strug.
gles with his feudatory chiefs, and also with the Muham.
madans and the Nayak of Madura, giving an account of that
feudatory dynasty. At this point comss in the story of
Father Roberto de Nobili and his unusual behaviour, of
which one is glad to have an orderly account,

Venkata II had further many dealings with the Nayaks
of Tanjore and Jinji, the Kanarese Viceroy, the Rija of
Mysore, the Nayak of Ikeri, and other chieftains, in which
the Portuguese, the Dutch and the Jesuits were mixed up.
Besides describing these Father Heras gives us an account
of the dealings of Venkata II directly with the Portuguese,
Dutch and English of the day, ahd a separate account of the
Jesuits at his Court,
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The volume then goes into minor, but yet important
matters such as those of painting at Venkata II's court,
especially by Jesuit Fathers, his family affairs and literary
activity under the tirst Aravidu sovereigns. Finally the
volume winds up with a most valuable chapter on the strug-
gle of Sri Vaishnavism witn other Hindu sects.

The above very brief resumé of Father Heras’s first
volume is sufficient to show what it covers and how the writer
has kept the many conflicting items of history apart, so that
they can be absorbed by the student without confusion of
mind,

R. C. TEMPLE
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Page Line For Read
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INTRODUCTION

Tue History of the Aravidu Dynasty of the Vijayanagara
Empire is the history of the Telugu domination over
the Tamil and Kanarese people, No doubt the whole of
Southern India was under the sway of Vijayanagara prior to
the 15th century. But the former rules of the Tamilians
had been either retained, as in the case of the Cholas of
Tanjore, or restored, as in the case of the Pandyas of Madura,
as feudatory kings under the powerful Telugu Empire. Now,
when the star—once so bright—of Vijayanagara was on the
wane, many of the old native rulers were replaced by
Telugu chiefs, destined to become the founders of the royaj
dynasties of the South after the setting of the imperial glory.
The same fate befell most of the rulers of the Kanarese
country, though there several of the old native chieftains sur.
vived. : s

To study the history of this dynasty without relating the
events that turned those Telugu Nayaks first into feudatory
kings and then into independent sovereigns, would be to
mutilate thg history of the fourth dynasty of Vijayanagara.
Consequently we propose to deal with the whole history of
the South of India, excepting Malabar, from the second half
of the 16th century until the middle of the 18th, when the
last representative of the old feudatory chiefs of Vijaya.
nagara disappeared with the usurpation of Haidar Ali.

It is needless to insist on the importance of this period
in the general history of India, Between the dates just men.
tioned, the already flourishing Portuguese commerce in India
met its death.blow by the first appearance in the southern
seas of the Danish, Dutch, French and English traders,
Deccani Muhammadans, Marathas and Mughals successively
invaded the South, and shook to its very foundations the
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venerable Empire of Vijayanagara. It was also during this
period that Vaishnavism was firmly established in the South
as a result of the onslaughts on Jainism and Saivism, after
the preaching of Ramanujacharya. Finally the successors
of St. Francis Xavier, who preached Christ’s Gospel on the
Fishery Coast at the close of the third dynasty, were actively
spreading the Catholic Doctrine, at one time protected by the
very Emperors, Nayaks and other chiefs, at another persecut-
ed by them ; and one of these missionaries, Fr. R, de Nobili,
founded at this time the famous Madura Mission among the
high caste people, the effects of which it is impossible to pass
over in silence in a general history of the country.

As to the contents of this first volume, I must justify my
starting with the alternation of the reign of the two as
monarchs of the third Dynasty. The end of the Tuluva
Dynasty and the béginning of the Aravidu Dynasty are not
marked or separated by any great fight or tremendous coup
d’ etat that puts before our eyes the latter and announces the
extinction of the former. The Aravidu family, connected by
marriage with the reigning Tuluva Dynasty, became increas.
ingly powerful after the demise of Achyuta Deva Raya.
Hence we have selected this event for the beginning of our
narrative,

Thus we shall see the first appearance of the three repye-
sentatives of the Aravidu family in the political world of
Vijayanagara, and we shall be able to understand thoroughly
the causes of its rise to power, even before the total extinc.
tion of the preceding dynasty. For, the real founder of the
Aravidu Dynasty is certainly not Tirumala ; his brother
Rama Raya, some years previous to the so-called Talikota
disaster, had already paved for his family the path leading to
the throne, which he actually mounted with the unanimous
approval of the whole of the Empire.

Therefore this volume will contain the history of the
reigns of five Monarchs of the Empire of Vijayanagara.
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Venkata I, hitherto simply called Venkatadri, wnose early
death provoked the seizing of the capital by Rama Raya and
his brothers ; Sadasiva Raya, who saw patiently the rising of
Rama Raya as well as his sudden fall in the national calamity
at Raksas-Tagdi; Tirumala, who finally succeeded in esta-
blishing the Aravidu family on the throne of Vijayanagara ;
Ranga 1, whose short reign witnessed the increased power
of the Muhammadans, who were constantly menacing the
northern frontier of the Empire; and finally, Venkata I,
known hitherto as Venkata I, the most illustrious sovereign
of this Dynasty, who checked the Muslim raids in the North,
subdued the turbulent Nayaks in the South, caused the Rajas
of Mysore to be firmly established in their realm, strengthen.
ed his power by an alliance with the Portuguese and fostered
literature and the fine arts throughout his vast dominions-
The civil war that followed his death hastened the decay of
the Empire.






BIBLIOGRAPHICAL INTRODUCTION

IN any historical work, the author, besides the sources
from which he has gathered his information, must have con.-
sulted many works either directly on the subject, or referring
to it in some way., Hence the two parts of this Introduction:
I. Contemporary Sources. II, Literature,

I CONTEMPORARY SOURCES

Naturally the sowrces, in order to kave the necessary
authority demanded by modern history, must be contem-
porary. This word however has a comprehensive meaning.
Under it those works or documents are also contained which,
although not strictly contemporary, bear nevertheless such a
stamp of antiquity and authority that they are unquestion.
ably accepted as historical sources. Such are also those works
which are based on ancient contemporary documents. In
fact if history is written as it should be, it is not always
possible to draw the line between sources and literature.

These sources may be unpublished or published .—

1. UNPUBLISHED SOURCES

A. From the Bharaia Itihasa Sanshodkakq Mandala, Poona.
Poona Peysian Poem (P.P.P.)

We have given this name to a manuscript Persian Poem

belongilxvﬁto the collection of the Bharatd Itihasa Sansho-
dhaka Mandala, Poona. 2\

It is a volume measuring 8 x 4 inches, riehly bound in
leather, with gilt patterns on the front cover; the bindin,
however is badly worn. It contains 49 loose leaves of thicg
Daulatabadi paper sprinkled with gold, s.¢., 98 pages numbered
with Sanskrit characters in pencil, beginning from the last
page of the Persian manuscript. These are much
damaged and worm-eaten. All bear the stamp of the Mandala.
Between these and the cover both at the beginning and the
end there are four leaves of an inferior kind of paper, a little
whiter, containing some Persian writings which have no
connection with the subject of the poem, There are 12 full.
page coloured paintings, some of which are reproduced in
this volume by the kind permission of the Honorary Secre-
taries of the Mandala, Each painting is covered with modern

3
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white paper. On the first page of the 'volume there is the
seal of the Mughal Emperor Muhammad Shah. Its inscrip-
tion runs as follows: Mukammad Skah Padshah Ghazi—1132
(A.H.) This seal is half obliterated as well as the following
lines in Persian written on the same page: Book of prasse of
Hassan (sic), King of Deccan.  With 14 pictures, 49 leaves and
4 pages unwystten, 1n the upper left corner there was another
seal now totally effaced, which might perhaps be the seal of
one of the Ahmadnagar Sultans, Moreover on the same
page two small square seals may be seen, bearing the fol.
lowing inscription: 7350 Puran Chand. Three other impres.
sions of this seal'are found in one of the last blank pages of
the manuscript, o

. The poem begins on page 2 with an jntroduction headed
- by a beautifully painted pattern; in the middle of which, on
a golden field, we read the following common inscription ¢ I
the name of God, the gemerous, the merciful. Besides this intro.
duction the poem contains-11 cantos, the last of which is
unfinished. The titles of these cantos are as follows :—

I. Praises of God.
I1. Praises of the Prophet.

II1. The Virtues of the Lord.

IV. The Beginning of the Reign of Hussain Nizam
Shah.

V. The Beauty and Nature of Humayun Shah.

VI. The Marriage of Hussain Nizam Shah and Huma.
yun Shah,

VII, The Durbar of Hussain Nizam Shah who admires
: ~ the Beauty of Humayun Shah,
VIII. Praise of love and lovers. ,

IX. Hussain Nizam Shah musters an army against the
infidels and marches on Bijanagar.

X. Hussain Shah's fight with Rama Raja, King of
Bijanagar and his victory.

XI. Return of Hussain Shah, from .the war with the
infidels and conquest of Bijanagar, to Ahmadnagar
and his passing from this abode of destruction to
the eternal abode. o

The writing is done in very black [ndian ink and with
extraordinarily beautiful penmanship. The verses are always
enclosed within a rectangular blank and gold border, which
leaves a margin of about an inch. The verses of the intro-
duction are underlined with gold ; occasionally there are some
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verses written in the margin, The poem was suddenly inter.
rupted and left unfinished but the three last pages are already
bordered, waiting its completion.

The poem was, no doubt, written by a Court poet of
Hussain Nizam Shah of Ahmadnagar, the history of whose
reign is the argument of the poem. Though begun perhaps
during his own reign, it was certainly continued during the
beginning of the reign of his son Murtaza Nizam Shah, while
his mother Bibi Konzah Humayun was governing on his
behalf for three years:. This is proved by the fact that
there is a full canto in honour of the Sultana. Such an extra-
ordinary piece of flattery would be unintelligible, unless writ-
ten while she was the ruler of the state. Now from the fact
that the last canto of the poem is abruptly cut short (so much
so that even the death of the Sultan—the account of which is
promised in the heading of the canto—is not narrated} we
may safely conclude that the work was suddenly interrupted
during the political upheaval caused by the Regent’s impri-
sonment. The poem itself is of very little historical
importance ; the paintings are much more interesting,

This copy of the poem was, no doubt, intended for the
library of the Sultan himself, as the richness of its execution
clearly shows. When Ahmadnagar fell into, the possession
of the Mughals, the manuscript went, either at once or some
years later—perhaps during the reign of Muhammad Shah
(1719-—1748), whose seal appears on the first page—to Bur.
hampur, a place which at times was the capital of the Mughal
Deccan. There it was found in the possession of a private
person by the late Mr. Pandurang Narasinha Patvardhan of
Foona, who forwarded it to the Bhagata Itihasa Sanshodhaka
Mandala.

I owe the English Translation of the three cantos of
this poem. published in Appendsx 4, to Mr. Mohamed Kazem
Nemazi, B. A., Professor of Persian in our College.

B. From the Archivo da Secretaria Geral do Governo,s Pangim,

Moncoes do Reino. These volumes measuring 10 x 6 inches
as a general rule contain letters both from the Kings of Por-
tugal to their Viceroys or Governors of Goa and from the
Viceroys and Governors to the Kings. Occasionally other
documents are found referring to the subjects mentioned in
those letters, The King's letters are always originals, with

1. Burhan-i-Ma'asir, [nd. Ant., L, p. 195-6 and 207 ; Ferishta~
Briggs. 111, p. 250-3,
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the autograph signature of the monarch himself, and some-
times still bearing his royal seal. At times two or three copies
of the same letter, all signed by the King, may be found ; thay
were sent in duplicate b{ different vessels in order to prevent
their being lost on such a long and perilous voyage. The
Viceroys' letters are always coples—first copies most likely—
made from the original before it was sent to Portugal.
A few of the Viceroys’ le‘ters are merely drafts, In this
volume use has been made of letters belonging to seven dif-
ferent volumes ; they will be found in Appendix B. As a
general rule, only extracts referring to the subject of this
history are reproduced.

C. From the Aschsves of the Society of Jesus

Much use has been made of the Jesuit documents to
illustrare the history of the Mughal Empire, specially during
the reign of Akbar. But they have been studied very little
by South Indian Scholars. ,Mr. G. H. Nelson, in The Madura
Manwal, and Prof. R. Sathyanatha Aiyar in his Héstory Sf the
Nayaks of Mudura, are the only authors who have used the
Southern Jesuit's letters in their works, But unfortunately
they knew these letters only through the work of Fr. Ber-
trand, Le Misssion de Madure, in which these documents appear
in & French translation, which is far from accurate. Fortu.
nately through the kindness both of Very Rev. Fr.].
Planchard, Superior of the Madura Mission, and of
Fr. ]. Castets, in charge of the Archives of the Mission, I
was allowed to see and copy a number of photographs of
Jesuit letters from Southern India, the originals of which are
gtesefved in Europe. These documents are of three different

inds :—

(8) Lstterae Anmmas. These are the official letters sent
annually from every Province or Mission to the General of
the Society of Jesus residing at Rome. - While narrating the
_state of the Mission they occasionally give precipus informa-
tion about the civil conditions of the country. Sometimes
also, specially in later years, a detailed aceount of the civil
conditions of the country in which the missionaries are
working is given at the beginning of the letter,

(%) Privete Letters. These are not official letters but
are those addressed either by the Provincial or by the
Missionary Fathers to the General of the Jesuits or to
other Fathers in Europe. All these letters, both official
and private, are originals. Of their historical value Mr,
Vincent Smith, AAbar, p. 6-7, speaks very highly.
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(2 The only other document which has been made use
of in the present volume is a protest sent to the King of Spain
and Portugal against the Jesuits of the South, and specially
against those working at Chandragiri. The document pho.
togaphed is only a copy of the original memorial. It is
published at the end of Appendix C.

Space does not allow of a full description of all these
Jesuit documents. As mentioned above, I have only worked
upon their photographs, and no scale is given from which to
deduce their real size,

D. From the Archives of the Diocese of Mylapore

By the kindness of the Most Rev. Mgr. A. Teixeira,
Administrator Apostolic of the Mylapore Diocese, and of his
Secretary Very Rev. Fr. Carvalho, I was able to collect only
a few documents from the Diocesan Archives. The oldest
of them seem to have been destroyed during the deprada.
tions of Haidar Ali and Tipu Sultan. The two documents
published in Appendiz D aYe not of great importance. Both
are copies made in relatively modern times. Their size is
12 x 6 inches. '

E. Other MSS

(a) Obras varias Manu-Scyiptas: Que compyehende todas
as que constao do Index desde (sic) Tomo 7°, A Volume 12 x 9
inch, containing copies of documents connected with Por.
tuguese history, most likely from the originals in the Torre
do Tombo. Leaves are only numbered, not pages. The book
belongs to the Satara Museum of the late Rao Bahadur
D. B. Parasins, to whose memory I am highly indebted for
his extreme kindness,

(5) The Very Rev. Fr. A. M. Tabard, M. A,, late Pre.
sident of the Mﬁhic Society, Bangalore, put into my hands
copies of some MSS, relating to the early history of Banga.
lore. These MSS,. are preserved in the Royal Palace of
Mysore. One of them has no heading at all. The other is
entitled as follows :—

Memosy of Bangalore MS. written in 1728, collected at
Bangalore in Februayy 1807 and literally tyanslated from the
orsgsnal Mayatha by Soobbarao, Brahmin,

(¢) Use has also been made of the poem Sahityaratuakara
of the Maharaja Sarfoji's Saraswati Mahal Library, Tanjore,
It bears the No. 10291,
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2. PUBLISHE SOURCES

A. Inscriptions
(a) Works

Tamil and Sanskrit Inscriptions, with some notes on
village antiquities collected chiefly in the South of the
Madras Presidencg. By Jas. Burgess, c. 1. E, LL. D,
with Translations S. M. Natesa gastri. Pandit. (4 vols.)
Madras, 1886.

A collection of the Inscriptions on copper.plates and
stones in the Nellore District, made by Alan Butter-
worth, of the Indian Civil Service (Madras) and V. Venu-

opal Chetty, of the Indian Civil Service (Madras). (3 Vols.)
giadras, 1905.y

Pali Sanskrit and old Canarese Inscriptions from the
Bombay Presidency and parts of the Madras Presidency and
Maisur. Arranged and explained by J. F. Fleet, M.R.A:S,
Prepared under the direction of James Burgess, F.R.G.S,
M.R.A.S. London, 1878.

Copper-plate Inscriptions belonging to the Sri Sankara-
charya of the Kama.Koti-Pitha, Edited by T. A. Gopi-
natha Rao, M.A, Superintendent of Archaeology, Travan.
core State. Madras, 1916.

Archaeological Survey of India. New Imperial Series,
Vol. XXIX. South Indian Inscriptions (4 Vols.), Edited
and Translated by E. Hultzsch, PH.D., V. Venkayya, ¥.a.
and H. Krishna Sastri. B.A. Madras, 1890-1924.

Mysore Archaeological Series, Epigraphia Carnatica,
Vol. I1. Inscriptions at Sravana Belgola (Revised Edition),
By Praktana vimarsa.vichak-thana, Rao Bahadur R. Nara-
simhachar, M.A,, M.R.As. Bangalore, 1923,

A Topographical list of the Inscriptions of the Madras
Presidency (collected till 1915) with Notes and References,
By V. Rangacharya, .4, L.T. (3 Vols,) Madras, 1919,

Monumental Remains of the Dutch East India Company
in the Presidency of Madras. By Alexr. Rea. Madras,
1897.

Mysore Archaeological Series. Epigraphia Carnatica,
By B. Lewis Rice, C.1.B, MRS, (12 Vols.) Bangalore,
1898-1905. ‘

Lists of the Antiquarian Remains in the Presidency of
Madras. compiled under the orders of Government by
Robert Sewell- (2 Vols ) Madras, 1882.1884
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Universit{ of Mysore. Annual Report of the Mysore
Archaeological Department for the years 1920, 1921, 1922,
1923 and 1924. Bangalore 1921.1925.
Catalogue of Copper-plate Grants in the Government
Museum. Madras, 1918.
. Madras Epigraphical Report (The inscriptions of the
Report are usually mentioned as follows: 15 of 1905; 36 of

1898, etc.
) (b) Avticles

Lionel D. Barnett, Two Grants of Venkatapati I:
Saka 1503and 1535. (Ep. Ind., X111, p. 225.237).

A. C. Burnell, The Villappakkam Copper- Plates. (Ind.
Ant, 11, p. 371). PP PP (Ind

J. F. Fleet, Sanskrit and Old Canarese Inscriptions,
(Ind. Ant., IV.XX).

T. A Gopinatna Row, M., Soraikkavur Plates of
Virupaksha ; Saka-Samvat 1308. (Ep. Ind., VII, p. 298-306).

Dalavay-Agragharam Plates of Venkatapatidevamaharaya
I, Saka-Samvat 1508. (Ep. Ind., X11, p. 159 187).

Srirangam Plates of Mummadi Nayaka: Saka-Samvat
1280. (Ep. Ind , XIV, p. 83.96).

Vellangudi Plates of Venkatapati-Deva-Maharaya I ;
Saka-Samvat 1520. (Ep. Ind., XVI, p. 293.329).

- Some Inscriptions of the later Pandyas or the Decline
of tlhsezPandya Power. (Travancore Archacologssal Seyies, 1, p,
41.152).

T. A.Gopinatha Row 4% Rao Sahib T. Raghaviah,
Krishnapuram Plates of Sadasivaraya ; Saka.Samvat 1489.
(Ep. Ind., IX., p. 328-341). A

T. A.GopinathaRao 7¢ T. P Kuppuswami Sastri,
The Arivilimangalam Plates of Srirangaraya Il, Saka.
Samvat 1499, (Ep. Ind., X11., p. 340-358).

E. Hultzsch, Hampe Inscription of Krishnaraya. (Ep.
Ind,,'], p. 361-371).

Sholinghur Rock-Inscription of Parantaka. (Ep. Ind., 1V,
p. 221.225).

Vilapaka Grant of Venkata I, Saka.Samvat 1523. (Ep.
Ind., 1V, p. 263-278).

Inscriptions on the Three Jaina Colossi of Southern
India. (Ep. Ind., VIII, p. 108-115),

Two Jaina Inscriptions at Irugappa. (Ep. Ind., V1],
pc 115‘116)0
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125 ﬁszn of Venkata II of 1636 A D. (Isd. Asd,, XI1II,

A grant of Rangall, dated in 1644.5 A.D, (Iné, Ant.
XIII, p. 153-160). ' ( "

F. Kielhorn, Unamanjeri Plates of Achyutaraya ;
Saka-Samvat 1448. (Ep, Ind., 111, p. 147-158).

British Museum Plates of Sadasivaraya; Saka-Samvat
1478. (Ep Ind., IV, p. 1.22).

C. K. Krishnamacharlu, The Penuguluru Grant of
Tirumala I ; Saka 1493. (Ep. Ind., XVI, p. 241—263).

H. Krishna Sastri, Kuniyur Plates of the Time of
Venkata II ; Saka.Samvat 1556. (Ep. Ind., I11, p, 235-258).

. Karkala Inscription of Bhairava II ; Saka Samvat 1508
(Ep. Ind., VI1I, p. 122-118). .

H. Luders, Sravana.Belgola Inscriptionat Iru
(Ep. Ind, VIII, p. 15.24). gapa.

M. Narayanaswami Ayyar, Madras Museum Plates
of Srigiribhupala ; Saka Samvat 1346. (Ep, Ind., VIII, p.
306.317).

V. Natesa Aiyar, Maredapally Grant of Sir Rangaraya
11, Saka 1497, (Ep. Ind., X1, p. 326-336). :

Padmaneri Grant of Venkata I: Saka-Samvat 1205,
(Ep. Ind., XVI, p. 287-297).

E. C. Ravenshaw, Translation of various Inscriptions
among the Ruins of Vijayanagar. (With Preliminary Observa.
tions, by H. H. Wilson Eng,) (4siatic Researches, XX, p. 1-
40). .

) G. Yazdani, Inscriptions.in Golkonda Fort. (Ep, Indo.
Moslem., 1913 14, p. ,47-59?-

Inscriptions in the Golkonda Tombs. (Ep, Indo-Mosiem.,
1915-16, p. 19-42),

S. Vv Venkateswara and- S. V. Viswanathan, Be
vinahalli grant of Sadasiva-Raya: Saka 1473. (Ep. Ind.,
X1V, p. 210.231).

Kadaladi Plates of Achyuta-Raya: Saka 1456. (Ep. Ind.,
X1V, p. 310-323).

V. Venkayya, Alampundi Plate of Virupaksha ; Saks.
Samvat 1305. (Ep. Isd., 111, p. 224-230).

Triplicane Inscription of Dantivarman. (Ep. Ind., VIII,
p. 290-296), '

8.V. Viswanatha, The Kamuma Grant of Sadasiva.
Raya : Saka 1470, (Ep, Ind., X1V, p. 341.353).



BIBLIOGRAPHICAL INTRODUCTION xxv

The Jambukesvaram Grant of Vijayaranga Chokkanatha
Nayaka ; Saka 1630, (Ep. Ind., XVI, p, 88.96).

B. Coins
(a) Works

The Heritage of India series: The Coins of India. By
‘C. J, Brown, M. o, With Twelve plates. O. U. P., 1922,

The International Nunismata Orientalia. Coins of
Southern India. By Sir Walter Elliot, k.c.s.1,LL. D.
F. R. S. With Four Plates and Map. London, 1886.

The Dominions, Emblems and Coins of the South Indian
Dynasties. By Major R. P. Jackson, I. A, (Rtd.) London,

(b) Articles

E. Hultzsch, The Coins of the Kings of Vijayanagara.
{Ind. Ant., XX, p, 301-309). .

South Indian Copper Coins. (Ind. Axt., XXI, p. 325).

T.M. Rangachari, B. A- and T, Desikachari, B.A. B.L,,
Some Inedited Coins of the Kings of Vijayanagara. (Ind. Ast.,
XXIII' p, 24'26)0 .
C. Letterc A

La Mission du Maduré d’'apres des Documents inédits,
par le P. J. Bertrand. de la Compagnie de Jesus, Missio-
naire du Maduré, (4 vols.) Paris, 1847.1848, (This edition of
Jesuit Missionaries' letters is not critical.)

Documentos Remettidos da India ou Livros das MongoZs
publicados de Ordem da classe de Sciencias Moraes, Politicas
-¢ Bellas-Lettras da Academia Real’das Sciencias de Lisboa e
sob a direcgdo de Raymundo Antonio de Bulhao Pato,
Socio da mesma academia. (4 vols.) Lisboa, 1880-1843. .

The Life and Letters of St. Francis Xavier. By Henry
James Coleridge of the Society of Jesus. (2 vols.) 1872.

Roport to The Secretary of State for India in Council
-on the Portuguese Records relating to the East Indies con.
tained in the Archivo da Torre do Tombo, and the Public
Libraries at Lisbon and Evora by F. C. Danvers, Registrar
and Superientendent of Records, India ‘Office. London 1892.

Letters Received by the East India Company from its
servants in the East. Transcribed from the ‘Original Corres-
pondence’ Series of the India Office Records. With an

4&S5
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untrouuction, by Frederick Charles Danvers. (6 vols.
London. 11896-1502. rederick Charles Danvers. (5 vols.)

Historia y anal Relacion De las cosas que hicieron
los Padres de la Compania de JESVS, Por las partes de
Orientey otras, en la propagacion del Santo Euangelio,
Los anos passados de 607. y 608. Sacada,limada y com.
puesta de Portugues en Castellano por el Doctor Christo-
val Svarez De Figveroa. Madrid, 1614.

Relacion Anval de las Cosas qve han hecho los Padres.
de la Compania de lesus en la India Oriental y Japon, en
los anos de 600. y 601. y del progresso de la conuersiony
Christandad de aquellas partes. Sacada de las cartas
generales qve han venido de alla, por el Padre Fernan
Guerrero de la Compania de IESVS, natural de Almodouar
de Portugal. Traduzida de Portvgves en Castellano for el
Padre Antonio Colago. Valladolid, 1604.

Relagam Annal das covsas que fezeram os Padras da
Companhia de Jesvs nas partes da India Oriental, & em
alguas outras da conquista deste reyno no anno de 606. &
607. & do processo da conversio, & Christandade da-
quellas partes, Tirada das cartas dos mesmos padres que
de la vierdo: Pelo padre Fernao Guerreiro da Companhia
de IESV, natural de Almodouar de Portugal. Lisbon, 1609.

De Opkomst van het Nederlandsch Gezag in Oost-
Indie Verzamelnig Van Onuitgegeven Stukken iut het Ond-
Koloniaal Archief. Uitgpgeven en Bewerkt door Jhr. Mr,
J.K.J. de Jongue. (13 Volumes) s'Gravanhegue-Ams-
terdam, 1862-1888.

Subsidios para a Historia da India Portugueza Publi.
cados de ordem da classe de Sciencias Moraes, Politicas e
Bellas-Lettras da Academia Real das Sciencias de Lisboa e
;glgga direcgdo de Rodrigo Jose de Lima Felner. Lisboa,

Archivo Portuguez Oriental. (4 Vols.) Nova Goa, 1860-
1861.

Litterae Indiarum nunc primum editae, Florentiae, 1887.

Nuovi avisi dell’ Indie di Portogallo Ricevuti delle
Reverendi Padri della Compagnia di Giesu, tradotti della
lingua spagnuola nell’ Ttaliana. Terza parte. Col privilegio
del Romano Pontefice et dell Illustrissimo Senato Veneto per
anni XX. Venetia, 1562.

Monumenta Xaveriana Ex Autographis vel Ex Anti-
quioribus Exemplis Collecta. Tomus Primus. Sancti
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Francisci Xaverii Epistolas Aliague Scripta complectens
guibus praemittitur ejus vita a P. Alexandro Valignano
+ J. ex India Roman missa. Matriti, 1900,

D. Accounts of Travels

A Description of the Coasts of East Africa and Malabar
in the beginning of the sixteenth century, by Duarte Bar-
bosa, a Portugues, Translated from an early Spanish
Manuscript in the Barcelona Library, with notes and a pre-
face, by The Hon, Henry E. ]. Stanley, London, 1865.

C. Defremery and Dr. B R. Sanguinetti. Voyages
d' Ibn Batoutah. Texte Arabe, accompagné d'une Traduction,
(5 Vols.) Paris 1893, '

Early Travels in India. 1583—1619. Edited by William
Foster, c.Le. Oxford, 1921,

Jornada do Arcebispo de Goa Dom Frey Aleixo de Menezes
Primaz da India Oriental, Religioso da Ordem de S. Agostinho.
Quando foy as serras do Malauar, & lugares em que morfo
os antigos Christdos de S, Thome, & os tirou de muytos
erros & heregias em que estaudo, & reduzio a nossa sancta
Fé Catholica, & obediencia da Sancta Igreja Romana, da
qual passaua de mil annos que estaudo apartados, Recopilada
de diversos Tratados de pessoas de autoridade, que a tudo
fordo presentes. Por Frey Antonio de Gouuea Religioso
da mesma Ordem de Santo Agostinho, lente de Théologia, et
prior do Conuento de Goa, Coimbra, 1606.

Storia Dei Viaggiatori Italiani Nelle Indie Orientali
compilata da Angelo de Gubernatis. Con Estratti df Alcune
Relazioni di Viaggio a Stampa e 'd’ Alcuni Documenti I nediti.
Publicata in occasione del Congresso Geografico di DParigi.
Livorno, 1875.

The travels of Ibn Batuta ; translated from the abridged
Arabic Manuscript Copies, preserved in the Public Library of
Cambridge, with notes, illustrative of the History, Geography,
Batany, Antiquities, &c., occurring throughout the work. By
the Rev. Samuel Lee, B. p. London, 1829.

. Chronica dos Reis de Bisnaga, Manuscripto inedito do
seculo XVI. . ublicado for David Lopes Lisboa, 1897.

The Voyages and Travels of J. Albert de Mandelslo
A Gentleman %elonging to the Embassy, sent by the Duke
of Holstein to the great Duke of Muscovy, and the king of
Persia into the East-Indies. London, 1669.
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Storia do Mogor or Moghul India 1653.1708. By
Niccolao Manucci, Venetian. Translated with introduc-
tion and notes by William Irvine, (4 Vols.) London, 1907.

Voyages and travels into Brazil and the East Indies.
By Mo John Neuhoff. (London, 1744 ?)

Viaggio alle Indie Orientali umiliato alla Santita di
N. S. Papa Pio Sesto Pontefice Massimo da Fra Paolinoda
S. Bartolomeo, Carmelitano Scalzo. Roma 1796.

Des Recherches Historiques and Geoqraphiques sur
I' Inde and la description du Cours du Gange and du Gagra,
avec une tres grande carte, par M. Anquetil du Perron-
(Dm)ripﬁon Historique et Geographigue de I’ Inde, 11 Berlin,
1786).

Hakluytus Posthumus or Purchas His Pilgrimes Con-
tayning a History of the World in Sea Voyages and Lande
Travells by Englishmen and others. By Samuel Purchas,
8. D, (20 Vols.) Glasgow, 1905-1907. :

The Travels of Monsieur de Thevenot into the Levant,
In three parts. New]y done out of the French. London
1687.

Oud en Nieuw Oost-Indien, vervattende Een Naanken.
ridge en Uitvoerige Verhandelinge van Nederlands Mogen.
theyd In die Gewesten, Benevens Eene wydluftige Beschry.
vinge der Moluccos, Amboina, Banda, Timor, en Solor, Java,
en alle de Eylanden onder dezelve Landbestieringen
behoorende ; het Nederlands Comptoir op Surat!, en de
Levens dar Groote Mogols ; Als Ook Een Keurlyke Verhan.
deling van ’t wezentlykste, dat men behcort te weten van
Choromandel, Pegu, Arracan, Bengale, Mocha, Persien,
Malacca, Sumatra, Ceylon, Malabar, Celebes of Macassar,
China, Japan, Tayouan of Formosa. Tonkin, Cambodia,
Siam, Borneo, Bali, Kaap der Goede Hoop en van Mauritius
Door Francois Velentyn. (8 Vols.) Dordrecht- Amster-
dam, 1724,

The Travels of Pietro della Valle in India. From the
old English Translation of 1664, by G. Havers. Edited, with
a Life of the Author, an Introduction and Notes, by Edward
Grey, London, 1892,

A Collection of Voyages undertaken by the Dutch East.
India Company, for the improvement of Trade and Naviga-
tion containing an account of several attempts to find out the
North-East passage and their discoveries in the East.Indies,
and the South Seas. Together with an Historical Introduc-
tion giving an account of the Rise, Establishment and
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Progress of that great body. Translsted into English and
illustrated with several charts. London, 1703.

Notices of Madras and Cuddalors in the last centur
from the Journals of the Earlier Missionaries. London, 1858.

E. Chronicles and Histories

Da Asia de Joao de Barros. Dos feitos, que os
Portuguezes fizeram no descubrimento, e conguista dos
mares, e terras do Oriente. Lisboa, 1777.

Dell’ Istoria della:Compagnia di Gesu, L'Asia, Descritta

dal P. Daniello Bartoli della medesima Compagnia, (8 Vols.)
Piacenza, 1816.1821.

Annals of the Honorable East-India Company, from
their Establishment by the charter of Queen Elizabeth, 1600,
to the Union of the London and- English East-India Com-
panies, 1707.8. By Johm Bruce, Esq., M.r. and F.R.s.
(3 Vols.) London, 1810. .

Lendas da India for Gaspar Correa. publicadas de
ordem da classe de Sciencias Moraes, Politicas e Bellas
Letras da Academia Real das Sciencias de Lisboa e sob a,
distecgﬁo de Rodrigo Jose de Lima Felner. (4 Vols.) Lisboa,
l 64. '

Couto. (See Barros).
Commentarios do grande Afonso Dalboquerque
Capitdo Geral que foi das Indias Orientaes em tempo do

muito poderoso Rey D, Manuel o Primeiro desde nome.
(4 vols.) Lisboa, 1774,

The History of India.as told by its own Historians. The
Muhammadan Period. Edited from the posthumous papers
of the late Sir H. M. Elliot, X.C.5., by Professor John
Dowson, M.R.A S, (8 Vols.) London 1867.1877.

Asia Portuguesa de Manuel de Faria {'Soun.
Cavallero de la orden de Chisto, y de la Casa Real. (3 Vols.)

History of the Rise of the Mahomedan Power in [ndia,
till the year A.D. 1612. Translated trom the Original
Persian of Mohamed Kasim_ Ferishta, by John Briggs,
M.R.ASS,, Lieutenant Colonel in the Madras Army. To
which is added an account of the Conquest, by the kings of
Hyderabad, of those parts of the Madrds Provinces denomi-
nated The Ceded Districts and Northern Circars. With'
copious notes. (4 Vols.) Calcutta 1908-1910.

A
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The Life of Dom Johnde Castro, The Fourth Vice-Roy
of India. Wherein are seen Portuguese’s Voyages to the
East Indies; Their Discoveries and Conquests there; The
form of Government, Commerce, and Discipline of Warr in
the East, and the Topography of all India and China. Con-
taining also a particular relation of the most famous siege of
Dio, With a Map to Illustrate it By Jacinto Freire de
Andrada, written in Portuguese, And By Sr. Peter Wyche
Kt. Translated into English, London, 1664.

Historia de las Misiones de la Compania de Jesus en la’
India Oriental, en la China'y Japon desde 1540 hasta 1600 por
el P. Luis de Guzman de la misma Compania. Bilbao, 1891.

The Histoy of the Nizam Shahi Kings of Ahmadnagar.
Lt. Colonel T. W. Haig, c.s.I., c.MG. (Burhan.i-Ma‘asir
by ‘Ali ibn ‘Aziz Allah Tabatabai.) (I/sd. Anst.,, Yols.
XLIX—LIL)

De Rebus Iaponicis Indicis Peruvianis, Epistolae
recentiores a Joanne Hayo, scoto, Societatis Jesu, in
Librum unum coacervatae. Antverpiae, 1605,

Fr.P, du Jarric's Thesaurus Rerum Indi carum. (4 Vols,)
Cologne, 1615.

Epitome Historiae Societatis Jesu, auctore Josepho
#uvencio. ejusdem Societatis Sacerdote. (4 Vols.) Gangavi,

853.

Histoire des Découvertes et Conquestes des Portugais
dans le Nouveau Monde, avec des Figures .en tailledouce,
- Par le R.P. Joseph Francois Lafitau, de la Compagnie
_de Jesus. (2 Vols.) Paris, 1733.

' Padre Joam de Lucena. Historia da vida do Padre
Francisco de Xavier, e do que fizerio na India os mais
Religiosos da Companhia de Tesu. Lisboa, 1600,

Joan. Petri Maffeii, Bergomatis, e Societae Jesv,
Historiafvm Indicarvm Libri XVI Selectarvm, item, ex
India Epistolarvm Lilri IV, Accessit Ignatii Loiolae vita.
Coloniae Agripinae, 1590.

Delle Missioni de Padri della Compagnia de Giesv
Nella Provincia del Giappone, e particolarmente di quella di
Tumkino, Libri cinque. del P. Gio: Filippo de Marini
dellu medesima Compagnia. Alla Santita di N. S. Alessandro
PP. Settimo. Roma, 1663,

Mirza Ibrahim Zabiri Tarikhi Bijag:; Mussammi
beh Basatin.us.Salitin [(In Persian]. Hyderabad, 1st edition
(Lithographed).
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The Anguttara-Nikaya. Edited by the Rev. Rjc
Morris, M.A,, LL.D. (5 Vols.) London, 1885.1900, hard

Tractados Delas Drogas, y Medicinas de las Indias
Orientales, con sus Plantas debuxadas al biuo for Christoual
Acosta medico y cirujano que las vio ocularmente. En el
qual se verifica mucho de lo que escreuio el Doctor Garcia
de Orta...Burgos, 1578.

Scenes and characters from Indian History. As des-
cribed in the works of some old masters. Compiled and
edited with historical and explanatory notes by C. H. Payne-
Oxford 1925.

Vita Ignatii Loiolae et Rerum Societatis Jesu Historia

auctore Joanne Alphonso de Polanco ejustem Societatis
sacerdote, (6 vols.) Matriti, 1894-8, [Chronicon, s. J.]

Ethiopia Oriental por Fr. Joao dos Santos. (2 Vols.
Lisboa, 1891.

Oriente Conquistado a Jesus CHristo pelos Padres da
Companhia de Jesus da Provincia de Goa...Ordenada pelo
P. Francisco de Souza Religioso da mesma Compahia
segunda Edigdo por un Presbytero da Companhia de Jesus.
{2 Vols.) Bombaim, 1881.

Societas Jesu usque ad Sanguinis et Vitaq profusionem
Militans in Europa, Africa, Asia et America contra Gentiles
...pro Deo, Fide, Ecclesia, Pietate, Sive Vita et Mors
eorum qui ex Societate Jesu in causa fidei, virtutis propug-
natae violenta morte toto orbe sublati sunt. Auctore R. Patre
MathiaTanner e Societate Jesu. Pragae, 1675.

~ Oriental Historical Manuscripts in the Tamil Language :
Translated; With annotations. By William Taylor, Mis-
sionary. In two volumes. Madras, 1335,

Horatii Tursellinte Societate Jesu De Vita S, Francisci
Xaverii, qui primus e Societate Jesu in Indiam et Japoniam
Evangelium invexit, Libri Sex, ab Auctore' aucti &
recogniti, Juxta Editionem Antverpiensem anni MDCXCVI
quam emendatissime editi. Augustae Vindelicorum, 1797,

Conquista Temporal e Espiritual de Ceylao ordenada
pelo Padre Fernao de Queyroz, da Companhia de Jesus, da
Provincia de Goa. Com muytas outras lgtoueytozas noticias

rtencentes A Disposicio, e Gouerno do Estado de India. Em
isboa no ano...Colombe, 1916.

Ragvagli &' Alcvne Missioni Fatte Dalli Padri dolla
Compagnia di Giesvu nell' Indie Orientali, cioe nelle Provincie
di Goa, e Coccino, e nell’ Africa in capo verde. Roma, 1615.
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F. Tradition
(a) Works

The Wars of the Rajas, being the History of Ananta.
ram, Written in Telugu, in or about the years 1750.1810.

ranslated into English, .by Charles Philip Brown.
Madras, 1853. o

Reports on Sanskrit manuscripts in Southern India. By
E. Hultzchs, PH. D. (3 vols.) Madras, 1895-1896.

Sources of Vijayanagar History, Selected and Edited for

the University, by S. Krishnaswami Ai ar, M. A.
Madras, 1919, yanaRe

The Mackenzie Collection. A Descriptive Catalogue of
the Oriental Manuscripts, and other articles illustratives of the
Literature, History, Statistics and Antiquities of the South of
India, collected by the late H. H. Wilson, Esq. (2nd Edi-
tion). Calcutta, 1828-Madras, 1882.

A catalogue Raisonnee of Oriental Manuscripts in the
Library of the (Late) College, Fort Saint George. now
in charge of the board of Examiners, By the Rev, William
Taylor. (2 vols.) Madras, 1857-1860.

A Catalogue Raisonnee of Oriental Manuscripts ia the
Government Library, By the Rev. Willam Taylor. Vol. I11.
Madras, 1862,

The Mahavansa, Part 11, Containing Chapters XXXIX
to C, Translated from the original Pali into English, for the
Government of Ceylon, by L. C. Wijesinha Mudaliyar-
To which is prefixed the Translation of the First Part

(I%%I;lhhed in 1837). By George Turnour, c.c.s. Colombo

(8) Articles

K. Ch,nndorknr. The Destsuction of Vijayanagar
(In Marathi) (Accoust of the Second Comference of the Bhavate
Iltbul; Sgnslwdm Mandalas, Poona, 1914).
. yc ) Kri.hn‘m. .mi Ai ar, H. Ao' PH. Do. The
Bakhair of Rama Raja (Indsen Pfs:t‘:v'ml Records Commission,
Progesdings of mestings, Vol. VII. Sewenth Musting held ot
Poons, Jansary 1925, p, 54-63).



BIBLIOGRAPHICAL INTRODUCTION xxxiii

I LITERATURE
(a) Works

India Ancient and Modern Geographical, Historical and
Political, Social and Religious; with a particular account of
the State and Prospects of Christianity, by David O. Allen,
p.D. Boston, 1856.

Historia de la Compania de Jesus en la Asistencia de

Espana por el P. Antonio Astrain, de la misma Com.
pania. (7 Vols.) Madrid, 1903-1925.

Vaishnavism, Saivism and Minor Religious Systems.
By Sir R. G. Bhandarkar. Strassburg, 1913,

Rise of the Christian Power in India. By Major B, D.
Basu, I. M. s. (5 Vols.) Calcutta, 1923,

Leon Besse, s. ). La Mission du Maduré Historique de
ses Pangous. Trichinopoly, 1914. (This work contains many
extracts from the letters of the old Jesuit Missionaries).

The Life of St. Francis Xavier, of the Society of Jesus,
Apostle of the Itdies, and of Japin. Written in French, by

Father Dominick Bohours, of the same Society. Translat-
ed into English by Mr. Dryden. London, 1688,

Madras District Gazetteers, Cuddapah. By C. F. Brae-
kenbury, 1. c. s. Madras, 1915. A

A. Brou. Saint Francois Xavier. Deuxidme Edition,
(2 Vols.) Paris, 1912,

A Journey from Madras through the countries of Mysore,
Canara, and Malabar, performed under the order of The Most
Noble The Marquis of Wellesley, Governor General of India,
for the express purpose of investigating the state of Agricul-
ture, Arts, and Commerce; the Religion, Manners and
Customs ; the History Natural and Civil, and Antiquities,
in the Dominions of the Rajah of Mysore and tha countries
acquired by the Honourable East India Company, in the late
and former wars, from Tippoo Sultaun By Francis Buch-
anan, M. D. {3 Vols.) London, 1807,

The Chronology of Modern India. For four hundred
years from the close of the fifteenth century A.D. 1499.
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critizising this fault, which a second edition will, so they bope, not be
guilty of.




CHAPTER 1
THE REIGN OF VENKATA I

SUMMARY.—1. Vijayanagara at the death of Achyuta Raya.—2.
Enthronement of Venkata I.--3. Some notes on his reign and
person.—4. Tyranny of the Regent Salakam Timma Raju.—5.
Murder of the King and other members of his family, -6. Usurpa-
tion by Salakam TimmA Raju.—7. Rama Raya's war against the
Regent.—8. Rama Raya enters the capital,

CoNTEMPORARY SOURCES8.—1. Hindu inscriptions and grants. 2,
Ferishta, Burhan-i-Ma'asir, Basatin-us-Salatin. 3. Couto, Correa.
4, Achyutarayabhyudayam, Varadambika-Parinayam, Vasucharitramu,
Svaramelakalanidhi, Ramarqjivamu, Narasabupalivamu, Annals of
Hande Anantapuram.

THEe splendour of the Vijayanagara Empirc that character-
ised the reign of the famous monarch, Krishna Deva Raya,
and was happily maintained by his half-brother and successor
Achyuta Raya }, suffered a sudden, though brief, eclipse at
the latter's demise 2. At this time, to quote an anonymous
cuntcmporary author, the Suverewu uf Vijayanagara “ullul

e — ——

1. Although in a LOPDOP])“M‘ gnmt o! thv vear 1556 Achyuta is
called the son of Krishna Deva Raya, Sewell, II, p. 4-5, there can be
no doubt that both were sons of Narasimha Raya, but by different
wives: Nagala was the mother of Krishna, and Obambikadevi the
mother of Achyuta, as testified by both the Unamanjeri and the
Kadaladi plates of Achyuta, the British Museum plates, and the
Bevinahalli grant of Sadasiva, Ep. Ind., III, p. 148; X1V, p. 312 1V,
p.3: XIV p. 230, and the Portuguese Chronicler Nuniz, Sewell
p. 367.

2. No worse description of Achyuta’s character stands recorded
than the one left by Nuniz: *The King Chytarao, after he ascended
the throne, gave himself over to vice and tyranny. He isa man of
very little honesty and, on account of this, the people and the
captainsare much discontented with his evil Jife and inclinations;
for he has never done anything except those things that are desired
by his two brothers-in.law who are men very ovilly disposed and
great Jews ", Sewell, p, 367. Sewell, p. 166 naturally agrees with his
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over numberless people, and could raise an army of a million
or a million and a half soldiers; so that all the neighbouring kings
and princes were his vassals, thus making him master of
untold wealth. There was in his army a great deal of elephantry
and cavalry ; for he was the owner of more than three thousand
elephants, and thirty or forty thousand of the best horses ever
seen in this country, because they came from both Arabia and
Persia ”1. In addition, its rivers produced gold, while dia-
monds and other precious stones were found in its valleys.
Vijayanagara was until then the same city and the same Empire
that fired the admiration of the Persian Ambassador, Abdur-
Razzak some years previously, when he *“saw a city exceed-
ingly large and populous- and a king of great power and
dominion, whose kingdom extended from the borders of Saran-
dip to those of Kulbarga, and from Bengal to Malibar, a space
of more than 1,000 parasangs '™

The last date of Achyuta available from lithic records is
A. D. 1541-42 (Saka 1463) 3. We may suppose that he died
towards the end of 1541, judging from some inscriptions of
Sadasiva relating to the middle of the following year 1542, as

chromcler And even Knshna Sastrl states that Nuniz's des-
criptions may not be altogether far from the truth (4. S. 7,
Report for 1908-9, p. 187). On the other hand we find in an
inscription of the Sundararajaperumal temple at Valarpuram that-
Achyuta ‘ took all countries’, (27 of 1911), and we know from two
epigraphical records of Kanchivaram of his brilliant campaign in
Travancore, from the King ot which he received tribute, the acquisi-
tion of Tinnevelly ending with his marriage to the daughter of the
Pandya King, (49 and 50 of 1900). How then can the opinion of
Nuniz be reconciled with these military exploits? From Sewell's
Forgotton Empire, p. 177-8, we learn that the Portuguese, who
were such good friends of Vijayanagara during the reign of Krishna
Deva Raya, turned into foes as soon as his successor ascended the
masnad. Is not Nuniz's condemnation of him a tacit apology for
the Portuguese enmity ?

1. M.H.S.J., Mon. Xav., 1, Historia del principio & progresso de la
Compania de Jesus en las Indias Orientales dividida en dos partes, pp. 61-62,

2. Elliot, History of India, 1V, p. 105,
3. 21 of 1900,
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well as from the events of the intervening period which we are
about to narrate. In the Vitthala temple of Vijayanagara, there
are two records mentioning King Achyuta Raya and
Chikkaraya, his heir 1, viz., his son Komara Venkatadri alias
Chikka Udaiyar who, according to the Tamil poem Achyutaraya-
bhyudayam, had been anointed in Vijayanagara as his Crown
Prince while his father had been crowned Emperor after
Krishna Raya’s demise 2. The contemporary Sanskrit poem
Varadambika-Parinayam says that Venkatadri was installed
Yuvarajaby his father on “obscrving with satisfaction the
character and achievements of the Prince ", Two epigraphi-
cal records of Kanchivaram rclate that three years after the
beginning of the victorious campaign of Achyuta in the South,
this King, accompanied by his queen Varadadevi-Ammal and
Prince Komara Venkatadri, entercd the city of Kanchivaram ¢,
Tirumalamba the authoress of the Varadambika-Parinayam,
ends her work, by praying god Venkatesa “to preserve her
patron Achyuta, his Queen Varadamba and the Prince
Venkatadri™.

2. This prince Komara Venkatadri or Chinna Venkatadri,
whom we shall henceforth refer to as Venkata 1, was
the one who succceded his father Achyuta at the end of
15418, We know that his mother's name was Varadadevi-

T L 4and 5 of 1904 The Varadambika-Parinayam describes the
youth of this son of Achyuta. Cf. 8. Krishnaswami Aiyangar, Sources,
p. 170.

9. S. Krishnaswami Aiyangar, o. c., p. 158,
3. Ibid. p. 172

4. M.E. R, for 1899-900, paras 70-77.

5. 8. Krishnaewami Aiyangar, L. c.

6. The inscriptions that record the succession of Venkata I are
to be seen in Ep. Ind.. IV, p. 3; VII, p.89;IX, p. 340, v. 27; X1V, p.
280 and 353; Ep. Carm, IV, Ng, 58; V, Hn,7; IX, Cp, 186; Ind.
Ant, XIII, p. 154; Sewell, II, p. 12, 81 and 248. Much confusion
has been oreated as to the sucoession after Krishna Deva Raya's
death. Several authors state that his nephew, the child Sadasiva,
was appointed Sovereign, but his uncle Achyuta on coming from the
South took the throne, which was not restored to Sadasiva until
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Ammal ! or Varadambika 2; but we do not know exactly
the age of the new King, although we can positively state that
he was not yet of age, since his uncle Salakam Timma Raju,
brother-in-law of the late king 3, took over the regency of the
Empire ¢. Correa states that the heir of Achyuta was a child 5.
The Regent was very ambitious and of weak intellect,
and at times absolutely irresponsible 6,

Achyuta's death. Cf. Wilson, The Mackenzie Collection, p. 88; Rice,
Mysore, 1, p. 303; Ravenshaw, Translation of Various Inscriptions
of Vijayanagara, Asiatic Researches, XX, p. 12-3; Subramian
Pantulu, Remarks on Telugu Literature, Ind. Ant, XXVII, p. 300,
Did this confusion arise from the short reign of Venkata I, so long
forgotten, or perhaps from the fact of the appointment made by
Krishna Deva Raya of his six-ycars-old son Tirumalayadeva
Maharayar as his Crown Prince (139 of 1896; Ep. Carn., 1X, Ma, 6
and 82) who dying soon after, as Nuniz narrates, (Sewell, p. 359),
again loft the throne vacant? After carefully reading Nuniz, I am
more inclined to the latter view.

1. Sewell, I, p. 182,

2. Varadumbika-Parirayam, 8. Krishnaswami Aiyangar, Sources,
p. 170.

3. He was marricd to a sister of Achyuta, according to Correa,
Lendas da India, IV, p, 276, The Basatin-us-Salatin. p. 51, says he
was the son of the daughter of the Rai. T euppose that this Rai must
be Narasimha,

4. He is called Bhoj Tirmal Ray by Ferishta, III, p. 81, and
the Busatin-us-Salatin p. 51, and Uche Timma Rao by Couto, VI, p.
382. Scwell, p. 182, note 3, thinks that the uncle, that Correa speaks
>f was Ranga, Sadasiva’s father: we know the Regent's name from
the Telugn poem, to which we shall refer later

5. * Ncste tempo aqueceo que morreo o Rey de Bisnega, de yue
nom figou herdeiro, somente hum filho menino". Corres Lendas du
India, IV, p. 247, _

6. Ferishta, III, p. 81, says that he was ‘deemed aimost ah
idiot’, and Couto, 1. c., adds that ‘he was mad as it is declared in his
very namé, since Uche means mad in Canaresa’. The three accounts
of Ferishta, Correa and Couto contain several palpable fdlsehoods,
but many details coincide in a marked degree with those we know
from other sources; while the narrative of Ferishta, althougl
located somo ycars earlier in his history, openly refers to facts whic.

bappened at Achyuta's demise. The Burkan-i-Ma’asir, Ind. Ant.
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It appears that, carly during the cercmony of the coronation
of the King, something unusual happened regarding the rites 1.
The nobles, and specially two Queens of Krishna Raya,
Chinna-devi and Tirumala-devi, wanted to have their Sovereign
free from any tutelage. Rama Rayaand his brother Tirumala,
close relations to the imperial family, were to be the ministers in
charge of matters of government.  But Salakam Timma Raju,
who had becen treasurer of the court ® and whose ambition did not
allow him to divide the government, earnestly opposed this
project 3. Two partics were thercupon formed ', But the Regent,
holding the supreme power, tricd to confine in prison the two
brothers and those who were most opposed to his own
schemes® They, hcwever, on being made aware of his
intentions fled from Vijayanagara, together with many other
nobles.  Some of these started to assume independence in their
own provinces . Rama Raya and his two brothers escaped
to Gutti, according to the Swvaramelakalanidhi, and to Penu-
konda, as the Vasucharitramu and the Annals of Hande
Anantapuram rclate 7.

3. Itis evident that these nobles rebelled against the
Regent but not against the young Emperor. . All* the con-
temporary inscriptions and grauts highly extol the latter's
qualities: in a grant of his successor Sadasiva, King Venkata is
called thc trc,asury of wisdom '8 ; agam he is called an abode

XLIX, p ’Jl 2, c.\lls tho Rﬂgent Ram Ra]. 'l‘hls is dnothcr sign of
the gre t confusion of the Muhammadin writers on this period of
Vijayanagara history.

1. Tt is asserted in the Vasucharitramu.

9. Brown, The Wars of the Rajas, p. 3.

3. dnnuls of Hande Anantapuram, 8. Krishnaswami Aiyangar,
Sources p. 178. These facts are narrated as having happened at the
d2ath of Krishna Deva Raya; but this isan cvident nustake, Cf.
Correa, 1. c.

4. Correa, L c.

5. Annals of Hande Anantapuram. 1. c., Svaramelakalanidhi,
8, Krishnaswami Aiyangar, Sources. p. 190; Vasucharitramu, o.c.,
p. 216.

6. Cuorzea, b e

?. 8. Krishnaswami Aiyangar, il, cc.

8. Ep. Carmn., 1X, Cp, 186.
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of learning’ in another grant of the same, dated 1561 !; in the
same grant he is also mentioned as ‘famous for valour™;
and in the Krishnapuram plates of Sadasiva he is said tobe
*like the flower-arrowed Kama’ and ‘to rule his kingdom
well, In a copper-plate sasanam of Vijayanagara he is
simply said to have ‘reigned gloriously’ 4, which sounds as
an empty boast, when said of a Monarch who dicd so
young. But judging from the gricf of his subjects at the time
of his death we can conclude that he was an able and promis-
ing youth: he died soon ‘ owing to the ill-fortune of the people’,
as we read in a grant of Sadasiva of 1545 %; or ‘to theill-
fortune of his subjects’¢; or ‘owing to the bad luck of his
subjects 7.

4. In the meanwhile Salakam Timma Raju was ruling the
Empirc most tyrannically, spending foolishly such large quanti-
ties of money from the royal treasury that his subjects could
not stand him any longer®. Then the Queen Dowager,
Varadadevi-Ammal, begged Ibrahim Adil Shah I of Bijapur to
come to her rescue and to secure the kingdom for her son,
promising him immense riches in return for this favour %. The
Sultan set out for Vijayanagara; but on the road he was met
by emissarics of Salakam Timma, who made him lavish presents
as the pricc of his retreat 1Y, The Queen Mother was then
left alone in the hands of the ambitious minister, and it was
probably this time that saw the most abominable crimne.
‘committed by Salakam Timma.

1. Ep.Carn,V, Hn,?1.

1bid.

Ep. Ind., 1X, p. 340, vv. 28-30
Scwell, 11, p. 12, 81,

Ep. Carn., 1V, Ng, 38.

6. Ep. Carn.,, 1X,Cp, 186

7. Krishnapuram plates of Sadasiva, £p. ind., I, p. 340, vv,
28.-30.
8. Couto, L. c.
9. “E por elle tomur este trabalho. lhe pagaria toda sua
despeza, e lhe daria mais hum conto de pardaos d'ouro.” Correa, 1. c.

10. Corrca, p. 247-8.

am

LA
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5. It is clear from original sources that Venkata I's reign
didnot last very long: ‘he soon died’?!, ‘he died after a
short time ™, ‘he soon went to the city of Indra’s, he
‘before long ascended to Indra’s abodc’® are the phrases
used to announce his demise. We do not know the exact date
of his end ; but since there is an inscription of Sadasiva corres-
ponding to July, 1542, we cannot supposc that the reign of
Venkata lasted more than half a year. About the kind of death
the unfortunate Sovereign met with, the statement of Correa gives
full details : Salakam Timma, in order to strengthen his posi-
tion and avoid any danger of civil or foreign war in favour of
his royal nephew, caused Venkata to be assassinated together
with two of his uncles and one of his cousins 5, The aim of
Salakam Timma was quite clear: to extinguish the whole of
the royal family, excepting his own person : one of his victims
was most likely Ranga, the father of Sadasiva and uncle of
Venkata; Sadasiva himself was no doubt one of the intended
victims, but he fortunately escaped the violence of the blood-
thirsty Regent. Ferishta relates that Venkata was strangled
by his uncle & Even a damaged inscription on the (Garuda-manda-
pam of the Chennakesavasvamin temple at lMarkm}ur records
this family crime by stating that Timma ‘sinned against his
lord™.

Sadasiva's grant, 1546, £p. Carn., 1V, Rg, 68,

British Museam plates of Sadasiva, Fp. {ud., IV, p. 3.
Krishnapuram plates of Sadasiva, /5p. Ind., 1X, p. 340, v. 30,
Sadasiva's grant, 1561, Ep. Carn., V, Hn, 7.

5. Correa, o.c., p. 276, The murder of Venkata I was already
known to Wilson, The Mackenzic Collcction, p. 88; Krishng Sastri,
The Second Vijayanagara Dynasty, A.S.L., Report, 1908-9, p. 195, and
Subramiah Pantulu, Remarks on Telugu Literature, Ind. Ant.,,

~XXVII, p. 300. The two brothers of Achyuta were, according to
Correa, murdered in a fortress where they were imprisoned by
Achyuta. This fortress was Chandragiri, according to Nuniz. Sec
Sewell, p. 316.
6. Ferishta, III, p. 83.
7. 164 of 1905. The Burhan-i-Ma'asir, Ind. Ant,, XLIX, p. 201,

does not speak of the murder of Venkata I. It only says that he was
imprisoned and then the Regent usurped the throne,

Ll o o
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6. Salakam Timma, supposed to have no rivals at all, at
once scized the throne of Vijayanagara ; and although the death
of Venkata was ‘much regretted’, as we read in a copper-
plate sasanam of Sadasival, nevertheless the nobility of
the capital submitted as he was a member of the royal
family. But soon being unable to endure his tyranny
and oppression, they became disaffected and began to plot
against him *. One of the cruelties which most alienated his
subjuo s’ feelings is narrated by Correa: Salakam Tinmima, in
dread of the influence of the chief nobles, summoned them to
court, scized them treacherously as soon as they reached the
city, and caused their eyes to be put out. Some only of the first
arrivals were caught ; the rest went back in great anger to their
homes, and started to intrigue with their neighbours in order to
put an end to the unbearable tyranny 3.

hrahim Adil Shah of Bijapur was one of those whose help
they sought for the moment. They urged him to depose Salakam.
Timma, promising him their assistance and offering him the
crown of Vijayanagara if the country could be freed from that
dreadful tyrant . But the usurper, obtaining intelligence of
their designs, also despatched an embassy with a sum of six
lakhs of huns and many precious gifts to the Bijapur Sultan,
soliciting him to march to his assistance, and promising in
return to acknowledge his suzerainty and to pay down another
sum of three lakhs of huns for every day’s march his army
might make, Ibrahim Adil Shah, tempted by this offer, and
finally moved by the advice of the old general Asad Khan, left
his capital and arrived at Vijayanagara without opposition :
T in{ma himself went to fetch him and conducted him into the
city and seated him on the royal throne and ordered rejoicings

1. Sewell, II, 12, 81,
2. Ferishta, Lc,
3. Correa, p. 276-7, This author says that only two of the
nobles were treacherously mutilated by the Regent.

4. Correa, p. 277. The Burhan-i-Ma’asir, Ind. Am., XLIX
p. 202, states that the Sultan of Bijapur proceeded to Vijayanagara
of his own accord. ’
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for seven days. Some of the nobles acknowledged him as
Sovereign 1: they were evidently the intimate friends of
Salakam.

7. But the majority of the Grandees of the kingdom joined
the three brothers Rama Raya, Tirumala and Venkatadri to
work out the salvation of the country 2. These three great
chiefs, from the day on which they fled from the capital, had
seen that their army had grown after the capture of the forts of
Penukonda, Adavani (Adoni) %, Gutti, Gandikota and Kanda-
nol) Kurnul ¢ Now Rama Raya and the confederate nobles
sent letters to Salakam Timma feigning the sincerest contrition
for their rebellion and assuring him of their future allegiance.
But, since the Muhammadans, who were introduced even into
the capital of the Empire, were its most dangerous enemies,
and since their stay in the country could have unone but evil
consequences, they asked the usurper to order the Sultan of
Bijapur back to his own dominions. Timma being, after the
subjection of the nobility, no longer in need of the Mussulmans,
requested the Muhammadan army to return home after receiv-
ing fifty lakhs of huns, according to the conditions previously
settled upon. Moreover, magnificent presents-were maade to the
Sultan, among which Ferishta mentions twelve fine elephants
and some beautiful horses. Ibrahim Adil Shah had nat yet
entered his dominions when Rama Raya and the confederates
hastened towards Vijayanagara in order to put Salakam to
death and thus to avenge the murder of his predecessor 4

1. Ferishta, III, p, 83; Correa, p. 278.9. Both accounts confirm
each other, though they do not agree in some details. The Burhan-
i-Ma'asir, Ind. Ant., XLIX, p. 202, does not mention tlie sum of
money sent by SBalakam to Ibrahim Adil Shah. Moreover, it states
that the usurper fled from Vijayanagara on the approach of the
army of Bijapur, and even quotes a letter of Asad Khan to Salakam
Timma Raju inviting him to return to his capital.

2. Ferishta, l.c.

8. Vaswcharitramu, 8. Krishnaswami Aiyangar, Sewries, po 216;
Annals of Hande Anantapuram, \.c.

4. Ramarajiyamu, 8, Krishnaswami Aiyangar, o.e, p. 1ML

5. Ferishta, 111, p. 83-4; the Baswin-us-Salatin, p. 51-2. givey
the amount of 44 lakhs of huns as the sum given Ibrabim by Sala.

]
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Neither Ferishta nor Corrca mention any battle beiween
Rama Raya and Salakam Timma; and the former even
seems to suppose that the bribes Rama Raya made
among the troops of Vijayanagara opened to him the
gates of the city!. But the Telugu poem Narasabu.
paliyamu says thut the valiant general ‘waged war and destroyed
the traitor Salakam Timma'; and in the Ramarajiyamu we
read that he ‘defeated the armies of Salakam’3; and the
Svaramelakalanidhi states that he ‘ conquered the traitors to the
kingdom’ 4; and the Amnnals of Hande Anantapuram record
that Rama Raya and Tirumala, along with Hande Hanumappa
Nayudu of Sonnalapuram, delivered the attack upon the forces
of Salakam. They were helped by addtiohal forces from
- Kandnavol (Karnul) and Gadwal. The battle did not last long.
The Annals do not mention Rama Raya’s bribes to the officers
of Salakam; but this inference may also be drawn from their
assertion that “ his officers, thinking that he was only a shep-
herd who wanted to snatch away the kingdom as he was rich,
deserted in a body” 5. This desertion by the officers might
have been caused by Rama Raya’s bribes. After this action
Rama Raya became the lord of the capital : the bribes that
Ferishta spcaks of became very useful on this occasion.
Perhaps the final victory of the confederates was due to them.
Salakam Timma and his relatives did not leave the city to
- defend, their rights in"a pitched battle, for the inscription of
Markapur m«.ntxoncd above informs us that Rama Raya

_—— P S S

kam Tnmma. on thns occasion, but adds “according to another
account not 44 but 80 lakhs of huns wero given the Sultan.” The
Annals of Hande Anantapuram, l.c., say that the Sultan of Bijapur
remained at Vijayanagara until Rama Raya came with his army and
that Barid Shah, Nizam Shah and Qutb Shah were likewise helping
the usurper. This seems'only intended to extol the valour of Rama
Raya who dared to fight against all these chiefs allied with the
usurper. Ferishta does not say a word about this alliance,

1. Ferishta, III, p. 84.

2. 8. Krishnaswami Aiyangar, o.c., p. 224,

3. Ibid,, p. 181,

4. 1Ibid,, p. 190,

5. Ibid, p. 178.
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‘subdued at Vidyanagari (Vijayanagara) Timma........ and
the whole of the Salakam family’ 1,

About his end, Couto only says that his subjects killed
him?, and the Vasucharitramnu and the Narasabupalivamu
state respectively that ‘ Rama finally killed’'s or *destroyed
the traitor Salakam Timma'!. Thesame is recorded by Mirza
Ibrahim Zabiri % Finally, the cunals record that ‘he was
killed in the fight’6, But Fcrishta, whom I trust more on
this occasion on account of the detailed account he gives, relates
these cvents as follows: “Bhol Tirmal Ray, finding he was betray-
ed, shut himself up in the palace, and, becoming mad from des-
pair, blinded all the royal elephants and horses, and cut off their
tails that they might be of no usc to his enemy. All the dia-
monds, rubies, emeralds, and other precious stones and pearls,
which had been collected in the course of many ages, he
crushed to powder between heavy mill-stones, and scattered
them ou the ground.  He then fixed a sword-blade into a pillar
of his apartment, and ran his breast upon it with such foree,
that it pierced through, and came out at his back ; thus putting
an end to his existence, just as the gates of the palace were
opened to his enemics” %0 Corrca agrees with thisaMuham
madan writer, and even sayvs that before dying Salakam said
that he wanted to die as a king of Vijayanagara %,

8. When the Queens of Krishna Raya heard of these
happy cvents they ordered the nobles to hand over the city to
Rama Raya and tirumala, and their order was accordingly
carricd out ®,. Rama Raya was rcceived in the imperial city

1. 164 of 1905, . T
Couto. o.c.. p. IN2,

S. Krishnaswami Aiyangar, o.c., p. 216,

Ibid.. p. 224.

Buasatin-nus-Salatin, p, 32,

S. Krishnaswami Aivangar, o, ¢., p. 178.

Ferishte., o.c.. p. §4.3. Cf. Rice, Mvsore, 1, p. 364, The
above mentioned Telugu peems. in order to culogize the virtues and

might of Rama Raya, represent him as the dastroyer of his rnival,
This is a4 usual practice wmmong poets.

& * Eu moyro Rey de Bisnega™. Couto. p. 282,

9. S. Krishnaswami Aiyangar, o.c. p. 178 The mother of
Venkata | is not mentioned on this occasion. Wus she also one of
the victims of Salakam Timma ?

NS G e
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of Vijayanagara as the libcrator of the country. * He saved the
Karnata (Vijayanagara) Empire from destruction by making
war on and destroying the traitor Salakaya Timma”, sings
Bhattu Murti in his <Narasabupaliyamu!. Probably on
account of this triumph over the tyrant Salakam he was there-
after called ‘ the Protector of the Karnata kingdom’? or ‘the
Protector of the fortunes of the Karnata kingdom'3d. And,
perhaps cven from this time onwards his deeds were * sung by
Vidyadhari women to the accompaniment of their lutes, which
they made resonant by striking with their nails’, as we read in
the Mangalampad grant of Venkata 114,

The subsequent attempts of Rama Raya to save the
Empire will be narrated in the following chapter.

1. 1bid,, p. 225.

2. Kanuma grant of Sadasiva, Ep. Ind., XIV, p. 353, vv. 29-30,

3. Budasiva’s grants, 1561 and 1558, Ep, Carn,, V. Hpn, 7; IX,
('p, 186.

4. Buttorworth, [, p. 29, v. 17,




CHAPTER I
SADASIVA RAYA AND HIS REGENI RAMA RAYA

SUMMARY.—1. The family of Sadasiva.—2. His coronation as
Emperor of Vijayanagara.—3. The mythical and historical
ancestors of tho Aravidu family.--4. Rjama Raya and his family.
5. The family of Tirumala and Venkatadri—6. Previous deeds
of Ruma Raya.

CONTEMPORARY SOURCES.—1. Hindu inscriptions and grants, 2.
Ferishta, Anonymous Chronicler of Golkond.a. 3. Conto, Correa.
4. Travels of Cacsar Frederick. 5. Vasucharitramu, Rama Raya
Charitra, Svaramclakalanidhi, Narasabupalivamu, Balabhagavatam,
Ramarajiyamu.

TuHE events rccorded at the cnd of the preceding chapter
arc supposed to be merely the prelimicary steps taken
by Rama Raya to save the country. The young Prince
Sadasiva had survived the bloody tragedy of the imperial
family in which Venkata I was the chief victim. +So Rama
Raya’s first care, after defeating Salakam Timma, was to instal
this last representative of the Tuluva family on the glorious
throne of his ancestors. Accordingly he marched from Vijaya-
nagara at the head of his army, sword in hand, to rescue
Prince Sadasiva hidden in the fortress of Gutti-l.

The unfortunate Prince, who was about to be fetched by
Rama Raya to be anointed as Emperor of Vijayanagaca, was
supposed to be the son of Krishna Deva Raya, according to
Couto % or the son of Achyuta Raya as given in an inscrip-
tion of Hassan %. But we now know of scveral inscriptions of
the.tlme of Sadaswa that call him son of Ranga Raya or Ranga

1 Svam»wlakalamdhr, accordmg to Mr. Knshn- 8.astri, Tlu' Tlurd
Vijayanagara Dynasty. A. S. 1., Report, 1911-2, p. 178, note 2.

2. Couto, VI, p. 382.

3. Rice, Mysorc Inscriptions, p. 228, 129 ; Rice, Mysore, 1, p 353 ; 104
of 1906 ; Flect, Pali, Sanskril and Old Canarase Inscriptions p. 28, pl. 246,
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kshitindra and of Timmamba 1. According to some Bhatkal
inscriptions 2, Ranga-kshitindra was a son of Isvara-Nara-
simha and brother of Krishna Deva Raya but by a different
mother. The founder of the third dynasty married three wives:
Tippajidevi, who was his Queen; Nagala, the mother of Krishna-
Deva Raya; and Obambika, the mother of Achyuta Rayad
and Ranga-kshitindra 4, and hence grand-mother of Sadasiva.
His father Ranga had probably been one of the victims of the
tyranny of Salakam Timma, as we have pointed out in the
preceding chapter. By the author of the Swaramelakalanidhi
Sadasiva is given at this time the appellation of *helpless 5.
T hat seems to connote a tender age. Indeed a contemporary
anonymous chronicler of Golconda says that *the heir to the
throne was a child in arms’8, Cacsar Frederick only says
that he was ‘very young'?. The same is implied by the
probahle fact that he was not yet married at the time of his
coronation ; for there was no queen at his side, as we know
from a grant we shall quote a little further on. Ilcnce what
secms to us quite reasonable, and not inconsistent with the
truth, is the statement of Couto who says that Sadasiva at the
time of his installation was a little more than thirteen years
of age8 Correa affirms that he was about sixteen?d. Ac-

1. British Museum plates of Sadasiva, Ep. /nd., 1V, p. 3; Krishn‘;-
puram plates of Sadasiva, Ep. Ind., IX, p. 340, vv. 28-30; Bevinahalli
grant of Sadasiva, Ep. [nd.,, XIV, p. 230, vv. 28-30 ; Kanuma grant of
Sadasiva, Ep. Ind., XIV, p. 353, vv. 29-30; Sadasiva's grant, 1546,
Ep. Carn., IV, Ng, 58; Sadasiva's grant, 1561. Ep. Carn., V, Hn, 7
Sadasiva's grant, 1558, Ep. Curn., IX, Cp, 186 ; Copper-plato sasanam
of Sadagiva, Sewell, IT, p. 12. 81,

2. Cf. Krishna Sastri, Thc Sccond Vijayanagara Dynasty. A. S.1.,
Report, 1908-9, p. 193, note 8.

3. Achyuta's grant, 1537, Scewell, I, p. 30, 207.

4. British Museum plates of Sadasiva, Ep. Ind., IV, p, 3. Cf,
Kielhorn, p. 89, 530.

5. S. Krishnaswami Aiyangar, Sources, p. 190,

6. Ferishta, III, p. 381.

1. Purchas, His Pilgrims, X, p. 93.

8. Couto, L. c., p. 382.

9. Correa, L ¢., p. 281-2,
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cording to this author, Sadasiva and his eldest brother were
living hidden ‘towards the kingdom of Orissa’, probably in
the Telugu country. When they were found by Rama Raya's
diligence, the eldest brother was crowned as king of Vijaya-
nagara. This happened at the time of Salakam'’s usurpation.
But the new sovereign often was out of his mind on account of
an unknown discase. So, by the nobles’ accord, and with his
consent, his youngest brother was raised up to the masnad.
This was Sadasiva, who, it seems, was crowned at Tirupati,
where he received a great gdeal of moncy, both from the nobility
and from the treasury of the temple for the war intended against
the usurper. The present given him by the Brahmins of Tirupati
was ‘a hundred bulls loaded with gold pieces.’” From thence
they advanced against Vijayanagara. It was then that
Sadasiva stopped at Gutti while Rama Rava and his army
advanced against Salakam.

2. On his return from Gutti, the coronation of Sadasiva
took place at Vijayanagara. Achyuta Raya was also crowned
twice, according to the Achyutarayabhyudayam: first at
Tirupati and then at Vijayanagara, just as Sacdasiva had been .
According to some inscriptions, Rama Raya alone ihstalled him
on the jewel throne and anointed him2  The British Museum®
plates of Sadasiva record that Rama Raya madz2 the ministers
instal Sadasiva % but there is no doubt that both Rama Rava
and the ministers participated in the ceremonies of the instal-
lation of the young King. Thjs is stated in scveral grants of the
said Sadasiva¥. Now the first ministers were, no doubt,
Tirumala and Venkatadri, the brothers of Rama Raya, but
pmbably some others too are meant: the Bevinahalli grant of

1. Cf S. Knshn.tswamx Auyangar. Sources, p. 158.

2. Bevinahalli grant of Sadasiva, Ep. /Ind., X1V, p. 230, vv. 28-30;
Ranga 1II's grant, 1644.5, Ind. Ant., XIII, p. 154; Copper-plate
sasanam of Sadasiva, Sewell, 1I, p. 12, 81; Svaramelakelanidhi, S.
Krishswami Aiyangar, Sources, p. 190,

3. British Museum plates of Sadasiva. Ep. Ind., )V, p. 3.

4. Kanuma grant of Sadasiva, KEp. Ind., X1V, p. 353, vv. 29.30;
Sudasiva’s grant, 1546, £p. Curn., IV, Ng, 58; Sadasiva’s grant, 1561,
Ep. Carn,V, Hn, 7 ; Sadasiva’s grant, 1558, Ep. Carn., 1X, Cp. 186,

D
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Sadasiva gives the names of several of his ministers1;
another, named Venkatesvararaja, is mentioned in an inscrip-
tion at Enamdala2 In an inscription of the Bhairavesvara
temple at Mopur mention is also made of the Mahamandalesva-
ra Timmayadeva Maharaju, son of Narasingayadeva Maharaja
and grandson of Avubhaladeva Maharaja of Nandyala?.
Another grandson of the same by a different father, Chinna
Avubalesvaradeva Maharaju, is also called Mahamandalesvara
in an inscription of Gandikota i, Finally, Ramabhatlayya,
son of Bhutanatha Brahma-jyoyisalu, is also said to have
been a minister of Sadasiva 5.

The solemn act of the coronation and anointment of the
descendant of the great Isvara-Narasimha, nephew of the
most glorious Sovercign of Vijayanagara, Krishna Deva Raya,
was the occasion of much joy on the part of the inhabitants
of the capital; “and the tears of joy”, says one of his
grants of 1558, “shed at the time of his coronation-ano-
inting flooded the earth so as to make her appear as the queen
who was anointed with him”6, Rama Raya scating Sadasiva
on the precious stone (the throne inlaid with precious stones),
holding an umbrella over his head 7, ‘restored once more the
Empire of Vijayanagara to its ancient glory ’s.

Virapratapa Kathari Saluva Vira-Sadasiva-rayadeva (for
that is his full imperial title as given in the inscriptions 9) was
recogniseq by everyone throughout his vast dominions as the
real Emgeror of Vijayanagara. We have inscriptions from
every corner of the Empire which show that he was proclaimed

.H

Bp. Ind., X1V, p. 2123, Cf. 348 of 1903,
415, Ap. B of 1¢16.

498 of 1906,

485 of 1906.

60 of 1915,

Ep. Cam., 1X, Cp, 18C.

7. Inscription on a stone called Vay in the temple of Madava-
swami at Vijayanagara, Ravenshaw, Translation of Various Inscriplions
Found among the ruins of Vijayvanagara, Asiatic Researches, XX, p. 35.

8. Vaswcharitramu, 8. Krishnaswami Aiyangar, Sewrces, p. 216,

9. 399 and 381 of 1904,

R R
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the Rajadhiraja of the whole of Hindustan south of the Tunga-
bhadral. Some Rajas of the Karnatic however, who depend-
ed on the Emperors of Vijayanagara, did not pay homage to
the new Bmperor at nnce; since Ferishta tells us that in the
yvear 1544 “the Kainatic was as yet by no means in a settled
state, many of thc dependant Rajas being still in revolt™ 2
This is shown also by the birudas attributed to him in the same
inscriptions : Virapratapa Kathari Saluva Vira-Sadasiva Raya
Deva-Maharaya receives in them the following titles due only to
the Imperial Majesty: The great Emperor, the great King, the
glorious great King, the King of Kings, supreme Lord of Kings,
the supreme King, the famous, the valorous, the famous for
valour, the brave and puissant &,

We do not know when the coronation of Sadasiva took
place; but it must have been during the first half of the year
1542, since his earliest inscription hitherto known bears a date
corresponding to July 27, 1542 4.

3. Now after having seen the young Sadasiva crowned
and anointed by his Regent and chief minister Rama Raya,
whose object was to establish firmly among his subjects the
authority of the Aravidu family, it is worth while to give an
account of the latter’s ancestors as well as of his brave deeds
before he reached the height of his power.

The family pedigree of Rama Raya may be found, with
very few discrepancies, in almost all the grants of the Soverigns.
belonging to his family 5. This vamsavali invariably con-

1. Even the Malayalam country was one of the Stites from
which the Emperor of Vijayanagara received tribute ; but the Maha.
rajus of Kulam refused to pay it except when compelled by the
imperjal armies, as we shall see further on.

2. Ferishta, III, p. 94,

3. Visvanatha's inscription seven miles from Mudura, Burgess, p.
108-9; Banasamkari Kanarese inscription of Sadasiva, /nd. Amt., X, p.
67; Kanarese inscription of Sadasiva, 1547-8, /nd. Ant. X, p. 65;
Badasiva’s grant, 1561, Ep. Carn., V, Hn, 7.

4. Ep. Carn., 111, Sr, 42,

5. British Museum plates of Sadasiva, Ep. /nd., IV, p.3f;
Krishnapuram plates of Sadasiva, Ibid., IX, p. 329 ff; Bevinahall!
grant of Sadasiva. Ibid, XIV, p. 331 ; Kanuma grant of Badasiva,

3 Asfatic Snclety, Calcutia
Acc. No. 50003 Dats- 2.6 &9



18 THE ARAVIDU DYNASTY OF VIJAYANAGARA

tains two sections: one mythical, the other historical. By the
former they claim to belong to the Lunar race, through Buddha,
Pururavas and several other Puranic heroes; and this is the
reason why Venkata II in the Vilapaka grant professes to be
Atreyagotraja, a descendant from Atri, the Moon's father.
Nevertheless not all the names given in this section are mythic;
there are also some historical persons named among the Ara-
vidu family just to exalt its nobility, as it was also done by
the kings of the preceding dynasties. Such are Nanda, the
representative of the old Dynasty of Pataliputra overthrown by
the Maurya Chandragupta; and Chalikya, through whom the
Aravidu Emperors boast connection with the Chalukyas; and
lastly Bijjalendra, who represents the Kalachuris.

{he historical pedigree starts with. Tata Pinnama, ‘at whose
:lght thc t.m.mies werc frlghtem.d’ and whose son Somideva

Ibld p 343 Sadaswa sgmnt 1545 Ip. Carn V M], 60 S.adasw.ts
grant, 1561, 1bid., Hn, 7; Sadasiva’s grant, 1558,Ep. Carn., 1X, Cp, 186 ;
Mamidipundi grant of Sadasiva, Butterworth, I, p. 98 fI; Rama
Raya's grant, 1554, M. A. D., 1923, p. 125 ff; Penuguluru grant of
Tirumala, Ep. Ind., XVI, p. 254; Tirumala's grant, 1571, Ep. Carn., XII
Tm., 1; Maredappalli grant of Ranga 1, Ep. Ind., XI, p. 327 ; Arivili®
mangalam plates of Ranga I, Ibid., XII, p, 356, Copper-plate inscri-
ption of Venkata IT, 1589, M. A. D., 1921, p. 31; Vilapaka grant of
Venkata IT, /ip. [ud.. TV, p. 270 f.; Dalaway Agraharam plates of
Venkata I1, Ep. [ud., X1, p. 185; Venkata I1's grant, 1586, Lp, Ind.,
XIIT, p. 225; Venkata Tl's grant, 1613, 1bid., p. 231; Padmaneri
~grant of Venkata Il FEp. fed. XVI, p. 2965 Vellangudi plates of
Venkata 11, 1bid., p. 299 ff; Vinkata [I's grant, 1587, Ep. Carn., V11,
Sh, 83; Venkata IT's grant, 1589, Ep. Carn., X11, Ck, 39; Mangalampac
platefof Venkata I1, Butterworth, I, p. 27-31; Kuniyur plates ot
Venkata 111, Ep. Ind., II1, p. 251-2; Karnata grant of Venkata IlI,
1636, Ind Ant., XII1, p. 123 ; Kondyata grant of Venkata 111, /nd Ant.,
XIII, p. 129; Copper-plate grant of Venkata III, 1634, Bur-
gess, IV, p. 186 ff; M. E. R,, 1891, p. 6 ; Utsur grant of Ranga 111, But-
terworth, I, p. 46; Kallakursi grant of Ranga III, /nd. Ant., X111, p. 153.
Some information on the Aravidu family pedigree is also to be found
in the following poems: Vasu Raja Charitra, Wilson, The Mackenzie
Collection, p. 295; Rama Raja Charitra, Ibid., p. 269 ; Svaramelakalanidhi,
8. Krishnaswami Aiyangar, Sources, p.190; Narasabupaliyamu, Ibid., p.
224 ; Vasucharitramu, Ibid., p. 216 ; Balabhagavatam, Ibid., p. 204,
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captured scven forts during the course of a single day '; then

comes Raghavadeva, called brave and heroic, who was the
father of Pinnama, ‘the lord of Aravitipura’, from whose time
we see the members of this femily most closely connected
with Statc affairs; Araviti Bukka, his son, who married
Balambika, is described as ‘the establisher of the kingdom
of Saluva Narasimha', the founder of the second dynasty.
Bukka then was one of the gencrals and ministers of Narasimha,
who supported this usurper, when he put on his head the
crown of Virupaksha, in 1485-6). He could not have died
very early, since he is recorded to have been one of the generals
present at the enthronement of Krishna Deva Raya, in
January, 1510. Bukka’s son Rama Raya, who espoused Lak-
kambika, is called ‘a great warrior' and ‘conqueror over Sapada’s
army’. Sapada is understocd to be the Sultan of Golkonda. The
Rama Raja Charitra says cxpressly that by the aid of his
brother Venkatapati, and two chiefs of the same family,
Venkatadri and Tirumala, he subdued Gutti, Penukonda and
other places and defeated the King of Golkonda? The
Maredapalli grant of Ranga I rccords that Rama Raya
captured the forts of Avanagiri and Kandanavolu (Karnul) and
put to flight Kasappudaya. According to the podm mentioned
above he had five sons : Sriranga, Channa Venkatapati, Timma
or Tirumala(who distinguished himself in the service of Krishna
Deva Raya), and lastly Venkatapati. Of these, the first, Sriranga
became the father of Rama Raya, the Regent of Sadasiva
Raya.

Sriranga, according to Rama Raya’s graat, 1554, ‘defeated
many enemies’. We know from Fcrishta that he was onc of
the ministers of Krishna Deva Raya, and was succeeded in
this place by his son Rama Raya®* Accordingly in an

1. Cf S. Knshnaswaml Alyangar A Little Known Chatter of
Vijayanagara History, p. 47. ‘

?. Wilson, The Mackenzic Collection, p. 270.

3. Ferishta, III, p. 81. He calls Rama Raya's father Timraj. In
two inscriptions of Penukonda, Rama Raya is called the son of
Tirumalaraja. 333 and 335 of 1901. Rice, Mysore, 1, p. 353, agrees with
them. But we cannot doubt this point at j resent after the study of
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iascription at Karnul he is called Mahamandalesvara Rama-
raju Peda Sriranga-deva Maharaju!. Sriranga marricd Tiru-
malambika and had three sons by her: Rama, Tirumala and
Venkatadri. The Narasabupaliyamu gives him five sons: Kona,
Timma, Rama, Yeratimma and Venkata® We can admit
the existence of these five brothers; but the first two had
alrcady disappeared from the stage before the other threc
excrted any great influence in the governing of the state. We
shall proceed to describe the family and the deeds of these
three brothers.

4. RamaRaya, also called Kodanda Rama, was the cldest of
the three brothers. In the grants of Sadasiva, Rama is always
called Sadasiva's brother-in-law, the husband of his sister %;
whilst in several poems and in an insciiption of Venkata III as
well as in Ferishta, Conto and the Basatin-us-Salatin, we read
that Rama Raya's wifc was a daughter of Krishna Deva Raya ¢
and Queyroz cven affirms that she was the only daughtcr
of this Emperor3. The Narapativijaya says that her
name was Tirumalambika ¢ and the Awnals of Hande Anan-
the records mentioned innote 5,p. 17. Morestartling is the opinion of
Burnell, Llements of Senth Indian Palcography, p. 53, note, who calls the
father of Rama Raya, Virappa Nayak.

1. 156 of 1905.

2. 8. Krishnaswami Aiyangar, Sowsces, p. 254.

3. British Muscum plates of Sadasiva, kp, Ind.,, 1V, p. 3;
,Krishnwur:nn plates of Sadasiva, Ibid., IX, p. 340, vv. 28-30 ; Bevina-
halli grant of Sadasiva, Ibid., XIV, p, 230, vv. 28-30 ; Sadasiva’s grant,
1543, kp. Carn., IV, Ng, 58 ; Sadasiva’s grant, 1561, Ep Carn., V, Hn,
7; Badasiva’s grant, 1558, Ibid,, IX, Cp, 186; Sadasiva's grant. 1556-7,
Ind. Antyy X111, p. 154,

4. Svaramelakalanidhi, 8. Krishnaswmi Aiyangar, Seurccs, p. 190;
Ramarajiyamu, 1bid, p. 184; Rama Ruaja Charitra, Wilson, The Mac-
keazic Collection, p. 270 ; Venkata III's inscription, Lp. Carn., III, Nj,
198 ; Ferishta, III, p. 81; Couto, o. c., p. 382; Basatin-us-Salatin, p. 51.
Correa, 0. ¢., IV, p. 282, says that the wife of Rama Raya was a

~sister of Krishna Deva Raya.

5. Queyroz, Conguista de Ceylao, p. 308.

6. Ind. Ant, XXVII, p. 332. Sewell, II, p. 252, who gives the
'B?am. name, says that she was the youngest daughter of Krishna
ya.
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tapuram state that her mother was Queen Tirumala Devil,
We cannot reject these latter authoritics, although the former
scem at first sight more weighty : one of them gives the name
of Rama Raya's wife, and their statement agrees with the title
* Aliya’ (son-in-law)—a title often given to Rama Raya. We are
not allowed to suppose two different wives, one a daughter of
Krishna Raya, the other a sister of Sadasiva; because we know
the names of all the wives of Rama Raya and this distinction
is never made. We prefer the cxplanation given by Prof.
F. Kiclhorn: “ The two statements ", he says, * would in my
opinion be best reconciled by taking the word bhagini of the
present inscription to denote a cousin of Sadasiva, a daughtcr
of his paternal uncle Krishnaraya”® This seems more
probable ; for it is known tha, in the Kanarese country, word.

denoting relationship are used loosely .

The Ramarajiyamu informs us that Rama Raya also ma:-
ried Appalamba, the daughter of Peddanandi Raju of th.
Jillella family, and Kondamma and Lakshmamma, the daugt-
ters of Timma of the Pochiraju family4. As to Rama
Raya's sons, the Kondyata grant of Venkata I11 and the Kalla-
kursi grant of Ranga III state that “f{rom the famous king
Rama Raya thepe sprang five sons, who were able to protect
the world, who followed the path of policy, and who longed to
grant the desires of the crowd of wisc men” % These five
sons are also mentioned in the aforesaid Ramarajivamu. The
first two are Krishnaraya or Krishnapa and Peda Timmaraja;
they were the sons of Tirumalumbaé Peda Timma became
a victorious general against the ariny of Nizam Shah, and was
probably the one whose grant is rccorded in an inscription of
Bollavaram, Cuddapah District, under the name of ‘Papa
Timmayyadeva Maharaja, son of Rama Raya Timma Raya’?

1. 8. Krishnaswami Aiyangar, Sonrces, p. 178.
2. Ep.Ind,1IV,p. 4.

3. Cf. Fleet, Kanarese Dynasties, p. 48, note 1.
4. 8. Krishnaswami Aiyangar, o. ¢., p. 184.

5. Ind. Ant., XV, p. 147.

6. They are also mentioned in the Narapativijayamu. Cf. Ind.
Amt., XXVII, p. 382,
7. Sewell, I, p. 124 ; Rangacharya, I, p. 618, 493,
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By his second wife Appalamba, Rama Raya had no sons.
The third, Kondamma, gave him two, Konda and Timma. Of
these Konda became governor of Anegundi and Timma held a
like office in the fortress of Raichur. I suppose that this
Timma was the one whose grant is also commemorated in
another inscription of Nidujuv'vi, Cuddapah District, under the
name of ‘Chinna Timmayadeva Maharaja, son of Rama Raya’!
Finally, by Lakshmamma Rama Raya begot Sriranga
Raya, the old Ranga IV, mentioned in an inscription of the
Nellore District under the title of Rama Raya Srirangarajayya-
deva Maharaja2. We shall speak of him at greater length
in another volume when referring to the reign of one of his
sons, the future Venkata III 3.

Besides these five sons, Rama Raya had some daughters.
For the anonymous Muhammadan chronicler of the history of
Golkonda, a contemporary of these events, mentions two sons-
in-law of the grcat Minister of Sadasiva. One was Jotumraj,
the general deputed by his father-in-law to the conquest of
Dewurconda and Indraconda ¢; and the other Buswunt Raj,
the governor of the forts of Nandyal and Kalgur (Karnul) 5.

5. The second brother of Rama Raya, Tirumala, called
also Timmaraya n an inscription at the Chandeswari
temple at Hampi 8 married Vengalamba 7, the sister of

1. Sewell, 0. c., p. 125.

2. Cf. Ind. Ant.,, XXXVIIIL, p. 94. The Rama Raja Cheritra gives
only tiree sons of Rama Raya with different names: Peddvenkata,
Venkatapati and Rama or Kodanda Rama. Wilson, The Mackensie
Collection, p. 270. Cf. Ravenshaw, Collection of Various Inscriptions,l.c.,
p. 19. According to the information given by the Raja of Anegundi
to Mf. Sewell, Rama Raya had only two sons, Krishna Raja and
Tirumala Raja. Sewell. II, p. 252.

3. The descendants of Rama Raya, as given in the Rama-
rajiyamu may be seen in the adjoining pedigree.

4. Ferishta, III, p. 408.

5. Ibid., p. 453.

6. M. A.D., 1900, p. 39. Ferishta, III, p. 135 and 242, as well as
the anonymous chronicler of Golkonda, Ferishta, I1I, p. 397 and 418,
call Tirumala, Yeltumraj.

7. Arivilimangalam plates of Ranga I, Ep. Ind., XII, p. 342;
Venkata II's lg;gnth 15896“5}. Cﬁri, l%II. 3':‘;‘ 3} ; Venkata IIIés
insoription, , Ep. " j s Ramarajiyamu, 8.
Krishnawami Aiyangar, Sowrces, p. 213. ’ ’
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wwaw“ Raya

T | T
(By Tirumalambika) (By Appalamba) (By Kondamma) (By Lakshmamma)
| No succession | !

| ] | | Sriranga Raya
Krishnapa Pedda Timma Konda Timma m. Lakshmamma
(By Tirumalamba) Pochama |

| e |
Rama Pedda Venkata Chinna Venkata
| (Venkata III)

I _ |

(m. Narasingama) (m. Obamma) (m. Janakamma)

No succession given

PEDIGREE OF RAMA RAYA'S FAMILY
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Sadasival Was this so-called sister of Sadasiva also a cousin of
this monarch? We do not dare to affirm it. We shall only say
that Tirumala had also married a daughter of Krishna Raya
by his Queen Chinna Devi2 “ As the four Vedas, Sama
and the others, were produced from the mouth of the Creator”,
says the Utsur grant of Ranga III, * so four sons of immeasur-
able glory were bornto Tirumala” 3. From another grant of
Ran_gi 111, 1645, as well as from the Ramarajiyamu, we know
the names of .these' four sons. They were Raghunatha;
Sriranga, the future Ranga I; Rama Raya, and Venkata Deva
Raya*. Moreover, we know one of his sonsin-law,
Nagarajayyadeva Maharaya. He is mentioned by Sadasiva in
one of his inscriptions at Vontinitta, Cuddapah Distict 3.
 We have very little information concerning the family of
the third brother Venkatadri. In the Ramarajiyamu he is stated
to have married two wives, Rangama and Krishnama, of whom
he begot two sons, Rangappa and Rama¢, In the Mangalampad
grant of Venkata II he is said ‘to have shone on earth
resembling Lakshmana in beauty’ 7. Later on we shall speak
of his exploits as a great general.
Siddhiraju Timma Raju, a nephew of Rama Raya, in his
poem Paramayogi Vilasam, informs us that his mother
Konamamba was the sister of the three brothers spoken of

—

1. On account of these marriages of Rama Raya and Tirumala
* with ladies of the Tuluva Dynasty, the monarchs of the Aravidu

family considered themselves legitimate successors of the Tuluva
Emperors.

% Annals of Hande Anantapuram, 1. c.

8." Butterworth, I, p. 46, v. 21.

4. Ranga III's grant, 1645, Ep. Carn., X, Mb, 60; Ramarajiyamu
8. Krishnaswami Aiyangar, Sources p. 213-4, The anonymous chronicler
of Golkonda, Ferishta, III, p. 453, mentions one Nursigg Raj, nephew
of Rama Raya. He was perhaps an unknown son of one of these
brothers.

5. 411 of 1911, .

6. 8. Krishnaswami Aiyangar, Sources, p. 222.

7. Butterworth, I, p. 30, v. 18, In the village of Maranapalli
there is an inscription, probubly of his, in which he mentions Rama
Raya. Cf. Rangacharya, I, p. 5.
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above 1. Another sister of theirs is mentioned in the
Narasabupalyamu : her name was Lakkamamba; she married
Oba Raja of the Pochiraju family and by him had a son
named Narasimha, who was the patron of this poem 2

The anonymous chronicler of Golkonda gives a short
account of the life of Rama Raya before the latter entered the
service of the great Emperor, Krishna Deva Raya. We cannot
brush aside the authority of this writer, since he was a contem-
porary of the events he narrates and perhaps an eyc-witness for
those events which occurred in the capital of Golkonda: “When
the late King (Sultan Kuli Qutb Shah) marched towards the
Vijayanagara territories”, says he, *“ and reduced some districts
on the confines, he was unwilling to leave a Muhammadan detach-
ment there; he, therefore deputed Ramraj, a Hindu of noble fami-
ly, to be in charge of the districts while he himself returned to
Golkonda. Three ycars afterwards Ramraj was cxpelled by
some of Adil Shah’s troops which, having been sent out on s
plundering expedition, had invaded and laid waste the estates
in question. Ramraj fled to the late Sultan Kuli Qutb Shah,
who, considering his flight a proof of his cowardice, ordered
him instantly to quit the court. Ramraj, thus disgkaced, took
the route of Vijayanagara, and entered the service of Krishna
Raja, who shortly afterwards forming a high opinion of him,
gave him his daughter in-marriage ” 3.

Couto states also that Rama Raya was a great general in
the army of Krishna Deva Raya and was actually ruling as
Governor in the province of the Badaguas and Teligas . He
means by this, no doubt, the Telugu country from which the
Badagas invaded the South of India % This piece of infor-
mation refers already to the reign of Achyuta, because Correa
says that when Rama Raya went to the Court at the time of
Achyuta’s death, he had come from Paleacate (Pulicat) where
he was the ‘great Lord’ ¢. Pulicat was probably at that time

8. Krishnaswami Aiyangar, Sources. p. 211,

, p. 225,
rishta, ITI, p. 380,
uto, VI, p. 383-3.
Ohapters VI and VIL

0. 0., P. 380,
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the capital of his governorship. According to the Ramarajiyamu,
he had also been Kalyana Puravaradhisvara, ruler of the city
of Kalyani, probably Kalyandrug, in Anatapur District 1,

Mr. Sewell is inclined to see in Rama Raya and Tirumala
those two relatives of King Achyuta to whom the whole
government of the Empire was so completely handed over, that
the King himself dared not do .anything against their wishes :
“He (Achyuta) has never done anything”, says Nuniz, *except
those things that are desired by his two brothers-in-law, who
arc men very evilly disposed and great Jews”2 This seems
quite probable; because Fr. Queyroz says that Krishna Deva
Raya in his last days put the reins of government into the
hands of his son-in-Jaw Rama Raya and the military affairs into
those of his brother Tirumala. But before dying :he ordered
Rama Raya to enthrone his brother Achyuta after his own
demise. He did so, and continued ruling the Empire under
Achyuta Deva Raya 3,

In another chapter we shall speak of Rama Raya’s
campaign in the south. When taking possession of the
government of the state after the crowning of
Sadasiva, Rama Raya is called an ‘ornament of the
Kshatriyas'¢. His long career of unbroken successes had been
a preparation for the great task lying before him: he could
dare to take upon his shoulders the rule of that great Empire
which was menaced by internal and external foes. The success
of Rama Raya in this enterprise was temporary. Although
‘he resembled Ramabhadra in  appearance, and possessed
prosperity and majesty’ 5, he was to die in battle after having
seen the defeat of his army by the irreconcilable enemics of his
country.

1. 8. Krishnaswami Aiyangar, Sourccs, p. 182,

2. Sewall, p. 367, -

3. Queyroz, Couguista de Ceylao, p. 30849,

4. Krishnapuram plates of Sudasiva, Ep. Ind, IX, p. 340, VV,
23.30; Sadasiva’s grant, 1561, Ep. Carn.,, V. Hn, 7.

5. Kondyatu grant of Veukata 1II, /nd. Ant., XV, p. 143,



CHAPTER 1II
ADMINISTRATION OF THE EMPIRE

SuMMARY.—1. Rama Raya, Regent of the Empire.—2. First stage of
his rule.—3. Wise activity of the Regent and his two brothers.
4. Second stage: Sadasiva imprisoned.—5. Rebellion of Tirumala
and Venkatadri.—6. Elevation of the members of the Aravidu
family.—7. Preparation of the forthcoming stage.—8. Third stage
The usurpation of Rama Raya.—9. His rule as Emperor of
Vijayanagara.—10. Conditions of the State Finunce.~-11. Main-
tenance of Hindu cult.—12. Religious offerings of the subjects.
13. Alms to the Brahmins.—14. Jurisdiction affairs.—15. Agri.
culture.—16. The barbers.—17. Other public affairs,—18. State
of the capital.

CONTEMPORARY SOURCES.—1. Hindu inscriptions and grants. 2.
Ferishta, Anonymous Chronicler of Golkonda. 3. Couto, Correa.
4. Travels of C. Frederick. 5. Chikkadevarava Vamsavali, Rama-
rajiyamu, Svaramelakalanidhi, Prapannamritam.

SADASIVA was on account of his age unfit to manage
the State affairs. Hence the anonymous chronicler of Golkonda
states that ‘ Rama Raya assumed the office of Protector’l.
The Muhammadan writer in announcing the assumption of
power by the Minister Rama Raya describes ‘him as*Regent of
the puppet Sadasiva. Accordingly all power was vested in
Rama Raya, as the Chikkadevaraya Vamsavali recorded some
years later2. The only fact on which all the authors who
have written on Sadasiva’s reign agree, is the supreme
power wielded by the fortunate Minister who was helped by
his two brothers. But the aforesaid chronicler of Golkonda
suggests at least two different stages in his period of govern-
ing. “Ramraj”, he states, “ first assumed the office of Protec-
tor, and subsequently usurped the throne” 3. Is this usur-
pation of the throne supported by other documents? I have

1, Ferishta III, 381.

2. 8. Krishnaswami Aiyangar, Sources, p. 302,
3, 1bid,



28 THE ARAVIDU. DYNASTY OF VIJAYANAGARA

closely examined the inscriptions and grants of Sadasiva’s reign,
and discern not two but three different stages in the Regency
of Rama Raya.
2. During the first stage Rama Raya is nothing but Re-
. gent on behalf of his Sovereign ; even the influence of Sadasiva’s
will over his Regent may occasionally be detected through some
of the earlier inscriptions. In one of 1546 we read tnat Sada-
siva ‘gave orders to Rama Raya, saving ’; and thén Rama
Raya makes a grant according to the King’s orders!. The
aame is shown by another inscription of 1547-8, at Podili, Nel-
lore District, in which Sadasivais stated to rule Vijayanagara
“under the orders of Sriman Mahamandalesvara Aliyagama-
rama Rajayyadeva Maharajalungaru who bears the burden of
the kingdom” 2. Finally in 1549 by order of Sadasiva, Rama
Raya issued an edict for the barbers of Udayagiri 3.

The titles given to Rama Raya at this time are Maha-
mandalesvara, minister ¢, ‘agent of Sadasiva’® ‘agent for the
affairs'of Sadasiva’s kingdom’® or at most ‘ruler of the great
Karnata Kingdom’ 7. No other trace of higher authority can
be gathered from the records of the first years of his governor-
ship.

In the meanwhile Sadasiva mostly resided at the capital.
This is frequently stated in the inscriptions 8 In 1548 he
made the Kanuma grant, and in 1551 the Bevinahalli grant “in
_the vicintity of the god Vitthalesvara, on the banks of the
TungdBhadra river” viz., at Vijayanagara®.

3. Fromthe very beginning the wise activity of the Reg-
ent in.conducting the State affairs surpassed all expectations. A
grant of Sadasiva in 1558 exalts the virtues of Rama Raya as

Ep. Carn., XI, Hk, 110.

Butterworth, III, p. 1195.7.

Rangacharya, II, p. 1051, 17.

472 of 1906; 5 of 1900. A

Ep. Carn., X11, Tp, 126; Rangacharya, II, p. 1073, 199,
Ep. Carn., V1, Tk., 13.

Sadasiva’s grant, Ep. Cam., IV, Ng, 58.

Butterworth, I, p. 9218,

Ep. Ind., XIV, p. 353, v. 43; p. 231, vv. 4345,
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a ruler, * possessed of valour, liberality and mercy’!; more-
over he is said to be ‘versed in politics’2, or ‘well versed in
politics ’ 3, ‘skilled in politics* ¢ conversant with poli-
tics5,. and to have ‘studied politics’6. One of the prud-
ent steps he took in connection with the rule of the vast Empire
was the division of responsibility. Couto relates that he at once
secured the co-operation of his two brothers in the minister-
ship ; the administration of justice was assigned to Tirumala
while Venkatadri took over the supervision of the State finances?,
Several inscriptions justify the statement. Early in 1545,
according to an inscription of Hampi, the Mahamandalesvara
Tirumalarayadeva Maharasu granted to some person the
village of Kotanahalli together with its hamletss, In another
inscription at Hampi, bearing the same date, mention is made
of “Jangamayya, the Dalavay or general of Timmaraja, younger
_ brother of Rama Raya”. 7,

As chief minister of the Regent, Tirumala was given the
most important province of the Empire to rule; this was Udaya-
giri, called ‘the chief fortress under the royal throne of Vijaya-
nagara’%, owing its proximity to the Muhammadan
frontier. Formerly it had almost always beem governed
by Princes of the Royal family, as Viceroys on
behalf of the Emperor. In 1543 Tirumala was governor
of Udayagiri9% and in 15512 we find him
fulfilling the same office 1; however, he did not stay at
Udayagiri, because in the samé. year 1551, according to an
inscription at Sangam,. the governor of Udayagiri was

1. Ep. Carn., IX, Cp, 186.
2. Mangalampad grantof Venkatall, Butterworth, I, p. 29, v. 15.
3. Dalavay Agraharam plates of Venkata II, Ep. /nd., XII, p, 186,
vv, 13-40.
Ep. Carn., X, Mb, 60.
Kuniyur Plates'of Venkata III, Ep. Ind., III, p. 252, v. 13,
Ep. Carn., X1I, Ck, 39.
Couto, VI, p. 383.
M. A. D., 1920, p. 39.

, Ibid.

10. Butterworth, 111, p. 542.
11. Ep.Ind., XVI1, p. 242.

12. Butterworth, 11, p. 8687,

Bl
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Chivvakkaluri Bayacha Rajayya!, who ruled on behalt
of Tirumala, Was this the same Tirumala who was governor
of Udayagiri in 153567 2. His appointment at that time
was not due to his brother, but either to Achyuta or to the
ministers of the latter.

In spite of the great power which the governorship of
Udayagiri naturally gave him, his subordination to Rama Raya
was at all times exemplary: an inscription of Kalamalla records
the remisssion of taxes on the barbers of this place by Tirumala
with the permission of Rama Raya 3.

Asto Venkatadri, the Ramarajiyamu mentions the town of
‘Kandanol, Karnul district, as the seat of his government 4.
Accordingly in 1547 he remitted the tax on the Brahmins in
the villages of Kanala, 4, Damagatla ® and Bannum 6, These
places are all situated in Karnul district. This probably
was in the first stage of Rama’s governorship, for we
find Venkatadri governing the Chola country during the
second stage.

Rama Raya, shortly after Sadasiva’s coronation, showed
his prudence as well as his decision, in an event related by
Correa. Once when marching against the Sultan of Bijapur, a
mnumber of captains and nobles, discontented with the Regent’s
rule, proposed to him to abdicate, that they might proceed to a
new election. Rama Raya apparently agreed, and'invited them
to returp to Vijayanagara where the election was to be held.
Then he assembled them in the royal palace, which was secretly
defended by his relations and adherents. Once the rebel nobles

swere ifiside, all the gates of the palace were shut ; the insurgent
nobles ‘were then seized by the partisans of Rama Raya. Many
of the poor prisoners were slain ; others suffered the amputation
of their feet or the extraction of their eyes 5.

1. Rangacharya, 11, p. 113, 477.

2. Ep.Carn., 111, Sr, 95.

3. 380 of 1904.

4. 8. Krishnaswami Aiyangar, Sources, p. 222.
5. Rangacharya, II, p. 964, 532.
6.
7.
8,

. Ibid., p. 947, 395.
!bxd,p 945, 388,
Correa, lV. p. 499,
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4. Some years later, probably as soon as the King was old
cnough to assume the government of the Empire, Rama Raya
put hhm in prison! and thus a new era was inaugurated.
Frederick states that the three brothers were responsible for this,
but Couto blames Rama Raya alone. Couto’s statement seems
to be more probable, for it explains the rebellion of Tirumala
and Venkatadri to which reference will be made later. Sada-
siva’s prison was, according to Couto, a strongly fortified:
tower with iron doors and surrounded by sentries ; neverthe-
less, his treatment while there was such as befitted a king 3.

Couto does not say where this tower was situated. Several
inscriptions of the time affirm that Sadasiva resided at Vijaya-
nagara. But this is not a satisfactory proof; because even
supposing he was imprisoned at Penukonda, his subjects could
readily have been led to believe he was still at Vijayanagara.
Nevertheless we are inclined to think he remained in his capital
for the reason we shall now give, and on acccunt of the events
subsequent to the disaster at Raksas-Tagdi. All the records
say that Tirumala after the battle ran to Vijayanagara to fetch
King Sadasiva where he was ‘kept prisoner’, as Frederick
states, and then fled with him to their final refuge. 4

Anquetil du Perron: says that this coup d’état took place
somewhere between 1550 and 1552; and since he subscquently
states that Sadasiva remained in this prison thirteen years 3
before the beginning of the third stage of Rama Raya's govern-
ment, we may suppose that the opening of the second stage was

1. Purchas, His Pilgrims, X, ;—93; Gubernatis, .Storia, p. 289;
Anquetil du Perron, Des Recherches Historiques, Description Historigue,
I1, p. 165.

2. “E como era muito poderoso, e gran capitao metteo-se na
Corte, ¢ lancou mano do Rey moco, ¢ o metteo em huma torre fortis-
‘sia, com grandes vigias, e portas de ferro, aonde 0 teve em quanto
viveo como huma estatua com o nome so de Rey; mascom todas as
despezas, gastos, ¢ apparatos que pudera ter, se fora, e estivera livee"”.
Couto, VI, p. 383. Anquetil du Perron, 1.c., after relating the impri-
sonment of the king, says:” C ‘est la conduitc des Peschwahs de
Ponin, a | ' egard des descendants de Sovaji renfermes a Satara, et d )
Heider Ali Khan envers le Roi de Maissour .

‘3. Angquetil du Perron, 1. c.
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in 1550, and lasted till 1562 or 1563. The unfortunate Sovereign
was shown to his subjects only once a yearl, - This was the
only occasion for them to realize that there still was at Vijaya-
nagara a representative of the old Tuluva Dynasty seated on
the jewelled throne. But, as a matter of fact, Sadasiva was
only the nominal ruler. He was no more than a mere tool in

. the hands of Rama Raya, who was practically the Emperor of
Vijayanagara.

During this second stage the inscriptions put the power of
Rama Raya on an equality with that of Sadasiva. In 1551 a
private grant is made ‘for the merit of Sadasiva and Rama
Raya’2 Another inscription of Dasandoddi, dated 1554,
states that “Badme Maluka-Odeya granted one village which he
had been presented with by Sadasiva and Rama Raya ” 3,
The Bevinahalli grant of Sadasiva (1551) gives both gencalogies,
that of Sadasiva and that of Rama Raya, in detail 4, This
illustrates the importance of the powerful Regent, Three years
later, in 1554-5, Mangala Timmoja Kondojugaru, ‘having done
service to Rama Raya and having made a request to the king’
obtained a grant according to his petition 8. In 1557 the
same Mangala . Timmoja made a grant to the god Bhire, in
order that merit might accrue to Rama Raya’ 6.

5. But, although the power of the Emperor and that of
his Minister are on a level, the influence of Sadasiva is no
longer felt. The only rulers of the Vijayanagara Empire are

" three thembers of the Aravidu family, Rama Raya and his two
brothers. ‘They ruled at their pleasure as they liked’, says
Frederick 7. Nevertheless Tirumala and Venkatadri rcbell-
ed against the authority of their brother at the beginning o.
this stage, say about 1551, presumably because they disliked
Rama Rayg’s treatment of his legitimate sovereign. No other

Frederick, Purchas, o. c., p. 93.
Ep.Carn., 1V, Gu, 54,

M, A, D., 1920, p. 39.

Ep, Ind., X1V, p. 210,
Butterworth, 111, p. 1195-7.

Ep. Carn,, X1, MK, 1.

Purchas, o, ¢, p. 93.
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reason can be given for this disagreement between Rama Raya
and his brothers. Precisely one year before, in 1549-50, Tiru-
mala had requested and obtained from Sadasiva the Mamidi-
pundi grant ': his gratefulness towards the sovereign was no
match for the audacity of his brother.

The fact is related by the anonymous chronicler of
Golkonda ; and although some authors consider his narrative
untrustworthy 2, we cannot but admit its truthfulness
considering the fact that in his own day several events connect-
ed with this rebellion occurred in the very capital of Golkonda.
I shall quote the whole passage of the Muhammadan writer
here.

“ During the absence of Ramraj from his capital (to help
the Sultan of Bijapur against that of Ahmadnagar, as we shall
relate in one of the following chapters) his two brothers,
Timraj and Govindraj, (sic) who were placed in the government
of Adoni, taking advantage of his absence, not only usurped
the control of Adoni, but, collecting a force, compelled several
other districts to submit to their authority. Ramraj, on his
return to Vijayanagara, wrote in the first place letters to his
rebel brothers, which they treated with contempt,. relying upon
their own strength ; and he, being unable to subdue them, was
induced to send ambassadors to the court of Golkonda to
solicit assistance. Ibrahim Qutb Shah immediately despatched
Qabul Khan, at the head of six thousand infantry, to join Ram-
raj. On reaching Vijayanagara, Ramraj ordered his own troops
into the field ; and having directed Sidraj Timapa, Nur Khan
and Bijly Khan, with their different corps, to join the subsidiary
forces, he ordered them to 'march against the rebels. The
insurgents, finding themselves unable to oppose the royalists,
took shelter in the strong fortress of Adoni, which was besieg-

-ed for a period of six months ; when, being distressed for provi-
sions, the garrison sent petitions to the throne of Vijayanagara.
Ramraj pardoned his brothers, and recalled the forces to the
capital ; whence, after being handsomely rewarded, Qabul Khan

1. Butterworth, I, p. 102, v, 62.

2. Cf. H. Krishna 8astri, The Third Vijayanagara Dynasty, A. S, 1.,
Report, 19112, . 18,
5
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‘Ain-ul-Mulk’” received permission to return to Golkonda, where
the King honoured him with the title of ‘ Ain-ul-Mulk’ ” 1,

The pardon so graciously granted by Rama Raya to his
brothers is inexplicable at first but after consideration it is
not unnatural. He wanted to strengthen his power as the
same writer points out—* by the reduction of many trouble-
some neighbours, and the elevation of his own adherents and
relatives ” 2. On the first point we shall touch in the following
chapter; but this is the place for examining some facts that
confirm the second point of the preceding statement.

6. In 1552 Tirumala is known to have ruled the Kochchar-
lakota-sima 3, Afterwards in 1558-9 a private grant was
made, while Sadasiva was ruling at Vijayanagara and ‘Tirumala
ruling at Kondavidu’+¢. This kingdom had been granted to
him by Sadasiva, that is by Rama Raya in the name of Sada-
‘siva, as we are informed by Ranga, son of the same Tirumala in
one of his grants dated 1565-65 But probably Tirumala
never resided at Kondavidu. We frequently find him in Vijaya-
nagara; for instance, an inscription at Munelli, Badvel Taluk,
shows that Tirumala in 1557-8 was in the capital ruling the
Empire on behalf of Sadasiva®, In a copper-plate grant of
the same year, Tirumala granted some privileges to Mahipati
Yerrammanayaka for faithful service done to the State and for
g\iarding the villages of Gutti, Tadpatri, Vellalura, Singanamala
and Siyyada 7. In 1552 he made a gift of ten villages to the
temple of Chennak-savaraya of Markapur, Karnul 8. This
shows beyond doubt that Tirumala took personal charge of the
Govsrnment of the State, whenever Rama Raya was absent for
war or on business. He had an agent at Gudur, of whom we

Ferishta, III, p. 397-8.
Ibid., p. 381.
156 of 1905.
Butterworth, II, p. 952-5 ; Rangacharya, II, p. 786, 354.
Ibid., p. 946-50.
Brackenbury, Cuddapah Gasetteer, p. 37.
7. Catalogue of Copper-plate Gramts in the Government Museum,
Madras, p. 53. :
8, 156 of 1905,
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have two charitable edicts ot the years 1555-6 ! and 1559-60 3 res-
pectively.

We know likewise that Venkatadri rul~d ti: country
around Tiruvaiyar near Tanjore in 1559 3. A yucur ur two before
the disaster of Talikota, he is stated to have been * ruling the
whole kingdom”, and in this capacity to have conferred the
government of Barakura-rajya (Barkur) on Sadasivaraya-
Nayaka, the founder of the Ikkeri Nayaks ¢.

One of the relations of Rama Raya elevated by his power
was his cousin Vitthala®. He was appointed Viceroy of Sadasiva
in the southern country and Ceylon 8. In another chapter we
shall speak at length of his activity in the territory of his Vice-
royalty. A nephew of Rama Raya, Kondaraja, was also exalt-
ed. He was the grand-son of Peda Kondaraja, the brother of
Rama Raya's father, Ranga %. In an inscription of 1556 he is
called “ Mahamandalesvara Komara Kondarajayyadeva maha-
arasu” 8, He is likewisc mentioned in two inscriptions at
Badami® His influence at court is shown by the grant of Sada-
siva, recorded in the British Museum plates, for fostering the
cult of Vishnu, The grant had been requested by Kondaraja
from Rama Raya™. In 1558, Sadasiva made another
grant on the application of Rama Raya, Kondaraja
having again made the petition !%. Finally another inscrip-
tion of 1561 records a grant of Koneti Kondarajadeva to
the spiritual preceptor12, .Jilela Rangapatirajayyadeva
Mabharaja, related to the Aravidl family on his mother's side,

1. Butterworth, I, p. 458-60.
2. Ibid,, p. 456-8.
3. 256 of 1894,
4. H. Krishna Sastri, o. c., p. 179.
5. M.E.R., 1911, p. 86; 1912. p. 82 fI.
6. 129 of 1905.
7. British Museum plates of Sadusiva, Ep, Ind., IV,p, 4, vv
4
8
9

. Ep. Carn., I, p. 19,12,
. Ind. Ant., X, p. 64.
10. Ep. Ind.,IV,p.2.
11. Ep. Carn., IX, Cp, 186.
18. M. A. D., Repont, 1920, p. 39.
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was also elevated by the powerful Regent. He was appointed
Mahamandalesvara and governor of Ramadurgam-sima, where
he had an agent called Amarinayani Vengala-Nayaningaru 1.
A nephew of Tirumala, and probably also of Rama Raya,
is called in 1554, Mahamandalesvara Madraju Nagappadeva
Maharaju?. Moreover Rama Raya “was so generous”,
according to Manucci, “ that it is remarked in the chronicles
that he never refused any favour asked. He confirmed any
grant he made by a,record on golden plates...The fame of this
Emperor's liberality spread far and wide, and many men of
different nations entered his service, principally foreigners’’ 3.

7. This elevation of relatives had in view not only the
strengthening of his present power but the preparation of "the
final step he was contémplating. The beginning of the second
stage had been marked by a coup d’ etat; for such indeed was the
imprisonment of the sovereign. But for the beginning of the
third, no such strong action was necessary. The omission of
the annual presentation of the puppet Emperor, coupled with
rumours purposely spread by the agents of Rama Raya
about the supposed demise of the sovereign, were quite enough
for everybody to acknowledge Rama Raya as the new Emperor
of Vijayanagara, seeing that he was practically the sovereign,
and also the closest relative of Sadasiva, although belonging to
a different family. v

There are several grants and inscriptions belonging to this
second stage, which prove that this final step was fong contem-
plated: in 1551 in the Bevinahalli grant of Sadasiva, Rama
Raya is already given the title ‘King of Karnata'¢. The
same is the case in another grant of Sadasiva of the year 1556-7 8
In 1554 Mangala Timmoju Kondojugaru calls himself a
~ feudatory of Rama Raya without mentioning Sadasiva at all 8.
In the same year Rama Raya himself made another
grant to some Brahmans in the same form as the old grants of

445 of 1911.

161 of 1905. .

Manvuooi, Storia do Mogor, 111, p. 97.
Ep. Ind., XIV, p. 280, v. 30.

Ind. Am., XII1, p. 154.
Rangacharya, I1, p. 1098, 379.

Lol ol ok ok 2 o
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the Emperors of Vijayanagara. In the beginning, it invokes
Ganesa and the Boar, the sportive incarnation of Vishnu.
Then it proceeds to trace Rama Raya’s pedigree from Buddha
and the Pururavas, and speaks of the deeds of Rama Raya
and his brothers, without mentioning Sadasiva at all, and
says finally : “while having uprooted all the enemies, Rama
Raya ruled over the earth as famous as Baratha and
Bagiratha 1.

8. A rule of thirteen years had made the power of Rama
Raya in Vijayanagara sufficiently strong; rumours were probably
spread about that Sadasiva was dead. Then the ambitious Regent'
took for himself the title of King. “ After Sadasiva’s death” ; says
Anquetil du Perron, “ Rama Raya was nominated King” 2
It seems probable that a real ceremoney of enthronement took
place in the capital ; for C. Frederick expressly says that Rama
Raya ‘sate in the Royal throne, and was called the King’ 3.
Even Manucci, in 1688, called Rama Raya ‘Emperor of
Narsinga’ +. And probably new Pagodus were at once struck
with his name. We do not know of any coin of Rama Raya
bearing such an early date but we are aware of coins struck
with his name on the eve of the battlc af Raksas-Tagdi. The
famous Gandikota Pagoda gives the name of Rama Raya and
the date 1565, and has on the obverse a figure of Vishnu
standing under a canopy °.

From this date, some time in 1563, the ceremony of
showing the Emperor to his subjects was discontinued. But the
three brothers used to go once a year to his prison-like palace
in order to do homage to him as their sovereign &,

The epigraphical evidence on this point is more than suffi-
cient. A copper-plate record at Devarayadurgaof 1562-3 says that
Rama Raya reigned supreme at Vijayanagara'. A private
grant of the same year mentions Rama Raya as ‘ruling the

1. M. A.D, 1923, p. 135-1.

2. Anquetil du Perron, L. o.
‘8. Frederick, l. o.; Gubernatis, o. c., p. 200.
4, Manuooi, Storia do Mogor, 111, p. 97.

5. . Brown, The Coins of India, p. 64.

6. Oouto, VI, p. 383.

7. Ep. Carn.,, XIL, Tm, 4.
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Empire’, and does not mention Sadasival. An inscription
in Krishnarajapet Taluk records a grant made ‘while the
Rajadhiraja Raja-Paramesvara Vira-pratapa-Maharaya Rama-
Deva-Raya-aiyyangar was seated on the jewelled throne in
Penukonda’ 2. There is still another inscription, dated 1565,
(the-same ycar as the battle of Raksas-Tagdi) that gives Rama
Raya the samc imperial titles and does not mention Sadasiva at
all it is a grant made * when the Master of Kuntala (Karnata),
lord of the throne of Vidyanagari (Vijayanagara), the Rajadhi-
raja Raja-paramcesvara Virapratapa Vira Rama-Deva-Raya
maharaya, seated on the jewell throne, was ruling the kingdom
of the world in peace and wisdom ” 3, Even in an inscrip-
tion of 1581, during the reign of Ranga I, Rama Raya is called
Rajadhiraja ¢, and in another of Venkata III, 1639, he is
recorded to have ‘governed the whole world’®, Along with
the lithic records, Anantacharya in his poem Prapannamritam
calls Rama Raya ‘Emperor of Vijayanagara who ruled after
Krishna Raya’s.

Now, if the Hindus, who were under the Vijayanagara rule,
forgot Sadasiva, who was supposed to be dead, and mentioned
only Rama Raya as the Emperor of Vijayanagara, no wonder
if Ferishta says nothing of the former and always speaks of the
latter as the sovereign of the rival Empire 7. When detail-
ing the so—called battle of Talikota, we shall see how Ferishta
describes the riches of the throne of Rama Raya on the battle
field., The Burhan-i-Ma'asir speaks always of Rama Raya as the
Vuayanagara soverexgn, but under the name of Sadasiva

) Ibid., Tk. 44.
2. Ibid, IV, Kr, 79. | am sure that this insoription is spurious
because of the date, 1543, and of the mention of Penukonda -as the
place where the Emperor was residing. The forgery must have been
.commltted during the reign of Ranga I or Venkata II. Nevertheless
even a forgery proves that Ramua Raya was conndered the real
Emperor of Vijayanagara.
3. Ep. Cams, VII, Ci, 62.
4. Ibid,, IV. Kr, 15,
5. Ibid, III, Nj, 198.
'6. - 8. Krishnaswami Aiyangar, Sources, p. 202.
7. Ferishta, III, p. 117, 118, 131, eto.
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Rayal. Faria y Sousa speaks of Cidoca (Sadasiva) King of
Canara (Vijayanagara), but in 1559 the only king of Vijaya-
hagara known to him is Rama Raya .

~ 9. The following information, given us by his Minister and
favourite Ramayamatya Todaramalla in his Svaramelakalanidhi
probably refers to this time:*‘He had a palace called Ratna
Kuta", says he, “constructed by his minister Ramayamatya;
and he was struck with admiration as it excelled even
Vaijayanta, the palace of the gods. The palace was surrounded
by extensive gardens adorned with statues, which contained
cool tanks abounding with swans” 3,

Rama Raya at this time handed over to his brothers all the
government affairs and devoted himself to music and literature.
“Seated within this Palace (Ratna Kuta)” says Ramayamatya,
“he spent his time in the midst of scholars versed in litera-
ture, music and other arts” 4. Accordingly, a grant of
Venkata II, 1589, informs us that Rama Raya took great plea-
sure in music on the vina and in singing 5 With these
years is probably associated the trip of Rama Raya with
his Guru Tatacharya, the son of Srinivasa, to the fortress
of Chandragiri, to spend some days in that sacred re-
tirement dedicated to the study of the SastrasS These
last years of Rama Raya spentin leisure, are also men-
tioned in the Memoirs of Manucci, one century later. - After
this division”, says he, “heled a happy life, without attending
to government or taking any notice of what went on” 7,

Tirumala was naturally in charge of the whole Government.
He was the supreme minister of Vuayanagara durmg thc last

1. Only twice Rama Rayais called by hIS own name aRama
Raj’in this work; Ind. Amt.,L,p. 7, and p. 101. That Rama
Raya himself is meant by the name Sadasiva Raya is proved by this
fact, that Sadasiva Raya is said to have becn beheaded after the
battle of Raksas-Tagdi.

2. Faria y Sousa, II, p. 189 and 327.

3. Krishnaswami Aiyangar, o. c.. p. 190.

4. Ibid.

8. Ep.Carn., XIII,Cy, 39.

6. Prapannamrtam, 8. Krishnaswami Aiyangar, o.c., p. 202,

7. Manucci, Storia do Mogor, 111, p. 99,
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days preceding the battle of Raksas-Tagdil. The titles
given him at this time are Mahamandalesvara Ramaraya-
Yaram-Tirumalarajayyadeva-Maharaja 2. The appointment
of Tirumala, as Premier of the Empire, left a vacancy in the
viceroyalty of Kondavidu ; and it was then probably that Rama
Raya, following his policy of elevating his relatives and friends,
appointed to this honour his favourite, the poet Ramayamatya,
thus enabling him to grant many agraharas to Brahmins 3.
At the poet’s death, Siddhiraju Timma Raju, another nephew of
Rama Raya, was appointed in his place ¢.

Tirumala combined the office of Minister with the
Governorship of Vellore and of the whole surrounding country 5.
We know an inscription of his, dated 1564, allowing Chinna-
Bomma Nayaka of Vellore to make arants to the temple of that
place S,

In the new order of government, Venkatadri was Comman-
der-in-Chief of the army’. The success attending his.
conduct as a General in the Vijayanagara army proved that the
choice had not fallen on the wrong man. The Vellangudi plates
of Venkata II recall that ‘he was distinguished: in the world as
a warrior' %, and in the Ramarajiyamu he is stated to have
been ‘a veritable Arjuna on the battlefield’ 9.

Now after having described the three stages of the govern-

-ment of Rama Raya, we may tura to consider some of the
Governrg‘ént affairs.

10." It seems that during the reigns of Krishna Deva Raya
and Achyuta, the sources of revenue were finally fixed and
reduced to a regular form. ' The judicious system of accounts
and the management introduced were instrumental in gradually
improving the revenues without oppressing the subjects of the

1. M.E. R, 341, Ap. B, of 1816,

2. Anquetil du Perron, o.c., p. 165,

8. S. Krishnaswami Aiyangar, o.c., p. 190.

4, Paramayogi Vilasam, 8. Krishaswami Aiyangr,o. ¢., p. 211.
5. Hultzsch, Soutii Indian Inscriptions, I, p. 69-75, Nos.43.8.

6. Ibid., p. 69.

9. Anquetil du Perron, 1. c.

‘8. Ep. Ind., XVI, p. 319, v. 18,

9 8. Krishnaswami Aiyangar. Sources, v. 382,
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Empire. Hence, the State nnances were by no means impover-
ished when Rama Raya began ruling. The Nayaks and other
feudatory chiefs regularly sent to the court their annual
tribute, still realising that the Empire was strong enough to
obtain payment by forte if necessary ; but many of these same
chiefs acted otherwise when they saw the Empire defeated in
the battle of Raksas-Tagdi.

11, One of the first and most important matters the
Government took in hand was the maintenance of the Hindu
cult. Sadasiva himself and his Minister Rama Raya were the
first in encouraging their subjects to foster the rnational
religion, as the lithic records and the copper-plate grants
of his reign prove. No doubt, several gifts recorded
in these monuments are presented by Sadasiva himself,
and not precisely by his Minister, even during the second
period of his reign, when he was in prison. “ When Sadasiva
was seated in the jewelled throne ruling the kingdom of the
earth”, we read in an inscription of 1557, “he, sending for a copy
of the stone sasana at the temple of the god Vitthala, set up in
the righteous administration of Aliya Rama Raya, (ound that
according to that sasana, Krishna Deva Maharaya in the year
1519 having granted the customs dues in certain villages,
and these not being sufficient te provide for the ofterings,
which had fallen into abeyance, Sadasiva Raya...made 2 grant
of taxes for the god Bhire.”?

But the majority of these religious grants, although made
on behalf of Sadasiva, were probably 'ordered by Rama Raya.
We read for instance that the old temple of Bhairava in Nalla-
cheruvupalle was enlarged and beautified by Sadasiva in 1544 2%;
that he exempted the god Gopalakrishna from tax3; that
he made a grant of a village to the temple of Markapur in
‘the very year of his accession 4; that 'the village of Pudur
was given to the god Sachchidananda %, while three other villa-

Ep. Camn., XI, Mk, 1
Sewell, I, p. 127.
Rangacharyas, II, p. 913, 65.
Sewell, p. 86.
Rangacharya, I, p. 584, 93.
6 .
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ges, including Pulupatum in Pottapinadu and some land in
Voutimitta, were granted to the Kodandaramaswami temple of
the same place !, and a grant of many villages was made to
the Krishnapuram temples for the worship of Vishnu2 The
village of Kagalluy, surnamed Timmasamudra, Hindupur
Taluk, was likewise given to the temple of Mallikar-
juna?; and that of Kosanepalle, Jammalamadugu Taluk,
to the Chernuri-sima for the festival of Tiruvengalanatha4;
and the one of Puliyangulam to the goddess of Srivilliputtur,
Ramnad?; then the pagoda of Durga at Koduru was
allowed to levy contributions from the pilgrims towards the
annual festival of the deity® Finally Aliya- Rama Raya
granted the village of Gadigarelu to the gods Siddhesvara and
Bhojesvara? and made some grants for festivals 8. Of the
same Rama Raya is the follewing edict, by which he prov-
ides a good income in perpetuity for the festivals of Sri R:anga-
natha’s temple: “The income which is derived from sundry
articles inthe villages situated in Udayagiri durgam, which
belong to us and were formerly attached to (the temple of) Sri
Raghunayakulu, should be utilised for always providing daily
offerings, worship with lights and miscellaneous offerings in
the temple. While speaking these pleasant words, we have
presented, on the auspicious occasion of a solar eclipse, with
libation of water and gift "of gold, this endowment to the
accountant in the temple of the deity, to last as long as the sun
and moon endure” ¥,

12. The example of the throne was followed by the sub-
jects. "Duri‘ng the reign of Sadasiva new temples were erected,
and others ehlarged and richly adorned Amarinayani Vengala-

1. 412 of 1911

2. Lp. Ind., 1X, p. 341, vv. 67-9.

3. 84 of 1912,

4, 410 of 1904,

5. Rangacharya, II, p. 1181, 178.L.

6. Ihid..T, p. 574, 7. In the M. A.D. 1920, p. 39, there are two

other rohg:ous grants ‘of Sadasiva.
7. Rangacharia, II, p. 963, 520-521.
8. Ep, Carn, XII, 8i, 31,
9. Butterworth, III, p. 1363.5.
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Naraningaru, the agent of the Mahamandalesvara Jillella
Rangapatirajayyadeva-Maharaja, repaired the central shrine
and the sugnasi of the Viresvara temple of Rayachoti?;
one Desantari Narasingadasa vastly improved the Parthasara-
thiswamin temple at Triplicane, Madras 2; Jangammya, dala-
way of Tirumala, erected a temple in 1545%; Gutti
Tirumalarajayya erected a mantapam in the Chennakesava
pagoda at Mannur4; Tima Ranga dedicated a building
called Ranga Mantapam or public resting place, with 25 parti-
tions, to the god Mahadeva Deva at Vijayanagara *; Chinna
Aubalaraja erected a pagoda at Arakata-vemula Agraharam,
placed there the image of Gopala Krishna Deva, and granted
hamlets of the above agraharam and an allowence of 31%; pago-
das on the tax of the Gandikota Durgam, to the aforesaid god
Gopalakrishna Deva 8; Aubala-rajayya installed the metal
images in the villages of Veludurti, Cuddapah, and granted
twelve pagodas for offering food to Chennakesava Perumal 7;
Rachirajadeva Maharaja of the lunar race of the atriya-gotra,
set up an image of Sir Madanagopala, constructed a temple
and performed the consec;agion cercmony and made certain gifts
of land for providing sacred food and all means of tnjoyment
to the deity ®; Jakkannaganda constru.c.tcd several lamp-
posts for the service of the temple ?. ,

Moreover, various villages and lands wcre given to different
temples by the feudatory chiefs or by private people: Chinna
Timmanayadu, son of Pemmasami Nayadu, granted the village
of Ven-.nalachiatala to the god Tiruvengalanatha at Tadpatri 1o

1. 445 of 1911,

2. 239 0f 1903; M. E. R., 1904, para. 25
3. M. A. D.,1920,p.39.

4, 605 of 1907.

5. Ravenshaw, Trunslation of Various Inscriptions, Asiatic Re.

searches, XX, p.. 35,

6. Rangacharya, I, p. 617, 437,

7. Ibid., p. 616, 484.

8. Rangacharya, 11, p. 1131, ov4.

9. M. A.D, 1924, p.83,
10. Rangacharya, I, p. 607, 397
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Nage Nayaka, son of Mahanayakacharya Ralakote Aravinda
Nayaka gave the village of Gottakunte to Bairaya-
gauda's son Tammayagauda, for the service of daily worship of
god Sriranganatha at Yaldur!; one Gundufti Pap-
ayya granted three villages to the goddess in Velpucherla,
Cuddapah?; Nandyala Tirumayyadeva granted to the
god Chennakesava some land in Nandapadul and
the village of Kodur ¢; another of his subjects granted 30
kuntas of land for planting a nandavanam (flower garden) for
the god Tiruvengalanatha 8; Gangayya Raja and Chinna
Timmaraja, son of Aubalaraja, gave 30 puttis and 16 tums of
land to the gods and brahmins of the village of Vellala,
Proddatur ¢; Venkataya and his brother Appayya disposed
of their land to the god Chennakesava in Vanipenta 7;
Chinna Timmaraja, son of Konda Raja, gave a village to the
god Ahobala Narasinha®; Nagarajayya granted to the god
Raghunayaka of Vontimitta the village of Gangaperuru?;
Tirumalarasu gave some land to the god Varadaraja!?; the
Mahamandalesvara Chinna Avubalesvaradeva-Maharaju made
a gift of land to thetemple of Raghunayakalu of Ghandikota 1! ;
to the same temple another gift was made by Nandyala
Timmayadeva Maharaju 12; the same chief built the village
of Potladurti, Cuddapah, and granted it to the god Chennakesa-
va 13; Vobalaraju, son of Nandyala Abubalaraju, gave the piece
of land tg' the Suamyanathasvamin temple of Nandalur for the

©mrm e e mneaie et e e

M. A. D., 1924, p. 84.5.
Rangacharya, I, p. 606, 382,
Tbid., p. 612, 440.

1bid., p. 612, 443.

Ibid., p. 649, 831.

Ibid., p. 629, 5%4.

Ibid., p. 628, 391.

Ibid., p. 627, 581.

Tbid., p. 660, 914,

Ibid., p. 652, 853.

485 of 1906.

486 of 1906.

Rangacharya, I. p. 616, 480,
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god’s ablution, out of his ‘Nainkarum'!; Papa Timmayya-
deva Maharaja granted a village to the Venugopalaswami
temple at Bollavaram 2; Immadi Basavanayadu gave 15
tums of dry field to the god Tripurantaka 3; lands were also
given to the dancing women of Tiruvannamalai for temple
service 4. - Finally in a Kanarese book of the Mackenzie
Collection there are various copies of inscriptions of grants of
land made in the reign of Sadasiva to the temple of Chinna
Kesavas.

Many gifts in money are likewise ‘recorded in the inscrip-
tions of Sadasiva's reign : a chief grantéd atax to the Somesvara
temple at Peddamudiyam ¢; Vipravinodi Viramushti Virappa
granted the allowance he had been receiving from the village to
god Visvesvara?; Vipravinodi Siddhayya granted the
allowance due from the agraharam Brahmins for the festival of
Chennakesava Perumal &; Virupana Nayaka presented 50
varahas to the temple of Mallikarjuna-deva at Kambaduru?;
the Viramushti pedple granted away their allowances in the
village to the god Visvesvara 19; the Vipravinodins made a
gift to the Chennakesava temple at Kalumalla 1; to the same
temple another gift was made by ‘Rachiraju 13;. the jugglers
granted the allowance of Valamore to the god Chennakesaval3;

1. 605 of 1907,

2. Rangacharya, I, p. 618, 492.
Ibid., p. 617, 485.

Sewell, I, p. 207,

5. Chinna Kesava Swami Sasama Patra, Wilsqn, The Mackensie
Collection, p. 344. We cannot cite hero all the gifts presented to the
temples during Sadasiva’s reign: we wanted only to give aspecimen
ot the offerings. More grants of land will be found in 27 of 1900;61, 63,
78, 81, 82 of 1915; Rangacharya II, p. 976, 603; p. 766, 160; p. 977,
610-A and 610.F ; p. 853, 64 ; p. 1130, 599.

" 6. 349 of 1905.

7. Rangacharya I, p. 601, 326.
8: Ibid., p. 601, 327.

9. 94 of 1913,

10. Rangacharya, I, p. 601, 325.
11. 379 of 190X,

12. 376 of 1904.

13. Rangacharys, I p. 633, 633.

3
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some Vipravinodins granted their local allowance ot two villages
to the same god in Vanipental; the Mahamandalesvara
Chinna Timmaraja Kondayadeva Maharaja made a gift of the
proceeds of certain taxes collected in the village of Jillala
to the temple of Virabhadradeva of the same villageﬁ;
Chinna Timma Raja and Kondaraja granted a tax to the deity
of Virabhadra pagoda at Idamadaka3; Papatimmaraja
granted his own share of taxes of Bollavaram-petta, Cuddapah,
to the daily ceremony of the Gopinatha temple of the same
village ¢; the Vipravinodins gave away to the deity the
annual allowance they had been receiving from a village5;
Rangapa Rajayyadeva made a grant to the god Sri Raghuna-
yakulu of Chadaluvada®; the Vipravinodi Brahmins gave
away the rannual fees they had been receiving from the
Brahmins of Chamalur to god Chennakesava 7.

13. The generosity of the King did not forget the Brah-
manic precept of giving alms to the Brahmins. In 1545 he made
a grant to some Brahmins ¢; the village of Govinda-Vamapuram
was given by him to a Brahmin ?; {wo years later two other
villages were also given to several Brahmins 19, ]t seems he
had a special predilection for learned Brahmins. A grarnt of
the village of Kanuma to several lecarned Brahmins was
recorded in 1548 11; the Bevinahalli village was given to

. L .Jbid.. p. 628, 592.
2. 471 of 1906.
3. Rangacharya, I p. 620, 515.
4, . Ibid., p. 618, 493.
5. . Ibid., p. 606, 334.
6. Ibid., II, p. 786, 354.

7. 1bid., p. 589, 144. Other private grants to different gods in
the reign of Sadasiva may be found in Butterworth, (1, p. 867-8; p.
868-70; p. 946-50; p..952-5; 111, p. 1175-8; Ep. Carn., 111, 'I'N, 108; Sr,
149 ; IV,Ch, 121; Ch, 202; Ng, 26; VII, Hl,g: XI, Hk, 113; X, Gd,
52; 72 and 38 of 1915; Rangacharya, II, p. 931, 254; p, 247, 396; p.
964, 531 ; p. 1113, 478,

8. Ep. Carn, IV, Ng, 38.

9. Rangacharya, I, p. 357, 347.

10. Catalogue of Copper-Plate Grants in the Government Muscum,
Madras, p. 52. Cf. Rangacharya, I1, p. 877, 5, '

11. Ep.lInd., XIV, p. 353, vv. 4387,
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several Brahmins ‘who are well versed in the Vedas’!;
from 1544 to 1546 three villages were granted in perpetuity
‘with gift of gold and libation of water as an agrahafa’to
Chinna Koneti Tiruvengalanathayyagaru, a Brahmin of
Ongole, son of Srimad Tallapaka Tirumalayangary, called in
two inscriptions ‘the establisher of the path of the Vedas'?,
and in a third one ‘the establisher of the school of the Vedanta’s.
All these grants were most probably made by Sadasiva
himself because all, excepting one, the date of which is quite
doubtful, belong to the first period of his reign. But none is
positively assigned to the other pgriod§ during the time of his
imprisonment.  From this time we know only of a grant made
in 1554 by Rama Raya himself to some Brahmins 4,

We have found only a few private grants to the Brahmins
in Sadasiva’s time. A not very rich gift was made to some Brah-
mins of Krishnarajapet Taluk #; then a grant of 5 puttis and
13%tums of land to the learned Brahmins of Pandilapalli ¢;
lastly another grant for daily feeding threc Brahmins 7; such
are the private donations to the Brahmins during this reign. On
the other hand, the Brahmins met on several occasions with
serious difficulties created specially by the Muhar,nm’a\dans not-
only in the recently conquered towns but also in the old territory
of the south. In 1555 the Brahmins of Ahobilam granted some
lands to alocal chief, probably in payment of their protection
against the Muhammadans &.

14.- Various quarrels over jurisdiction arose between neigh-
bouring villages during this reign. In 1553 Rama Raju Konappa-
deva Maharaja, probably Sadasiva's Regent, “settled a water

_Ibid,, p. 231, vv. 43-5 and p. 216.

Buterworth, III, p. 1131.2; II, p. 784, 343 ; p. 930-1.
Ibid., II, p. 783, 337; p. 921.2.

M. A. D., 1921, p. 125-7.

Ep. Carn., IV, Kr, 19,

Rangacharya, I, p. 615, 467.

%. Ep.Carn., VII, 8k, §5. Other grants may be seen in Ranga-
charya, II, p. 914, 51, p. 926, 212 ; p. 927, 227; p.950, 421; p. 979, 629,
and p. 980, 633.

8, Sewaell, I, p, 101.
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dispute between two vitlages of Anantapur District!; in
1555 the village boundary stones were set up in Peddamalle-
palli in the same district, through the influence of Dasappa
Nayadu, no doubt to finish a dispute between this village and a
neighbouring one 2; for the same reason and about the same
time the limits between Vijaya Bukkarayapuram and Brahma-
napalli were measured and definitely established 3.

15. Agriculture was not greatly fostered during Sadasiva’s
government. We know of a canal dug in the village of Pottapi;
but this was done through the generosity of Varadarasu and
Tellamarasu who gave sixty kuntas of land for that purpose *.
Another irrigation canal called 'Antarangakalva was dug
in the same village by the munificence of Varadayya, a Matla
chief 4. The only occasion in which the name of Sadasiva is
associated with any agricultural work is when in 1551 he made
a grant free of rent to the salt dealers of Molakalmuru Taluk
for the the removal of the saline earth ¢,

16. No other subjects of Sadasiva got more inscriptions
about themselves than the barbers?. The origin of this
predilection of the King and his Minister for the barbers was, it
seems, the skill of one of them named Manggala Timmoju
Kondajugaru or Kondoja of the town of Badavi8 As
far as we know, he was the barber of Rama Raya,
who was much pleased with his skill in shaving
the ghin®; the Minister introduced him to the Sove-

1. 387 of 1901.
2. Rangacharya, I, p. 29, 199,
3. Tvid, T, p. 608, 338.
4. 1bid,, L p. 653, 860.
5. 434 of 1911.
6. Ep.Carn., XI, Mk, 8 and 9.

7. The importance of the barbers in the religious life of the
Hindus in the south of India is s0 great that many rites and
ceremoies could not to performed without them. Correa, Lendas
India, 1V, p. 301, who once attended the sacred fair of Tirupati, says
that every pilgrim to the Tizupati hill had to have his head shaved.
The barbers were sitting under some large trees and hiding them-
selves behind the heaps of hair. .

8. Sadasiva's insoriptions at Badami, Ind. 4w, X, p. 65
9. H. Krishna Sastri, The Second Vijayanagara Dymasty, A.S, 1.,

1908-9, p, 198, note 5,
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reign himselfl, This was the beginning of that series
of rewards bestowed upon him and all his fellow-workers.
Early in 1545 Rama Raya, already pleased with Kondoja's
work, remitted to him the caste tax, customs-dues and other
taxes payable by barbers 2; then Sadasiva'’s agent in Shimoga
District, following the example of the Regent, granted to the
same man the Chanagiri Barbers’ tax 3. In 1554 Kondoja
‘ having done service to Rama Raya and having made a request
to the king, obtained a royal decree exempting the barbers from
taxes'4; in the following year he obtained the remission of
forced labour, birada, fixed rent and other taxes for himself and
his family throughout the four boundaries of the kingdom 5;
then, by order of Sadasiva, Rama Raya granted another gift
(illegible in the inscription) to the lucky barber 8. About the
same time an agent of Sadasiva at Gudur issued a charitable
edict to the same ‘to last as long as the sun and moon exist’;
and in order to drive home the importance of the reward, ended
his donation with this warning : * Those who cause obstacles to
it, will incur the sin of killing a cow and a Brahmin” 7.

Timoja Kondoja was not the only favourite barber of Rama
Raya. A record from Hirekerur states that Rama Raya was plea-
sed with the work done by the three barbers Timmoja, Hommoja
and Bharroja. Hence, he exempted them from all taxes 8,
Another inscription of Badami speaks again of Kondoja and
two other barbers, who are not easily identificd with the two
mentioned above : “ These three men Timmoja, Kondoja and
Bhadri having propitiated the King”, etc. *.

The friendship of Rama Raya and Sadasiva with Kondoja
and the four other barbers was the cause of their benevolence
towards all the barbers of the Empire : An inscription of 1545

1. Butterworth, IL p. 664-6 ; Ep. Carn., XI, Mk, 6.
2. Ep. Carn., VI, Tk, 13.
3. Ibid, XII, Tp, 126,
Butterworth, II, p. 664.6.
Ep. Carn., X1, Mk, 6.
Ibid. XI, Mk, 11,
Butterworth, I, p. 420-2,
H. Krishna Sastri, . c.
Ind. Amt., X, p. 63,
7

owe
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says that Rama Raya, being pleased with the barber Kondoja,
exempted the barbers of the country (Tumkur District) from
caste-tax, customs and all other imposts whatever1; then, on
account of Timmoja, Hommoja and Bharroja, Rama Raya re-
quested Sadasiva to extend the privileges granted to them to
all the barbers throughout the kingdom 2, and, because of
Timmoja and the other two, Sadasiva alloted a tax as a manya,
grant to the barbers of the village of Ulabi3. Subsequently
all the barbers of the Empire were the recipients of many
favours from the central Government. In 1546 Sadasiva states,
in an inscription in the Chitaldroog District, that he and Rama
Raya have “given up to the barbers tax, fixed rent, forced la-
bour, birada, customs, toll for watchmen ; these and other dues,
free of all imposts ” 4,

Then Sadasiva himself remitted the tax on the barbers of
Utukur 5, and Kama Raya granted the same favour to the
barbers of the Karnataka country 8, Gundlaunta %, Nagama-
ladine 8, the three simas of Cuddapah 9, Ghandikotasima 19,
Tallamarapuram !, Utukur 12 and Battepadu 13,

The other Ministers and feudatory chiefs followed the
example of the King and his Regent. Timmaraja, probably
Tirumala Raja, remitted the tax on the barbers in several
villages 14: the Mahamandalewara anumalayadeva MaharaJa

1. Ep. Cam., XlI, Tp, 126.
2. H. Krishna Sastri, . c.
3.%1nd Ant., X, p. 65.

Ep. Carn., X1, Hk, 110.

Rangacbarya, I, p. 657, 890.
. 318 of 1995.

Rangacharya, I, p. 593, 184,

Ibid., p. 601, 322.

) 399 of 1904,

10. 514 of 1906.

11. 472 of 1906.

12. Rangacharya, I, p. 651, 851. In Ep. Carn., XI, Hr, 29 mention
is made of another grant of Rama Raya to the barbers in 1544, cf
Rangacharya, 11, p. 924, 192 ;p. 1073, 199,

13. Rangacharya, II, p. 1051, 17,

14. Rangachariar, I, p. 626. 568; I1, p. 915, 69 ; p. 968, 563 ; p. 978,
612; p. 979, 624,

®© XN o
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of Yeragudi exempted from taxes the barbers of Kalamalla!;
Rama Raya Vitthalesvara, the cousin of Rama Raya, relieved of
certain taxes the barbers of Penukonda ?; Guruvaraja and
Chinna Singaraja$ released from “axes the barbers
of Bommavaram 4, Obasamudram ¥ and Pottappi ¢; Timma-
yadeva of Nandyala remitted the tax on the barbers of
the whole of Ghandikota-sima and three villages belonging to
the Indranatha temple?, Pendlimarri é, Bondalakunta 9,
Lingala 19 and Nallapalli 1; Nagarajaya Dcvamaharaja did
the same with the barbers of Jonnavaram 12, and Ramarajayya
Pinnaraju Garu with those of Chinna Mudiyam ¥, and even
a private man issued in 1847-8 a charitable edict for the barbers
of Podili 14,

17. Nor were the barbers the only persons who recaived
such favours from the throne ; other people were also exempted
from payment of taxes or other tributc: Thus Rama Raya
exempted the Karnams of Nindujuvvi from their taxes 13 and
Timmayyadeva of Nandyala remitted the tax on the jugglers of
Lingala 16,

1. 381 of 1904,
2. 340 of 1901. R

3. This chief is called otherwise in other inscriptions: Chinna-
sunga. Chinna Singarasu Choda Maharaju.

Rangacharya, I, p. 636, 658.
1bid., p. 638, 677.

Ibid., p. 652, 858.

318 of 1905.

Rangacharya, I, p. 581, 70.
Ibid., p. 588, 136.

10. Ibid., p. 612, 438.

11. Ibid., p. 602, 331.

12. 1Ibid., p. 660, 915.

13. Ibid,, p. 589, 145.

14. Butterworth, ITI, p. 1195-7. Other grants to the barbers will
be seen in Rangacharya, 1, p. 612, 438; II, p." 915, 69; p. 949, 421; p, 961, -
499; p. 1098, 379; p. 1133, 616.

15. Rangacharya, I, 614, 458,

16. Ibid, p. 613, 450. Achyuta Raya had already given up the
‘narriage tax throughout his kingdom (1540), and other chiéfshad done
the same after his example, Ep Carn., XI, Hk, 111,

© W=D
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During the reign of Sadasiva in 1554 the outer petha of
Bagur, Chitaldroog District, which was in ruins, was rebuilt and
name Krishnapura, after the name Ere Krishnappa Nayaka, the
founder of the Belur family. Special inducements were held out
to settlers in the new petha, ‘such as freedom from taxation for
one year and confirmation of the exclusion of old claims if they
took possession . We are not told what those claims were
about, but we venture to suppose that they were jurisdiction
quarrels with neighbouring villagers.

The weakness of the royal power and authority was the
immediate cause of the downfall of the Empirein the disastrous
battle of Raksas-Tagdi and of the subsequent calamities of
the Sovereigns of the fourth dynasty. Butthe glory of Vijaya-
nagara remained apparently as fresh and brilliant as ever
during the whole reign of the puppet king, as the successful
campaigns we shall relate in the two following chapters will
show. An inscription in the Shimoga District on the eve of
the disaster of Raksas-Tagdi informs us that the Empire was
in extent ‘one lakh and twenty six thousand provinces’ 2.

" 18. The capital was still the wonder of its visitors and
even more than before, on account of the new buildings erected
during Sadasiva’s rule. We know, for instance, that a splendid
palace was constructed for Rama Raya. Caesar Frederick,
who visited the city one year after the great battle that caused
its ruin, was impressed with the magnificence of the huge build-
ings and wide streets. His description deserves our attention
because it shows us what the city was like during the reign:
“ The circuit of the City is foure and twentie miles about, and
within the wals are certaine Mountaines. The House stand
walled with earth, and plaine, all saving the three Palaces of
the three tyrant Brethren, and the Pagodes which are Idoll
houses: these are made with Lime and fine Marble. ‘I have
seene many Kings Courts, and yet have I seeene none in great-
nesse like to this Bezeneger”. “ The apparell that they use in
Bezeneger ”, he continues, * is Velvet, Satten, Damaske, Scarlet,
or white Bumbast cloth, according to the estate of the person,

1. Ep. Carm, XI, Hk, 112,
’n' lbidq m' G. “U
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with long Hats on their heads, called Colae (kullayi), made of
Velvet, Satten, Damaske, or Scarlet, girding themselves in stead
of gitdles with some fine white Bumbast cloth: they have
breeches after the order of the Turkes : they weare on their feet
plaine high things called of them Aspergh, and at their eares
they have hanging great plentie of Gold ” 2,

1. Purchas, His Pilgrims, X, p. 97-8.

2. Ibid,, p. 99.




CHAPTER IV
FOREIGN POLICY

SUMMARY.—1. Conquests of Sadasiva and Rama Raya.—2. Their
campaigns in the Karnatik and Ceylon.—3. Previous relations
between Vijayanagara and the Portuguese, specially during the
reign of Krishna Deva Raya.—4. The Portuguesé intend to
plunder the temple at Tirupati.—8. The. treaties of alliance
between Sadasiva and the Portuguese.—6. Text of the treaty of
1547.—~7. Expedition of Rama Raya against Sao Thome, in 1558.—
8. Trading in Sao Thome.—9. Trade betwqen' the oities of Goa
and Vijayanagara.

CONTEMPORARY SOURCES,—1, Hindu inscriptions and grants.—
Ferishta, Anonymous chronicler of Golkonda.—3. Commentarios
do Grande Afonso Dalboquergue, Barros, Couto, Faria y Sousa.—4,
Sousa, Oriente Conguistado, Anonymous Life of 8¢.Francis Xavier—
3.—~Travels of C. Frederick.—6. Aryuivo da Torre do Tombo,
Lisbon, Tratades, I1.—1. Sivataitvaratnakara.

WHEN studying the relations of Sadasiva with foreign

nations, the flattery associated with the inscriptions and grants

of the old Hindu Sovereigns is noteworthy. In a Tamil
inscription at Madambakkam we are told that that Sadasiva

‘took every country’l. A grant dated 1546 goes so far asto

state that * he subdued all the eénemies in Suragiri (Penukonda)

and brought the whole land from Setu to Himadri into subjection
to his commands” 2, But this eulogy is probably inspired by
the fact narated in the beginning of the second chapter, when the
_young Prince was rescued. by Rama Raya and placed on the
throne " of Vijayanagara after the defeat and death of the
usurper Salakam Timma., The early date of the inscription
suggests this suspicion. That the Kamboja3 Bhoja+,

1.” Rangacharya, I, p. 397, 685.
2. Ep. Camn., IV, Ng, 88.

3. One of the sixteen pre-Buddhiltr kingdoms in the North of
gt;gia, probably in the Punjab, mentioned in the Anguttara-Nikaya, I,

- 4. Two Kings of Kaauj were oalled Bhoja, Mihira Bhoja (c. 840
90 A. D.), and Bhoja II (o, 908-10 A. D). In Malwa there was one
famous king of the Paramaras named Bhoja (1018-60 A. D.). More-
over, there was in the 4th and. 5th centuries a tribe of Bhoja, in
Betar, whose sovereigns belonged to the Vakataka Dynasty.
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Kalinga 1, Karahata? and other kings acted as servants for
his female apartments 3, is even a less trustworthy boast, more
akin to an exaggerated reproduction of the inscriptions of
Krishna Deva Raya and Achyuta Raya, who are represented as
being attended by the kings of Anga, Vanga and Kalinga ¢.
It seems, however, that the king of Orissa, one of those con-
quered by Krishna Deva Raya, acknowledged the sovereignty of
Sadasiva, as we may deduce from the grant of 1558 of Timma
Raja, described as son of the king of Orissa 5.

On the other hand, we cannot doubt that many nelghbourmg
Rajas and petty chiefs were brought under the control of
Sadasiva, since we have the authority of the Muhammadan
chronicler of Golkonda for stating that Rama Raya strengthened
his power by the reduction of many troublesome neighbours 6,
The supreme Minister is called, in an inscription of the time
of Venkata III, ‘an ocean of valour’? a praise that
appears confirmed in several grants. either contemporary or of
latter date, which specify, to some extent, the heroic deeds
of the Regent. It is said in the Vellangudi Plates of Sadasiva
that Rama Raya ‘destroyed his enemies who were a pest to the
world’ &; the Dalavay Agraharam plates of Verkata If state
that he had ‘slain in battle his enemies, who were a scourge of
the earth’ % the Kuniyur plates of VenkataIII affirm that
he ‘ killed in a battle all dangerous enemies in the world’ Iv;
and a grant of Ranga III, dated 1645, records that ‘all his

The Chalukya kingdom of Rajahmundri.
I was unable to indentify this kingdom.
Ep. Ind., IV, p. 3; Ep Cara., 1V, Ng, 58;V, Hn, 7; IX, Cg, 186.
4. About 1533 Luigi Roncinotto, in the account of his travels
through Indie, wrote that the Emperor of Narsinga, or Vijuyanagara,
“ had 200 kings under him", Gubernatis, Storia, p. 127.
5. Sewell, I, p. 75.
6. Ferishta, III, p. 381. Cf. Correa, IV. p. 438,
7. Ep. Carn., 111, p. Nj, 198.
8. Ep. Ind., XVI, p. 819, vv. 178,
9. Ibid, XII, p. 186, vv. 13-40,
10, Ep, Ind., 111, p. 252, v. 14,
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enemies, the thorns of the world, did the heroic Rama Raya slay
in battle’ 1.;

2. Who were these chiefs that were defeated and killed
by Rama Raya ? Ferishta relates that Rama Raya ‘ had reduced
all the Rajas of the Karnatik to his yoke’ 2. The whole
Canara country south of Vijayanagara was the original
Karnatik of those days. The Sivatattvarainakara of Keladi
Basavabhupala confirms the statement of .Ferishta in the
description of a ¢ampaign planned by Rama Raya in the
present Shimoga District. It says that the Regent sent
Sadasiva Nayaka, the influential chief of the Keladi family, to
subdue the barbarian Nayakas of Chandragutti; the strong
hill-fort was successfully captured by Sadasiva and the Dasyu-
nayakas thereafter acknowledged the Emperor of Vijaya-
niagara % Accordingly, he is said in one of his inscriptions to be
ruling over- Araga¢, the capital of one of the early
Viceroyalties of Vijayanagara, comprising some districts of
the present kingdom -of  Mysore and the Canara country
from Goa to Mangalore ¢.

Rama Raya's expeditions into the kingdom of Travancore
will be dealt with in another chapter; but we must here
observe that Sadasiva is called ‘ the conqueror of all countries
and Ceylon’$, and in another inscription he is said ‘to have
looted Ceylon’7?, which probably refers to the invasion of
Ceylon by Krishnappa Nayaka of Madura, as we shall narrate

"later ‘6n. No other traces of this campaign of Sadasiva in
Ceylon have come to our knowledge; but the anonymous
chronicler of Golkonda supposes that Ceylon was under the

1y Ep. Carn., X, Mb, 60. These phrases cannot be ascribed to
the Muhammadans exclusively, because Rama Ray. was finally
killed in battle by them.
2. Ferishta, l.c, p. 125.
3. 8. Krishnaswami Aiyangar, Sources, p. 195,
4, M. A.D., 1923, p. 83. '
5. Cf. 8. Krishnaswami Aiyangar, Mysore and the Decline of the
Vijayanagara Empire,.Q. J. M. S., XIII, p. 621.2,
" 6. 129 of 1905,
7. 451 of 1905,
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sway of Vijayanagara, when, in narrating the battle of Raksas-
Tagdi, he says “that Rama Raya summoned all his dependants
from the. banks of the Krishna as far as the Island of
Ceylon ” . '

3. Of the relations between Rama Raya and the Portus
guese we have quite authentic information. But for the better
understanding of their intercourse, it will be convenient to
narrate briefly the relations between Vijayanagara and the
Portuguese from the time of their first appearance on the
shores of India. To begin with, it seems that the origin of
‘these relations must be looked for as far back as about 1507,
when the first Portuguese Governor, Dom Franciscod’ Almeida
made the acquaintance of Timoja. This Timoja was practically
and in effect the commandant of the Vijayanagara fleet entrust-
ed with the task of waging perpetual war with Goa; which city
had been captured some years before from the power of Vijaya-
nagara by Yusuf Adil Shah of Bijapur2 When the
Bijapur Sultan died in 1510, Timoja persuaded Affonso de
Albuquerque, the then Viceroy of the Portuguese possessions
in the East, to attack Goa, a former possession of the Hindu
Empire. In doing this, Timoja took advantage, of the tender
age of the new Sultan Ismail Adil Shah.?. This enterprise
was completely successful; and Timoja, who was then called
the most faithful ally of Portugal$, helped Albuquerque by
land when the city was taken—so much so that the Sultan of
Bijapur despatched a messenger to Vijayanagara complaining
that Timoja had given his aid to the Portuguese fleet in the
capture of Goa 5.

Before the conquest of Goa, Albuquerdue had seat a

1. Ferishta, 1. c., p. 413-4. When Luigi Barthema visited India,
in 1507, Ceylon, or at least some of its kings, acknowledged the
sovereignty of Vijayanagara. Gubernatis, o. c., p. 295. Faria y Asia
Portuguesa, c, p. 183, says that in 1517 the three largest kingdoms of
Asia were Siam, China and Bisnaga.

2. Danvers, Report,p. 4; Lafitau, Histoiredes Deconvertes, T, p. 213-4.
3. faria y Sousa, I, p. 136. '
4. Ibid,, p. 136-40. . )
5. Commentarios do Grande Afonso Dalboquerque, 11, p. 100-11, Cf.
Danvers, The Portugwese, T, p. 193,
8
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Franciscan Friar named Frey Luiz to the court of Vijayanagara,
to get the Emperor’s assistance in attacking the city of Calicut
by land whilst the Portuguese operated by sea, with a view to
avenging the violation of his promise by the Sovereign of
that place'. It appears also that Frey Luiz invited Krishna
Deva Raya to become a Christian and the Sovereign gave no
negative answer to the priest’s request. In an anonymous
letter of a traveller written in Venice to ser Zuane di Santi,
dated November Ioth, ISII, and kept in the Biblioteca
Magliabecchina of Florence, we read the following words: It
seems that King Narsinga was very near becoming a Christian3.”
Frey Luiz remained at Vijayanagara, and was finally
murdered there in ISIT by a Turk, it seems, py order of the
‘Sultan of Bijapur 2 Albuquerque gives this piece of news
to his Sovereign in a letter of April Ist, 1512, as follows : * At
Bisnagar (Vijayanagara) one Rume (Turk) murdered Frey
Luiz ; there is nothing extraordinary in this event " ¢.

The result of this legation of Frey Luiz was an Embassy
from Vijayanagara that reached Goa in the following year
1511. Both the Commentarios and Faria y Sousa,‘that give this
information, do not mention the name of the ambassador nor the
nature of his business with the Viceroy. But we are sure
that this was the origin of the official friendship between the
two powers. In the anonymous letter mentioned above it is
stated that “the King of Narsinga (Vijayanagara) has sent
ambassddors in order to establish a perpetual friendship with
the King of Portugal; on the other hand, this King has done
the same, for he also wished to establish this alliance’’s,
Moreover Krishna Deva Raya proposed, no doubt, through
his ambassador to the .Viceroy, his desire of getting horses

Dos Bantos, Ethiopia Oriental, I1, p. 283; Lafitau, o. c., I, p. 2623
Gubernatis, Storia, p. 383-4.
Commentarios, 111, p. 46.

4. From Affonso de Albuquerque to Dom Manuel, Goa (?), April 1,
1512, Costa, Historia das Relacoes Diplomaticas, p. 32.Cf. Horas. Karly
Relations Between Vijayanagara and Portugal. Q. J. M. S., XV, p. 67.9.

5. Commenmtarios, II1, p. 41.2,

8. Quhernatis. Storia, p. 384,
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from Arabia and Ormuz, of which he was in much necd for
his campaigns against the Muhammadans'. As a matter
of fact the second Ambassador sent by Albuquerque to
Vijayanagara, Gaspar Chanoca by name, was charged to
inform Krishna Raya that the Viceroy would willingly send him
all the horses available at Goa. rather than to the Sultan of
Bijapur 3,

~ The success of this Embassy encouraged the lucky Emperor;
and in 1514 he sent another Legation, at the head of which,
was one Retelim Cherim (Cheti), Governor of Bracelor (Basrur)
who offered the Viceroy £20,000 for thé exclusive right of buying
1,000 horses. The ambassador was kindly received by Pero Mas-
carenhas, Captain of the fortress, and an escort went specially
to meet him ; but Albuquerque courteously declined the ofter
on the ground that such 4 privilege would destroy trade3,
In spite of this, Vijayanagar and Goa remaincd as friendly as
ever. For when in 1515, Krishna Deva Raya captured the
fortress of Rachol,  among his soldiers there was also a detach-
ment of Portuguese soldiers under Christovao de Figueredo;
who rendered great assistance in the storming of the fort ¢.
The Hindu Sovereign was so grateful to the ‘Porfuguese on
account of these events, that subsequently, perhaps in

1. Cf. Commentarios, 111, p. 46.

2. From A. de Albuquerque to Dom Manuel, Goa (?), April
1,1512, Costa, Historia das Relacoes Diplomaticas, p. 33.

3. From A. de Albuquerque to Dom Manuel, Cananor, November
27, 1514, Costa, o. c. p. 51 ; Commemtarios, IV, p. 139-41 ; Cartas be Simao
Botelho, Lima Felner, Subsidos, p. 343

4. Faria y Sousa, I, p.196; Barros, p. 433-43; Maffei, Historvarum
Indicarum, p. 320-1. 1 do not "know why Mr. Sewell, p. 334-5° iden-
tifies Rachol with Raichur; perhaps because of Ferishta, 1II, p. 49,
- who represents the river Krishna as flowing in its neighbourhood.
-But I rely more upon the Portuguese historians who placed this city
in the vicinity of Goa. Faria y Sousa, after relating the defeat of the
Bijjapur Sultan, says: *“ Ruy de Me]lo, who was then at Goa, seeing
the Idaloao (Adil Khan) discouraged on accountof that disasterand per-
haps distracted while thinking how to recoverfrom it; and besides
knowing that many people were fighting and robbing the mainland
(la ticrva firme)around: he seized it at the head of two hundred and fifty
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the following year, he presented the Portuguesc Viceroy
with the whole territory of Salsette as a free gift!. This
friendship between both powers still subsisted in the year 1526,
since Faria y Sousa affirms that Lope Vaz de Sampayo in that
year forgave a rebel city because it belonged to the territory of
Vijayanagara 2.

4. But after the death of Krishna Raya, and when Sada-
siva became King, the old alliance was no longer respected, at
least by the Portuguese. Faria y Sousa narrates that in 1544 the
governor Martim Affonso de Sousa thought of sending a fleet
of 45 ships under 27 captains to the eastern coast to plunder
the temple of Tremele (Tirupati) 3, “that is in the kingdom
of Bisnaga (Vijayanagara)”, in which, it was said, heaps of

oavalry and eight hundred Kanarese foot-soldiers” (l. c., p. 199).
This writer, whose work appeared a whole century after these events,
suppposes Rachol located in an island, since he apeaks of the tierra
Jfirme around. How could it be Raichur, in the centre of the Decoan?
Moreover, we know that Krishna Deva Raya, probably in the follow-
ing year, gave the whole torritory ef Salsstte, which had belonged to
Bijapur just a little before, to the Portuguese for ever; and no other
conquest of Salsete is mentioned in the old chronicles but this.
Finally Anquetil du Peron, 1. c.,p. 197, says clearly that Krishna
Raya conquered the fortress of Rachol, that is in the island of Salsette
and refpn to ‘ La Fitau, Conguete des Portugues dans le Nouveaus Monde,
1, p. 587, and Botero, Della Relatione, 1, p.. 394-6. (Rome, 1595)'. Dur- -
ing the Viceroyalty of Nuno da Cunha, the Sultan of Bijapur sent two
expeditions to Salsette in order to recover Rachol, but both failed. Cf.
Dox Santos, Ethiopia-Oriesal, 11, p. 237.
1. Corzea, 11, p. 658,

!; Faria y Sousa, I, p. 246.

3, Tirupati was known to the Portuguesc under the name of
Tripati or Trepeti. Tremele, a corruption of Tirumala, sounds like
Trepeti; and although the distance of twelve leagues from St. Thome
given by Faria y Sousa is not suggestive, nevertheless the likcness
of the name and the ocelebrity of that temple in the whole of southern
India, inclines me to identify the place that Martim Affonso do

‘Sousa’ contemplated plundering with Tirupati. Even Thevenot
Travels, p. 92, wrote, in the sccond half of the 17th century
that “the famous Pagod of Trapety..is not far from Cape
m.” -
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gold and riches were stored. But the ficet did not achieve its
purpose.

The aim of this expedition was suddenly changed, and
some temples of the kingdom of Travancore were plundered
instead of that of Tremele. Correa says that the reason of this
change of plan was because the governor had been informed that
his purpose was known at Vijayanagara, and accordingly many
soldiers had assembled at Tirupati to resist the Portugucsc
attack '

5. Nevertheless two ycars later the friendship was rcnew-
ed by a treaty of February 26, 1546. The Empcror of 'Vijaya-
nagara swore eternal friendship to the King of Portugal,
confirmed the donation of the territories.of Salsette and Bardez,
and promised that he would never wage war against those
Provinces 2. And in the following year, Rama Raya on be-
half of Sadasiva dispatched to Goa another ambassador, who
was one of the most famous captains of his army, with a re.
markable train of nobles and servants to confirm specifically
this treaty of alliance. He went to Goa via Ancola (Ankola)
whence he was fetched by two sloops sent there ‘from Goa 4,
The then Governor of Goa, Dom Joaode Castro, caused
a great reception to be given to the ambassador. He was received
by the Governor in a big hall with great pomp; and after the
usual salutations, the ambassador gave the Governor the
credentials of his King along with some precious jewels as
royal presents. Nothing else was done that day, but on the
next they had a long talk. The ambassador told the Governer
that “ the King, his Lord, was desirous of having perpetual
peace and friendship with the Governor; and that they werc
always ready to do everything for the Portuguese, provided it
was just and honest, because the Kings, his predecessors, had

1, Faria y Sousa, II, p. 135; Correa, IV, p. 300 and p. 324.8;
Maffei, Historiarum Indicarum, p. 848.

2. Archivo da Torve do Tombo, Lisbon, Tratados, 1, p. 116. Cf.
Danvers, Report, p. 50. To crown this treaty Garcia de Sa, Governor
of Goa, concluded on August 22, 1548, another treaty with Ibrahim
Adil 8hah of Bijapur, who renewed the agreement, by which the
teritories of Salsette and Bardez were to be the property of the King
of Portugal for ever, Cf. Danvers, Repon, p. 51.

s 00".‘0 Ivr P. 601.
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always fostered this mutual peace and friendship with the
former governors.” The Governor replied that “hc greatly
appreciated the King Sadasiva Raya’s desire to be a friend of
the King of Portugal, his Lord. But as he, the Governor, was
just then about to leave for some of the fortresses of his
dominions, he would, in order to finish the business of the
legation as soon as possible, bc much pleased to depute
the Veedor de Fazenda (Finance Member) and the Secretary,
to treat with the ambassador on the matters concerned, andto
come to a mutual agreement; for he was very plcased to
give all pleasure to the King of Vijayanagara”.

6. On the following days, the ambassador met the two
officers appointed by the Governor more than once, and the
result of these meetings was the following treaty :—

“Both parties, the King of Portugal and the King of
Vijayanagara, oblige themselves to be friends of friends, and
cnemies of enemies, each of the other; and, when called on, to
help each the other with all his forces against all kings and
lords of India, Nizam Shah always excepted.

“The Governor of Goa will allow Arab and Persian horses
landed at Goa to be purchased by the King of Vijayanagara, none
being permitted to be sent to Bijapur nor to any of its parts;
and the King of Vijayanagara will be bound to purchase all those
that were brought to his ports on quick and proper payment.

#The King of Vijayanagara will compel all merchants in his
kingdom trading with the coast, to send their goods through Onor
(Honavar) and Barcelor (Basrur) wherein the King of Portugal
wiii_. send factors who will purchase them all; and the Governors
of India will be forced to send the Portuguese merchants there
in order to buy them. On the same way, the King of Vijayana-
gara will forbid the exportation of iron and saltpetre into the
kingdom of Adil Shah from any port or town of his own; and
his merchants will be compelled to bring this merchandise to
the harbours of the kingdom of Vijayanagara, where they will
be quickly purchased by the Governors of India, not to cause
them loss. '

1. Sewell,p. 187, note, misunderstood this term of the treaty,
which on the otber hund is not given in full.




FOREIGN POLICY 63

“ All the cloths of the Kingdom of Vijayanagara will not be
brought over to the ports of Adil Shah, vut either to Ancola or
to Onor (Honavar); and in the same way the Governors will
bind the Portuguese merchants to go there to purchase them,
and to exchange them for copper, coral, vermillion, mercury,
China silks and all other kinds of goods which come from the
Kingdon ; and he, the King of Vijayanagara, will order his
merchants to purchase them.

“The King of Vijayanagara will allow no Moorish
[Muhammadan) ship or fleet to stop in his ports; and if any
should come, he will capture them and hand them over to the
Governor of India, whosoever he may be.

*“ Both parties agree to wage war with Adil Shah; and all
the territories taken from the latter shall belong to Vifaya-
nagara, except lands to the West of the Ghats, from Banda to

‘the Cintacora river, which lands did long ago belong to the
ownership and jurisdiction of Goa, and will remain attached for
ever to the crown of Portugal ”

On September I9th, 1547, the Governor Dom Joao de
Castro, being now back at Goa, gave his signature and oath
to all the items of this treaty ; so too did ‘the ambassador of
Sadasiva; then the treaty was published and announced
throughout the city with much rejoicing by a flourish of
trumpets. Dom Joao de Castro gave the ambassador a rich
present of several beautiful horses and precious cloths for his-
Sovereign, and some other gifts for himself. Freire de Andrada
in his Life of Dom Joao de Castro says that the league was
intended by Rama Raya to secure assistance from the Viceroy
against his neighboilr the Sultan of Bijapur, who, * understand-
ing the Governor’s resolution retired his inland garrisons, as
if avoiding the blow of the first invasion, endeavouring to weary
out the State with a sudden and incursive War ” 2. This state-

1. Botelho, O TombodoEstado da India, Lima Felner, Subsidivs
p. 255-7; Couto, VI, p. 372 ; Faria y Sousa, II, p. 189. The treaty, or
rather a-copy of it,is preserved in the Arckivo da Torre do Tombo,
Lisbon, Tratades, 1, p.118, Of. Danvers, Report, ). c.; Costa, Historia
das Relacoes Diplomaticas, p. 102. ‘

2, Freire de Andrado, The Life of Dom Joao de Castro, p. 226.7,
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ment of Freire de Andrada is confirmed by a letter of Dom Joao
de Castro himself to King John III, dated December 16th 1546.
According to it the Vijayanagara Sovereign wanted an alliance
to wage actual war with Bijapur. Castro agreed to all the
terms proposed by the ambassador, but was not ready to com-
mence a compaign against the Sultan of Bijapur, with whom an
alliance had recently been made '.

Another legation of Vijayanagara to Goa in 1549 is men-
tioned by Faria y Sousa?, but no details are given. It was
undoubtedly intended to revive the old friendship.

7. We have no more information about the intercourse
between the two nations until 1558, when a war suddenly broke
out, on Rama Raya marching with an army against the
Portuguese of St. Thome. A forged account of the discovery
of the remains of.the Apostle St. Thomas in the neighbourhood
of theold Mailapura 3, was the cause of a Portuguese settle-
ment in the eastern coast of Vijayanagara, in the year 15224,

1. “Ha 25. de Junho me mandou Elrey de Bisnaga hum
Embaixador escreuendo-me muito apertadamente, que quizesemos
eu e elle fazer ha querraao Ydalcao, e leuantar Micale (sic) Rey
dondome muntas (muitad) razoens pero (sic) iso. Eu me escuzei de ho
faser per caso das pazes que ora nouamente tinha feito come o
Ydalcao, e certos contratos; porem lancei munto (muito) de sua
amizade, e lhe ofreci & minha pera de da uolta que tornase da guerra
de Copgbaya nos tornassemos a escreuer e uisitar pera entao tratar-
mos de muntas (muitas) cousas que pertenciao ha elle e a mim.
Eu lhe concedi alguas das cousas que me mandou requerer, & com
cllasve minha resposta se tornou o embayxador muy contente”
Obras:Varias Manu scriptas, fol, 42,

2.« Faria y Sousa, II, p. 216,

- 3. Mandelslo, a traveller and a native of Holtstein, who visited
the Coromandel Coast is 1639, says that Mylapore was once the
capital of the kingdom of Narsinga. He was, no doubt, misinformed
by the Portuguese of the place who, believing in the existence of the
old King of Mailapura, a contemporary of St. Thomas, thought he
was one of the old kings of the Empire of Narsinga or Vijayanagara.
Mandelslo, Voyages and Travels, p. 94.

4. We cannot admit the authenticity of the account of the
finding of 8t. Thomas’ Tomb by the Portuguese in 1517, us givem by
Faria y Sousa I, p, 222-4, and by Fr, Francisco de Souza, Oriente
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It was an appreciable distance from Mailapura, known to the
Portuguese as Meliapor, to St. Thome, although we beélieve that
Faria y Sousa was wrong in stating thas the distance between

Conquistadoe, 1, p. 152, 1t obviously presents all the elements of a forgery.
'The inscription of the supposed tomb: “ When Thomas founded that
temple, the King of Mailapura granted him the rights over the goods
which arrived at the city, that was ten per cent,” evidently shows
the iptention of the Portuguese merchants to reclaim those rights
given to one of their ancestors in the faith of Christ by the Sovereign
of the place. 2. The very find of the relics and their description
as white bones, next to a broken lance, may be regarded as the most
barefaced imposture, because there is no doubt that the holy remains
of the Apostle were removed to the city of Edessa, in Syria, before
the 6th century,.as stated by St. Gregory de Toursin his book
De Gloria Beatorum Martyrum, a work revised in 590. Cf. Migne, PP.
LL., LXXI, p. 733. Another account states that his stick was also
found next to the relics. Historia Chronologica, O Gabinete Litterario
das Fontainhas, I,p. 13.3. The fact that his relics were put into a
a China chest or into a silver box, according to others (Cf.
Historia Chronologica, 1. ¢.) and hidden next to the altar, but never
subsequently discovered, clearly shows that the forgery was care-
fully concocted to explain the fact of the empty tomb carved by
their care. 4. The account of the martyrdom sounds like a pious
legend of the middle ages, as well as the story of King Perumal of
Ceylon going to adore our Lord in the manger at the request of the
Indian Sybil. 5. Finally, the painting of the Blessed Virgin Mary,
which is supposed to have been brought over from Palestine by the
aforesaid King Perumal, is another unmistakable sign of the forgery
of this narrative.

When St. Francis Xavier passed through St. Thome, in 1545,
he was told that the body of the Apostle was kept in the place,
but from his own letter we may conclude that he did not believe it:
* Ay en Santo Thomae mas de cien portugueses casados: ai vna
iglesia mui deuota,y todod tienen que esta alli el cuerpo del glorioso
Apostol”. (There are at 8t. Thome more *than a hundred Portu-
guese all married; they have a very devout church and all think that
the body of the glorjous Apostle is lying there). M. H. S.J., Mon. Xav.,
I, p. 387. The famous Dutch traveller Nieuhoff passed through 8t.

. Thome in 1662, and while deseribing the city, he says: “Here vo see

9
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the two cities was seven leagues 1. Around the so-called tomb
of the Apostle, the Porthguese built a small city not independ-
ent but subject to the King of Vijayanagara; “which Citie,
(St. Thome) ", says Fredericl;. ““ although it be not very great,
yet in my judgement,.it is the fairest in all that part of the
Indies” 2

Although the reasons given by Fr. Sousa for the founding
of the city are two, viz., the devotion to the Apostle, and the
convenience of that locality for trading with the natives of the
east coast of the Vijayanagara Empire 3, nevertheless the
main purpose of the settlement was commerce, just as was that
of the other Portuguese settlements in India; and, even in this,
they were not allowed to build any fort, as William Finch, a

also the famous church of 8t. Thomas : this Apostle, as the Portugueses
pretend, leing buried here . (Italics are mine). Nieuhoff, Voyages and
Travels, p. 198. Finally Mandelslo, who was at St. Thome during
the same century, heard from the Portuguese another legendary
account of the preaching of.8t. Thomas and his martyrdom at
St. Thome, which hay be read in his Voyages and Travels, p. 94.

' 1. Fariay Sousa, I,p. 284,

2. Purchas,o. c., p. 109. In a letter of one Fr. Froes to Fr.
Quadros, both Jesuits, dated Goa, November, 15589—one year after
Rama Raya’s expedition—we read the following lines: “Os
enuiamos,” says Froes, “ las copias de ciertas prouisiones que un rey
antiguo de Bisnaga, gentil, suscribio en fauor de la casa del glorioso

- Apostol 8. Tomas sobre ciertos......que alli dijo, las cuales copias
enuio aqui el P, Cipriano algunos meses antes de su muerte * Nuovi
avisi dell’ Indie, f. 101 v. Were these prowisiones any grant of Rama
Raya to St. Thomas' church made on this oocasion? The fact is that
Manycci speaks of it some years later: “ Up to this day ", said he in
1688, “the Portuguese preserve one of these plates for a gift to-them,
by the said Ram Rajah, of the city of 8ao Thome.” Storia do Mogor,
111, p. 97. . Was this goldenplate grant of Sao Thome made by Rama
Raya when the Portuguese firs¢ settled in the place or after the ex-
pedition we are going to relate? Or wap it perhaps a forgery of the
Portuguese themselves? The inscription on $he memorial stone in
the church of Nossa Senhora da Lus, according to which it was built
by the Franciscan Friar, Fr. Pedro da Atougia in 1516, must be re-
jeoted as not authentic. Cf. Davison Love, Vestiges of old Madras,
I, p. 289-90. ‘

3. Sousa, I,'p. 153, 368,
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travellcr of the beginning of the 16th century, informs us /.
The town grew very rapidly ; St. Francis Xavicr, in one of his
letters to the Jesuits of Europe dated Malaca, November 1oth,
1545, says that in Sao Thome *there are* more than onc
hundred Portuguese, all married " 2,

Against this Portuguese town, in the vicinity of Mailapura,
marched Rama Raya in the year 1558, and the motive of this
cxpedition was this, The Franciscan Friars, who from the
beginning were established at St. Thome and at Negapatam,
caused several Hindu temples to be desecrated and the idols
-destroyed, building in their stead many Christian churches and
chapels. In the year 1542, they had built at Negapatam two
churches, one dedicated to St. Francis and the other to Nossa
Senhora da Saude, and about three thousand people had em-
braced the Catholic Faith ®. The Jesuits who came shortly
after, followed the example of the Franciscans. The Brahmins
naturally represented these facts to the Regent of the Empire,
who took no action against the Portuguese, because, no doubt,
of the necessity of their friendship to obtain horses for war pur-
poses . But, on this occasion a Portuguese fidalgo, a
traitor to his nation and faith, whose name is not gtven in the
Portuguese chronicles, invited Rama Raya to proceed against
the Portuguesc¢ town, the inhabitants of which were 'most
rich’ he said, and from whom he would be able to get morc
than two millions of gold pagodas, .Rama Raya was in necd of
moncy, on account both of the frequent wars with the Muham-
madans and of his imperial designs. This invitation hc soon
accepted; and after collecting an army of more than five
hundred thousand soldiers and a great deal of ammunition, sct
out from Vijayanagara towards Sao Thome.

We fortunately have a short contemporary description of
the town and population of Sao Thome at the time of Rama
Raya’s attempt. The anonymous author of the hf«. of St.

1. Foster, Early 1 mvds in India, p. 182. T

%2 M.H.S.J., Mon. Xav., 1, p. 387.

3.. Historia Chronologica, O Gabincte Liticrariv dus Fontainhas
p. 86.

4, The account of Sewell, p. 1934, is not accurate.
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Francis Xavier quoted above says that Sao Thome “is a very
rich and noble city, inhabited by Portuguese, who, being tired of
the hardships of military life, retired to that place, wherein they
found great convenience and opportunity for earning their life.
Thus the city was formed which, besides the wealth and food
that the land produces, is nicely fitted for trading and sending
its goods Lo any part of the world " 1,

When the news of the approach of Rama Raya reached
the inhabitants of the city, Pero de Taide Inferno, a noblc
merchant from Goa, who happened to be in Sao Thome at the
time, assembled allthe chief men of the town, and tried to
persuade them to resist Rama Raya and his army; an enterprisc
he thought pretty easy as the enemies were short of cannon.
Moreover they had the additional advantage of the sea. But
most of the inhabitants of the town thought otherwise, because
the town being in the kingdom of Vijayanagara, they were not
allowed to offer resistance to their Governor and Regent of the
Empire ; and further, they were unable to stand a long siege.
This annoyed Pero de Taide, who at once left the city and made
for Goa in a ship that had just then come from Bengal.

Four of the principal inhabitants of the town were then
deputed to receive Rama Raya even before he reached the
place ; they were to welcome him and offer him a present valued
at at yut four thousand crusados. The Regent was delighted with
this gift from the Portuguese. In the meanwhile the streets of
the city were decorated, and the windows and balconies festoon-
ed ‘with rich-coloured cloth.

“When Rama Raya came within sight of the city he
encamped on a vast plain, and dispatched several of his captains
with orders to bring to his presence all the inhabitants of the
town, men and women, old and young, bond or free. When thcy
came they were entertained by his order in a separate place,
while other captains were sent to the city to search for all the
riches of the town ; these were brought over to him, all furniture
not excluded. Couto says that the value of the whole property of
theinhabitants of Sao Thome would not have reached the sum of
a hundred thousand pardass. Rama Raya was furious on realiz-

L M. H. S ], M Xov,Lp. 5.
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-ing that he had been deceived by his friend, the Portugucse
fidalgo, and determined to inflict a severe punishment upon
him. But the shrewd fidalgo made good his escape from the
army. He was finally found in the town of Caleture, at a
distance of six leagues. Brought beforc the Regent, he
was put to death and trampled on by elephants.

Then Rama Raya decided to scnd the citizens back to the
town after exacting a tribute of a hundred thousand pagodas ;
half to be given at once, and the other half a year later. Fifty
thousand pagodas were paid down to him on the spot, and he
took with him five of the chicf citizens as hostages for the other
half. Then, before leaving, he caused all the property to be
returned to their owners. A silver spoon was found missing.
Such diligent enquirics were made by his command, that the
spoon was finally discovered and returned to its owner. This
:pisode is mentioned by the two chroniclers who relate the
history of this campaign '

Rama Raya at once left for his capital. On rcaching Vijaya-
nagara he released the five hostages and sent them back to Sao
Thome, in recognition of their services during the retreat. Such
was the end of the expedition, which would have been fatal to
the town of Sao Thome if the advice of Pero d¢ Taide Inferno
had begn followed .

8. This. was only a passing cloud brought on by the
cupidity of Rama Raya; for the intercouse between Vijaya-
nagara and Portugal continued in the following years as friendly.
as ever. Caesar Frederick, who was an eyc-witness of the trading
of the Portuguese in the city of Sao Thome at the end of
the reign of Sadasiva, says to this effect: “Itis a marvellous
thing to them which have not seenc the lading and unlading of
men and merchandize in Saint Tome as they doe: it is a place

1. With these details, given by both Couto and Faria y Sousa
the account of Fr. Qucyroz, Conguista de Ceylao, does not agree.
According to it Rama Raya robbed the Catholic Church of St.
Thomas (p. 309) and even stole the very relics of the holy Apostle
(p. 310).

2. Couto, VII, p. 54-60; Faria y Sousa, lI, p.327-8; Lafitau
Histoire des Deconvertes, 11, p. 553-4.
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so dangerous, that a man cannot be served with small Barkes,
neither can they doe their business with the Boates of the ships,
because they would be beaten in a thousand pieces, but they
make certain Barkes (of purpose) high which they call Masadie,
they be made of little boards ; one board being sowed to another
with small cordes, and in this order are they made. And when
they are thus made, and the owners will embarke any thing in
them either men or goods, they lade them on land, and when
they are laden, the Barke-men thrust the Boate with her lading
into the streame, and with great speed they make haste all that
they are able to row out against the huge waves of the Sea that
are on that shore untill that they carrie them to the ships:and
in like manner they lade these Masadies at the ships with
merchandise and men. When they come neere the shore, the
Bark-men leape out of the Bark into the Sea to keep the
Barke right that shee cast not thwart the shore, and being
kept right, the Suffe of the Sea setteth her lading drie on land
without any hurt or danger, and sometimes there are somc
of them that are overthrowen, but there can bee no great
losse, bacause they lade but a little at a time. All the
Merchandise they lade outwards, they emball it well with Oxe
hides, so that if it take wet, it can have no great harme” '

The anonymous author of the life of St. Xavier quoted above
informs us that Sao Thome traded specially with the kingdoms
of Pegu and Bengal: with the first 'in gold and sealing-wax,
anff' with the second in eatables, particularly sugar. The
trade of Sao Thome was also famous throughout Portugal for
the beautiful cloths of different kinds coming from the
Coromandel Coast. In the month of September. they used to
send “to Malacca a ship laden with these coloured cloths, for
which they obtained yearly great quantities of money 2.

9. Trade continued to flourish between Goa and Vijaya-
nagara itself. In 1585, the Italian traveller Philippo Sasscti
sent from Goa to Giambatista Strozzi, at Firenze, the following
information on the Portuguese commerce between both cities
previous to the battle of Raksas-Tagdi. He says that beforc

1. Purchas, o, c., p. 109, J
2 M.HS.], Mon. Xav,I,p. 59,
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that disaster, Vijayanagara ‘‘had such great traffic going
through its streets that it was beyond imagination,
and that there dwelt in it very rich people not as rich
as the people of our country but as Cresus and other
rich of days gone by. Large quantities of goods that came from
our possessions via Alexandria and Soria were then consumed,
and all the cloths and linen, which were made in such a large
quantity, could be disposed of there. The traffic was so great
that the road going from here (Goa) to that town was always as
crowded as the roads leading to a fair, and the profit was so
sure that the only trouble was to bring the goods there. Any-
thing that was carried there by the merchants after a fortnight
of walking, was sold there with a profit of 25 or 30 per cent,
Besides they came back with other merchandise, and what a
merchandise! diamonds, rubies, pearls. In these things the
profit was even greater!. And finally the tax on the horses
that came from Persia to go to that kingdom yielded in this
town a hundred and twenty or a hundred and fifty thousand
ducats " 1,

There were always Portuguese merchants at Vijayanagara.
Frederick says that they used *to sleepe in the streets, or
under Porches, for the great heat which is there, and yet they
never had any harme in the night” 2 The same traveller
gives a list of the different kinds of cloths and other g ;.oods that

1. A letter of Snmao Botelho, Veedor de Fazenda, to tho ng
of Portugal, dated Cochin, January 30th, 1552, confirms this informa.
tion of the Italian traveller; “ O visorei”, says he, " detremina
mandur hum aluaro mendez ourivez, que dizem que entende em
pedraria, que de la veo o anno passado, a bisnaga (Vijayanagara*, asi
para vemder alguas joias das que se ouuerao em ceilao, por non serem
pera mandar a Rainbha nosa senhora, segundo a todos qua pareceo, e
poderem se vender por muito mais em bisnaga, por serem da laya que
eles muito costumao e ystimao, porque si0 topazios e olhos de gato,
e tambem pera do dinheiro disto se averem alguns diamaes bons
pera vosa alteza: o aluaro mendez promete fazer nisto grandes
servicos, e pede que lhe faca merce de feitor da pedraria ; la 0o devem

. de conhecer se he ele para ysto; e avendo laa de ir alguen, .nilhor he
portugues que estrangeiro, e comtudo ha d ir com ele hum homem
honrado, e de confianza, for scripvu®. Curtas de Simao Botelho, Lima
Teiner, Subsidios, p. 39.

2, Purchus, o.c., p. 98,
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were commonly sold at Vijayanagara by the Portuguese
merchants : *“ The Merchandize that went every yeere from Goa
to Bezeneger were Arabian Horses, Velvets, Damaskes, and
Sattens, Armesine of Portugall, and pieces of China, Saffron
and Scarlets : and from Bezeneger they had in Turkie for their
commodities, Jewels, and Pagodies which be Ducats of gold.” !

Of all these goods, the horses from Arabia and Persia were
the merchandise most profitable to Goa, as they were absolutely
necessary to the imperial army. Again the author of the life of
St. Xavier mentioned above, who was a contemporary of these
events, says that “ this King (of Vijayanagara) is on friendly
terms with the state of His Highness (the King of Portugal) on
account of horses. For all the horses that are sent to his country
from Ormuz pass through Goa, and as both cities belong to His
Highness, he cannot get them if the Viceroy of India is not
pleased ; and this is the reason why all the Portuguese do
safely go from Sao Thome to Goa, that is, they cross one
hundred and fifty leagues, almost all of which belonging to
him" 2,

L Ibid,p.99.
2. M. 11.S. ). Mon. Xaw., T, p. 61,



CHAPTER V
RAMA RAYA AND THE DECCANI MUHAMMADANS

SuMMARY.—1. Policy of Rama Raya with the Mubammadans of
the Deccan.—2. First encounter of Venkatadri with Ibrahim
Adil Shah.—3. Bijapurand Abmadnagar against Vijayanagara
and Bidar.—4. Successful campaign of Rama Raya against
Ahmadnagar.—5. Bijapur attacked by Vijayanagara, Ahmad-
nagar and Golkonda.—6. Capture of Kaliyani by Vijayanagara
from Bidar.—7. Friendship between Rama Raya and Ibrahim
Qutb Shah.—8. Last expedition of Vijayanagara and Ahmadnagar
against Bijapur.—9. First campaign of Vijavanagara and Bija-
pur against Ahmadnagar.—10. Second campaign. Siege of
Ahmadnagar. Depredations of the Hindus in Mubammadan
territories.—11. Rama Raya's intervention against the preten-
sions of Abdulla Adil Shah to the throne of Bijapur.—12. End of
the friendship between Rama Raya and Ibrahim Qutb Shah.—
13. Rebellion of the Naigwaris against the Sultan of Golkonda
fostered by Rama Raya.—14. Concerted plans of the Muham-
madans against Vijayanagara. Rama Raya's preparations.

CONTEMPORARY SOURCES.—1. - Ferishta, Anonymous Chronicler of
Golkonda, Burhan-i-Ma'asir—2. Couto, Faria y Sousa, Souza.—
3. Ramarajiyamu, Vasucharitramu, Annals of Hande Anantapuram.

THE policy of Rama Raya in his relation¢ with the
Deccani Muhammadans was that of a shrewd diplomatist of
the modern type. He always tried to keep his opponents divi-'
ded so as to weaken their power. To attain this, he used to
ally himself now with one, now with another sovereign, for the
purpose of waging war against the rest; so that during the
twenty three years of his rule, he successively made war
against all the Sultans of the Deccan, and always returned
home victorious over the followers ‘of the Prophet.

The Vasucharitramu states that ‘the Nizam (of Ahmad-
nagar), Kutupasahi (Kutb Shah of Golkonda) and the Sapada
{Adil Shah of Bijapur) fled to the forests before his march” ',
And in the Svaramelakalanidhi it is said that with his brothers’

l 8. Krishnaswami Aivangar, Sources, p. 216,
10
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aid he ‘conquered all Parasikas’, that is the Muhammadans .
The British Museum plates of Sadasiva state that *the dust
raised by his armies appears like smoke that drives away those
gnats”, vic, the Muhammadans 2. And probably also his
wars with the Mussulmans inspired the statement of the
Mangalampad grant of Venkata II that ‘ Rama Raya had
slain in battle all his enemies” 3,

2. The struggle between Vijayanagara and the Muhamma-
dans started early in the reign of Sadasiva, almost on the very -
day of his coronation. Ferishta says that when Ibrahim Adil
Shah of Bijapur heard of the revolution that took place in
Vijayanagara to dethrone the usurper Salakam Thuma Raju,
and of the subsequent election of Sadasiva as Emperor of
Vijayanagara, he thought it a good opportunity, and despatched
Asad Khan with the bulk of his army to reduce the important
fortress of Adoni. No sooner did’ this news come to Vijaya-
nagara, than Rama Raya likewise sent his brother Vénkatadri
with a strong force to relieve the fort, which was on the point
of surrendering. On his approach Asad Khan raised the siege
and moved towards him. A sharp engagement ensued and the
Muhammadan general, finding that he was likely to have the
worst of the action by reason of thé vast superiority of the
enemy, retreated in good order, followed by Venkatadri at a
distance of about twenty one miles. In the evening Asad Khan
' encarfiped, and Venkatadri, with a view to obstructing further
retreat, halted likewise at a distance of about eight miles. On
the following day before sunrise, Asad Khan with four thousand
chosen horse surprised the camp of Venkatadri, whose s¢lf-
confidence had thrown him wholly off his guard against this
manoeuvre. The Muhammadans penetrated the Hindu tents
before the alarm was .given. Venkatadri had scarcely time to
make his escape, and left his treasures, family and elephants in

the hands of the victors ¢4,

1. Ibid., p. 190.
2 Ep.Ind,IV,p.3.

3. Butterworth, I, p. 29, v. 16, Rama Raya's campaigns against the
Mubhammadans are recorded in the Rama Raya Cheritra. Of. Wilson,
The Mackenzie Collection, p. 268,

4, This defeut is perhaps the one referred to by Correa, IV, p, 440,
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At daybreak Venkatadri collected his scattered troops, and
drew them up as if to give battle; but seeing Asad Khan
prepared to maintain his advantage, and growing apprehensive
of the consequences to his wife and children, he declined battle,
and retiring some miles away, pitched his camp there. From
thence he wrote to Rama Raya, told him of his disaster and
requested reinforcements. The Regént at once sent supplies of
men and money, and gave out his intention of carrying on the
war. He privately inforied his brother, at the same time, that
he had reason to think Ibrahin Adil Shah had not been induced
to besiege Adoni of his own accord; but that he suspected the ze-
mindars of that quarter had urged him to make war, and that
many of Venkadri's officers were likewise secretly in the enemy’s
interest ; therefore, he finally advised him to exercise prudence,
by making peace with the Mussulmans for the moment and
obtaining the release of his wife and family from Asad Khan.

In consequence of this advice, and having procured the
mediation and influence of Asad Khan himself by means of a
heayy bribe received for this purpose from his brother Rama
Raya, Venkatadri made overtures to Ibrahim Adil Shah for
peace. This was at once granted. The terms of eacc were
settled to the satisfaction of both states. Ferishta does not
specify these terms. After this, Asad Khan joined his master,
the Sultan, and proceeded to Bijapur whilst Venkatadri retired
to Vijayanagra after the rescue of his family !,

3. But not long after he had rcached the capital, Ibrahim
Adil.Shah, invited by Burhan Nizam Shah of Ahmadnagar, enter-
ed whole-heartedly into a cenfederacy with him against Bidar
and Vijayanagara. It was then agreed that the Alimadnagar
Sultan should invade the country of Amir Barid Shah, and
leave the Sultan of Bijapur unmolested in any attack hc might
choose to make on the territory of Vijayanagara. This scheme
was soon carried out. Burhan Nizam Shah attacked and car-
ried by storm the fort of Kandahar, whilst the Bidar Sultan, una-
ware of the secret treaty formed between Ahmadnagar and
Bijapur, left a strong garrison to defend Bidar and fled to his old
ally Ibrahim Adil Shah, by whom he was seized and kept

1. Ferishta, III, p. 85-7.
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prisoner. The Sultan of Bijapur then marched to the south to
accomplish the second part of the treaty. Ferishta says that he
succeeded in adding greatly to his territories by conquests from
the Hindu state of Vijayanagara !; but we arc sure there is
great exaggeration in this statement, because, for one thing,
we are not aware of any territorial loss to Vijayanagara about
this time and, secondly, because we find Rama Raya engaged
in a war with Ahmadnagar, subsequent to these events.

4. Rama Rayn perhaps suspected that the real
promoter of the war waged by Adil Shah was the Sultan
of Ahmadnagar. Hence he left Bijapur alone and, being resolv-
ed to establish division between these two allies, marched
against Burhan Nizam Shah. To reach his dominions, how-
ever, he had to cross the states of Golkonda and Bidar; so,
to be prepared for any emergency, the Regent divided his
army into three sections. Rama Raya took command of the
section sent to attack the Sultan of Golkonda; his brother
Tirumala was at the head of the troops despatched against the
Sultan of Bidar; and Hande Hanumappa Nayudu of Sonnala-
puram was sent with the rest of the army against Ahmad-
nagar 2. The actions in this war are recorded in the Hindu
poems: thecapture of the city of Kaliyani, a pitched battle between
the Muhammadans and the Hindus, and the sack and destruc-
tion of the city of Ahmadnagar. The Vasucharilramu does not .
give any information about the capture of Kaliyani, which-
belonged to the Sultan of Ahmadnagar3; but the Aanals of
Hande Anantapuram give a short but precise. account of the
battle. It seems that the threc sections of the army were again
united that day, while the threg Sultans had likewise joined their
forces. The battle resulted in a tremendous defeat for the
allies ; the three Sultans fled from the battle-field after seeing
the rout of their troops, while the Hindu army followed in

1. Ferishta, III, p. 387.

2. It is evident from the sources that we shall refer to that the
object of the campaign was the defeat of .the Sultan Of Ahmadnagar,
the war against the other two Sultans being a necessary. means to
reach Ahmadnagar state.

3. 8. Krishnaswami Aiyangar, Sources, p. 216.
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pursuit in the coursec of which Hande Hanumappa Nayudu
took Burhan Nizam Shah prisoner 1. After such a disaster the
city of Ahmadnagar could not resist the might of the victorious
,army. It was probably then that Rama Raya captured the
capital of the Nizam Sultans, razed it to the ground and sowed
castor seeds there, a fact recorded in the Ramarajiyamu?. On
account of this victory, Rama Raya is given in the same poem
the title of * Destroyer of the fortifications of Ahmadnagar’ 3.

After this Burhan Nizam Shah, now in the hands of Rama
Raya, was forced to repudiate his alliance with Ibrahim Adil
Shah of Bijapur 4. This was the main object of the Regent
of Vijayanagara for the time being. As a result of this, Burhan
Nizam Shah was promptly set at liberty.

5. And he kept his promise to Rama Raya very faithfully;
because Ferishta informs us, that at the end of 1543 or in the
beginning of 1544, that is shortly after these events, Burhan
Nizam Shah appbinted Shah Tahir ambassador to the court
of Jamshid Qutb Shah of Golkonda, in order to make private
overtures to induce him to form a league with Rama Raya of
Vijayanagara against the state of Bijapur 5. The pretext given
by Nizam Shah was his desire. to recover from Bijapur the five
districts hc had been compelled to relinquish to Adil Shah,
probably in his previous alliance. The three princes agreed to
wage war against Bijapur: Rama Raya was to attack the Bijapur
territories on the South, the Sultan of Golkonda on the East,
while Nizam Shah, with his own army and with troops of Ali
Barid and Kwaja Jahan, was to invade them on the North-
East. Shortly after he entered the Bijapur territory, laid
waste many districts, and on more than one occasion defeat-
ed the troops of Adil Shah. In the meanwhile the Golkonda
Sultan entered Bijapur on the East, seized the whole district of

1. Annals of Hande Anantapuram, 1. c.

2. 8.Krishnaswami Aiyangar, Sources, p. 182,

3. Ibid., p. 183. ) v

4. Vasucharitramu, S. Krishnaswami Aiyangar, p. 216. 1 differ
from the opinion of Dr. 8. Krishnaswami Aiyangar, who thinks that
the Ibharam mentioned in the poem is Ibrahim Qutb Shah of
Golkonda.

5. Ferishta, IIL, p. 230,
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Kakni, in which he built a strong fort, occupied the whole
country up to the walls of Gulburga, and laid siege to the
fortress of Etgir, near the city of Sagar. Finally Rama Raya
deputed his brother Venkatadri to reduce the fort of Raichur;
and he defeated the Sultan near the river Bhima, and
drove him from the field. This action is recorded in the
Narasabupaliyamu 1.
The kingdom of Bijapur, thus attacked simultancously by
_ three powerful armies, was really at stake. ‘Ibrahim Adil Shah
at once sent for his best counsellor, Asad Khan, who was in Bel-
gaum, and asked his advice. This experienced general suspected
that the Sultan of Golkonda was the real enemy who had insti-
gated the others to hostility; and that if he could be removed, the
rest would be easy. He therefore advised-that peace should be
concluded with him, by resigning the five districts dependent on
Sholapur—which had furnished the pretext for the war. At the
same time he recommended that separate overtures should be
made to Rama Raya, offering him presents to propitiate his
friendship. He stated finally that when free from the attacks of
these two enemies, Asad Khan would himself undertake the
chastisement of Outb Shah, and promised that in a short time
he would recover all the places the Sultan of Golconda had
taken from Bijapur.

Ibrahim Adil Shah acted upon this advice, and peace was
concluded separately with Burhan Nizam Shah and Rama Raya.
Asad Khan then marched azainst Jamshid Qutb Shah, who was,
finally defeated in a severce action under the walls of Golkonda.
Such '{yas the end of the first campaign of the allies against
Bijapur 2

"But this pcace did not last long. *“Some time after this
campaign ”, says Ferishta without recording the exact date,
“ Burhan Nizam Shah was instigated by the same Rama Raya
to march for the purpose of reducing Gulbarga, and naturally
Ibrahim Adil Shah moved from Bijapur to oppose him. After
a campaign of several months, in which both armies lay inactive
for along period in sight of cach other, with the river Bhima

1. 8. Krishnaswami Aiyangar, Soxrces, p. 3.
2. Ferishta, I1I, p. 92-4.
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between them, the Nizam’s army was totally routed with heavy
loss” 1, Thus the purpose of the Machiavellian palicy o.
Rama Raya was obtained : it was to weaken the Muhammadan
power by fostering wars among the Mussulman Sovereigns.

" 6. During the following years Vijayanagara was not en-
gaged in war with the Muslim powers of the Deccan. But
about the end of 1548 or the beginning of 1549, Burhan Nizam
Shah, as soon as hc was made aware of the death of Asad Khan,
the great general and counsellor of the Sultan of Bijapur, des-
patched ambassadors to Rama Raya, inviting him to a con-
federacy with the purposc of making another attack on the Bija-
pur dominions. Rama Raya was much pleased with the proposal,
so dear to his heart, and accordingly presents and professions
of good will were interchanged between him and the Ahmadna-
gar ambassadors. News of this alliance came to the ears of
Ibrahim Adil Shah, who on that account treated the ambassa-
dors of Vijayanagara resident at his court with marked dis-
respect ; hence they quitted his capital with great indignation,
without even taking any leave 2. On arriving at Vijaya-
nagara, they told Rama Raya about the behaviour of Ibrahim
Adil Shah after the league between Vijayanagara,and Ahmad-
nagar; and concluded by saying that had they not made their
escape, they would probably have been put to death. Rama
Raya, enraged at this affront, at -once wrote to the Sultan of
Ahmadnagar that as Ali Barid Shah of Bidar had preferred
the alliance of Ibrahim Adil Shah to his, it would be desirable to
take from him the fort of Kaliyani which had been recovered by
him after the campaign narrated above.

We have two different versions of the siege of this fortrsss :
the narrative of Ferishta and the minute account of the Hindu
poem Sivatattvaratnakara. But neither does Ferishta say a
word concerning the deeds of Rama ‘Raya and the Hindus

1. Ferishta, III, p. 94-5.

2, This conduct of the Bijapur Sultan was a tacit reply to
the treatment given by Rama Raya to his own ambassador who
went to Vijayanagara for the tribute requested by Adil Shah,
Correa 1V, p. 601, relates that the Muslim ambassador was stoned
to death by order of Rama Raya.
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during this action, nor does the Hindu writer even mention the
part taken in the capture of the fort by the Sultan of Ahmad-
nagar&. From both accounts we shall presently draw
conclusions.

Both allies moved without delay towards Kaliyani. Burhan
Nizam Shah was at the head of his-troops ; while Rama Raya,
being unable for the present to command his own army,
placed it under Sadasiva Nayaka, the Ikeri ruler. The Sultan
of Bijapur sent his army against the Hindus to oppose their
entry into his territory; but Ibrahim Adil Shah’s forces were
defeated and driven from the field by the valour of Sadasiva
Nayaka; who captured the valuable spoils of the enemy's
army. It seems that after this battle Rama Rayamet his
troops, and under the two chiefs, the Vi'jayanagara army proceed-
‘ed towards Kaliyani.

The allies met under the walls of this fortress and, having
surrounded it, effectually cut off all comunications from without.
Ibrahim Adil Shah himself then marched to relieve it and, advan-
cing within sight of the aliies, pitched his camp and entrenched
himself. The allies, unwilling to raise the siege, also fortified
their lines. The Bijapur Maratha horse were emploved
to block the roads leading to the allies’ camp and to
cut off their supplies; and they were so successful that they
caused the greatest distress, through want of provisions to the
Vijayanegara and Ahmadnagar troops. A council of the nobles
of the allied armies was held at this stage. Some of them pro-
posed to raise the siege, and that they should retreat and make
peace ; while others recommended a sudden and viggrous attack
on the enemy. Ferishta mentions two Muhammadans™ who
supported this opinion, Shah Jafar and Qasim Beg; and we are
sure that Sadasiva Nayaka was one of the Hindus who sided
with them—encouraged as he was by the victory he had obtained

e —— - — ——— s s e o

1. It is very strange of Ferishta to say that Rama Raya was
invited to this war by Burhan SB8hah,and to record their mutual agree-
ment, and yet not speak at all of the Hindu chief while relating the
bappenings of the campaign ; this shows Ferishta’s hatred towards
the Hindus. After a careful examination of both sources, it is
evident that thege two different accounts need reconciling.
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a few days earlier over the Bijapur army. The latter opinion
prevailed. The allies surprised at dawn the army of Ibrahim
Adi} Shah. The Sultan himself, who was then in a.warm bath,
had scarcely time to make his escape, and to fly towards Bir
and Parenda; while his troops were so completely surprised
that they deserted their tents, baggage and artillery, all of which
fell into the hands of the victors.

At the same time an attack wasmade on the fortress, which
surrendered without much opposition. There is no doubt that
Sadasiva Nayaka greatly distinguished himself in this final
attack; but the achievements narrated by the author of the
Hindu poem evidently bear all the signs of a poetic episode in-
troduced to extol the figure of the old ancestor of the poet’s
chief. 1. The capture of thecity of Kaliyani by Rama Raya
is recorded, without of course mentioning the Sultan of Ahmad-
‘nagar, in the Padmaneri grant of Venkata II 2; and in the
Ramarajiyumu, the glorious Regent of the Vijayanagara Empire
is given the titles of ‘ capturer of the fort of Kaliyani’ 3 and
‘ruler of the city of Kaliyani’ ¢ ; from which we may conclude
that Rama Raya remained in possession ~of theA captured
fortress. ’

7. In the following year, 1550, a sudden event took place
that influenced for several years the relations betweet Rama
Raya and the Deccani kingdoms. Jamshid Qutb Shah, the
Sultan of Golkonda, had been for two years in a failing state
of health. On this account his temper grew worse, his dis-
position become morose, and he put many persons to death on
the most trivial charges. His cruelty excited the terror of his
subjects ; his two brothers, Haidar Khan and Ibrahim, fled to
Bidar, where Haidar Khan, the eldest, died shortly after.

It happened that not long after the demise of I{aidar Khan,
‘somewhat before 1550, the Sultan of Bidar, Qasim Barid Shah,
was engaged in a war with the Sultans of Ahmadnagar and

—— e

1. Ferishta, III, p. 233-5 and 102.3. 8. Krishnaswami Aiyan-
gar, Sources, p. 195.

2. Ep, Ind., XVI, p. 293.

8. 8. Krishnaswami Aiyangar, o. c., p. 183,

4. Ibid., p. 182,

A1
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Golkonda; and while in retreat before the advance of his
eneuiies, he took advantage of the situation of Prince Ibrahim,
but.so far forgot the rights of hospitalify as to attempt to seize
theelephants and private property belonging to that Prince.
The latter, discovering his intention, immediately left him,
retreated to Vijayanagara and claimed the friendship of Rama
Raya.

When Ibrahim reached Vijayanagara he was accompanied
by Syud Hye, by an Abyssinian called Raihan, who bore the
title of Hamid Khan, by a Brahmin named Kanaji, and by a
few personal attendants. The Prince was received in Vijaya-
nagara according to his rank, and trcated with the utmost
respect and attention. Rama Raya, whose power had at this
time considerably incrcased by reason of the imprisonment of
Sadasiva, realized at once that his friendship with the brother
of the Sultan of Golkonda could be employed as a valuable
means for attaining his political aims. Hence he assigned
for the support of the Prince an estate, which was at that time
possessed by Ambar ‘Khan the Abyssinian, an officer in Rama
Raya's pay. And this was precisely the cause of a singular
duel, in which Ibrahim showed what a skilful swordsman he was.

It would appear that Ambar Khan, much enraged at the
alienation of his estate, once met Prince Ibrahim in the streets
of Vijayanagara and charged him with depriving him of it.
Ibrabim replied that monarchs were at liberty to dispose of
their own property, and that Rama Raya had chosen to-give
him the estate, The Prince proceeded on his way, whereupon
the’ Abyssmnan called him a coward for refusing to dispute his
tntle with the sword. Ibrahim Qutb Shah warned him of his
1mprudence but the Prince’s coolness only added fury to the
anggr of Ambar Khan, whe proceeded to abuse him all the more.
At this the Prince dismo_unted and drew; the Abyssinian rushed
upon him; but Ibrahim killed his antagonist. The latter’s
brother, standing by, insisted on taking up the cause, and he
also fell a victim to his temerity. 1.

1. The anonymous chronicler of Golkonda instances another duel
of Ibrahim Qutb Shah in the streets of Vijayanagara. Cf. Ferishta,
III, p. 382. Perhaps both facts are the same, although some of the
ciroumutances vary,
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In the year 1550 Jamshid Qutb Shah died ; and the nobles of
the court elevated his son Subhan Kuli, a tender child 1, to
the throne, under the regency of Saif Khan Ain-ul-Mulk, at the
request of his mother the Dowager-queen. The nobles however
were not pleased with the appointment of the Protector, a man
who had been exiled to Ahmadnagar by the late Sultan. They
finally became so obstrepcrous that Mustafa Khan, the
Prime Minister, immediately wrote to Ibrahim Quth Shah
at Vijayanagara, inviting him to court. On receipt of this
letter his two friends in adversity, Syud Hye and Hamid
Khan, advised him to. proceed instantiy to the capital and
proclaim himself king. He also consulted his friend Rama
Raya, who not only acceded to Ibrahim’s wishes, but cven
offered to send his brother Venkatadri with ten thousand
cavalry and twenty thousand infantry to support him 2
Ferishta says that Syud Hye and Hamid Khan advised the
Prince to decline this large force, which might in his name
effect anything to favour the views of Rama Raya, even the
usurpation of Government, if it chosc. But the Narasabupali.
yamu states openly that Rama Raya ‘helped him (Qutb
Mulk, viz., Ibrahim Qutb Shah) to get back his lost kingdom’ 3.
Knowing the tendency of Ferishta, we are inclined to believe
that the Qutb Prince left Vijayanagara accompanied by Ven-
katadri’s forces ¢; during the journey he was advised by his
friends to dismiss the Hindu troops and he actually did so;
perhaps on reaching the town of Pangul, wherc he was met by
Mustafa Khan on whom he bestowed the office of Mir Jumla

e e ——

1. Ferishta says he was ten years old, but aocordms to the
anonymous chronicler he was seven.

2. We cannot admit the story of Ferishta who says that in the
beginning Rama Raya *would by no means consent to his quitting
his service to set up vague pretonsions (as he termed them) to the
throne of Golkonda.” Such a statement disagrees with the character
and policy of Rama Raya and with the subsequent events.

2. 8. Krishnaswami Aiyangar, Sources, p. 224.

4, The emphasis of Ferishta on this point is striking: “The Prince
Ibrahim, therefore, having left Vijayanagara without any Hindu auxili-
aries procedded” etc. This emphasis strengthens my doubt as to his
veracity in the matter,
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and a dress of honour. Here he was shortly after joined by
Salabat Khan, with three thousand foreign cavalry and many
other officers who now deserted the infant King. On his arrival
at Golkonda, Ibrahim Qutb Shah was enthroned without oppo-
sition ; in consequence—says Ferishta—of the extreme popul-
arity of his minister Mustafa Khan 1.

8. ' After the last campaign of Vijayanagara and Atunad-
nagar against Bijapur, apparently no peace was established ; for
as a matter of fact, by the end of the same year 1551 the Sultan
of Bijapur began to make preparations for retaking the fort of
Kaliyani. Burhan Nizam Shah, on receiving intimation of this
design, sent ambassadors to Rama Raya, who agreed to meet him
in the vicinity of Raichuriin order to concert a plan of operations
for the ensuing year. Rama Raya accordingly moved with a
considerable force to that place, where it was resolved that the
forts of Raichur and Mudgal should be conquered for Rama
~ Raya, and that he should aid in reducing the city and depend-

encies of Sholapur and the town of Gulbarga. The allies took
Raichur; and on its falling into their hands, the garrison of Mud-
gal also surrendered without opposition. Then Rama Raya left
his younger brother Venkatadri with an army to assist Burhan
Nizam Shah, and returned to Vijayanagara. The Sultan of
Ahmadnagar, with Venkatadri’s aid, captured Sholapur in a
short time, and having strengthened it returned to his capital.
Ferishta, in the history of the Sultans of Bijapur, makes no
mention of the purpose of the allies in conquering Gulbarga;
but in the history of the Sultans of Ahmadnagar he states that
Nizam Shah could not conquer the city, because he was
abandoned by his Hindu ally. Possibly some misunderstand-
ing aroee between the Sultan and Venkatadri. The latter having
left for Vijayanagara, Nizam Shah could not accomplish his
desires, and as he died shortly after, his successor, Husain Ni-
zam Shah, concluded peace with Ibrahim Adil Shah of
Bijapur 2

1. Ferishta, 1il, p. 337-9; Anonymous chronicler, Ferishta
L. c., p. 380-3 and 392 ; Burhan-i-Ma'asir, Ind. Ant., L, p. 4-5.

2. Ferishta, III, p. 104-5 and 235; Burhaw-i-Ma'asir, Ind. AM.,
L, p. 78,
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In one of these campaigns with Ahmadnagar, Rama
Raya captured the fortress of Turkal 1. This was the
last expedition in which Rama Raya joined the Sultan
of Ahmadnagar against the Sultan of Bijapur. On account
of all these campaigns he is said, in the Narasabupalivamu,
to have helped the Sultan of Ahmadnagar2; and
in the Ramarajiyamu, he is called ‘thec terror of the city
of Bijapur’d But we shall presently see the Regent of
Vijayanagara in close alliance with the Sultan of Bijapur
against the Sultan of Golkonda.

9. This happened in the year 1555, when the Sultan of Ah-
madnagar, Husain Nizam Shah, and the Sultan of Golkonda,
Ibrahim Qutb Shah, met in the vicinity of Gulbarga, and Kutb
Shah promised to aid the army of Ahmadaagar in capturing
that fort. “The fort of Gulbarga”, says Ali ibn Aziz,
“ although built on the plain, is yet very strong, and is
surrounded by a deep and broad ditch full of water. It is so
constructed that the walls cannot be damaged by artillery, for
the ground at the top of the counterscarp of the ditch rises so
high that all shot fly above the walls; while the depth of the
ditch aad the fact that is always full of water prevent runmng v

“The old Bahmani capital was accordingly besieged after a
while, but it resisted every effort of the allies for a whole month.
Then at last, after two breaches had been effected, an assault
was made in which, after the loss of many of the best officers
of the Ahmadnagar army, the allies were repulsed. “The fight-
ing before the fortress and in the breaches continued not only
throughout the day, but for a whole month more. Atlength the
garrison were reduced to great straits; and having no more
strength to fight, sent a messenger to Adil Shah setting forth
their desperate circumstances.” The Sultan of Bijapur, to whom
Gulbarga belonged, unable any longer to cope single-handed
with the united forces of the allies, sent an ambassador with
magnificent presents to Vijayanagara, to beg the aid of Rama
Raya, who immediately marched in person at the head of his

1, Ferishta, I1I, p. 135.

2. 8. Krishnaswami Aiyangar, Sources, p. 224.
3. Ibid., p. 182
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army to the assistance of Ibrahim Adil Shah. On the way he
addressed the following letter to Ibrahim Qutb Shah, preserved
for'us by the anonymous chronicler of Golkonda, who perhaps
saw the original in the archives of the court:—

“Be it known to Your Majesty, that it is now many years
since the two courts of Bijapur and Ahmadnagar have been in_
constant state of warfare; and that the balance of power bet-
ween them was so equal, that although every year each
of these Sovereigns had been in the habit making a cam-
paign on the other's frontiers, yet no advantage accrued to
either. It now appears that Your Majesty (whose ancestors
never interfered in these disputes) has marched an army to
turn the scale in favour of Husein Nizam Shah without having
any cause of enmity against Ibrahim Adil Shah of Bijapur, who
has accordingly sought our alliance.. As a' friendship has long
subsisted between our court and Your Majesty, we have thought
fit to lay these arguments before you, to induce you to relin-
quish the offensive alliance which Your Majesty has formed ;
and by returning peaceably to your capital, show a friendly
disposition towards both parties, who will afterwards conclude
a peace, and put an end to this long protracted war.”

Such was the letter of Rama Raya to his old friend and pro
tégé, Ibrahim Qutb Shah, who also received letters from Ibrahim
Adil Shah himself at the same time. “The letter and the
news of Sadasiva Raya’s (Rama Raya’s) approach,” says the
Burhan-i-Ma’asir, “reached Ibrahim Qutb Shah at the same time.”
Then he heard also that Tirumala, the brother of Rama Raya, with
a body of cavalry accompanied by some of the Bijapur officers,
was-lag'ing waste the Pangal district. Accordingly the above
mentioned work states that Ibrahim Qutb Shah at once violated
the solemn treaty with Husain Nizam Shah and left Gulbarga
for Telingana in the middle of the night. The news of his
flight was brought to Husain Nizam Shah in the morning...[who]
perceived that it would be unwise to tarry any longer and so
marched to Ahmadnagar” 1,

1. Anonymous chronicler of Golkonda, Ferishta, III, p. 396-7;
Burhan-i-Ma'asir, Ind, Ant., L, p. 101.2. The account of the flight of
Ibrahim Qutb. given in the work seemsmore reliable than the
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After this, Rama Raya again helped the Sultan of Bijapur by
sending him his brother Venkatadri with a considerable force
to expel from the Bijapur territory Ain-ul-Mulk, who had
rebelled against the Sultan. This chief was thoroughly defeated
and, having fled to Ahmadnagar, was put to death by Husain
Nizam Shah 1

10. Shortly after this meeting, in the year 1557, Ibrahim
Adil Shah died and was succeeded by his son Ali Adil Shah, then
ayouth. The new monarch, intent on adding to his dominions
and repairing the losses sustained by his father, entered into
close alliance with Rama Raya. But it happened that Husain
Nizam Shah, suddenly taking advantage of the youthfulness of
the Bijapur Sultan, invaded his dominions with a great force.
Ali Adil Shah, unable to defend himself, evacuated his capital
and, attended only by a small body-guard of one hundred
horse, proceeded in person to the court of Vijayanagara.

It is mentioned by Ferishta that about this time Rama
Raya had lost one of his sons ; and that the young Sultan of
Bijapur took the opportunity of offering him his condolence
in person, thus hoping to get immediate reinforcements to
oppose the victorious army of Ahmadnagar. 4Rama Raya
received him with the greatest respect. The Sultan “* with the
kindest persuasion,” says Ferishta, * prevailed upon him to
lay aside his mourning.” The wife of Rama Raya, on this
occasion, adopted the Sultan as her son; and at the end of
three days épent in an interchange of friendly professions and
presents, Rama Raya was induced to march with his whole
army, accompanied by Ali Adil Shah, towards Ahmadnagar 2.
They at once invaded the territory of Nizam Shah, “with
an army more numerous than the raindrops,” says the Burhan-

S S ——— - [P,

narrative of the Golkonda chronicler evidently concocted to please
the Sultan.

1. Ferishta, L. c., p. 110-1.

2. Ferishta relates that Ali Adil Shah left Vijayanagara
alone and that Rama Raya- did not attend him out of the city,
for which the Sultan of Bijapur was offended and treasured up the
affront in hismind. This is evndently a slandering statemer of the
Mubammadan writer against the Hindu chief, whose subsequent
conduet cannot satisfactorily be explained if wegrant the truth of
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i-Ma'asir. They 1aid waste the invaded kingdom so thoroughly
that for miles not a vestige of population was left. Husain
Nizam Shah, declining any opposition in the field, retired to
Paithan ; and after some time, purchased peace by giving the
fort of Kaliyani to Ali Adil Shah. Nevertheless Sadasiva
Nayaka, one of the chief officers of the army of Vijayanagara,
seems to have once been severely defeated by the Ahmadnagar
army.

Now the allies had no sooner retired from Ahmadnagar
than Husain Nizam- Shah entered into an alliance with Ibrahim
Qutb Shah, and marched to retake the fort he had just surren-
dered. Ali Adil Shah, on receiving intelligence of this league,
again despatched Kishwur Khan and Abu Turab to Vijayana-
gara to solicit aid from Rama Raya, who marched at once
‘ with a mighty army " to join the Bijapur Sultan. Then the
two Sovereigns sent a letterto Ibrahim Qutb Shah, calling upon
him in pursuance of the late treaty to join them. Ibrahim Qutb
Shah, however unwilling to act against Husain Nizam Shah,
considered it politic not to incur the imputation of a breach of
treaty, and thus perhaps draw on himself the vengeance of the
allies. He accordingly joined them at the city of Gulbarga;
when the whole army including Ali Barid Shah, the Bidar Sultan,
who had also joined the allies, marched to Ahmadnagar. The
Vijayanagara troops laid waste all the towns and villages on
“their rdute. Husain Nizam Shah, unable to resist their united
forces left a strong garrison and plenty of provisions in his
capital and retired to Junar'. In the meantime, Ibrahim
Qutb 8hah wrote to him privately, informing him of the politi-
cal necessity which had induced him to join the allies; but at
the same time he assured him that he would endeavour to assist
him, and would do all in his power to induce his enemies to

this statement. The Narasabupaliyamu states that Rama Raya left
his kingdom to Adil Shah on his agreeing to pay him tribute.
This information probably refers to this occasion. Cf. 8. Krishna-
swami Aiyangar, Sources, p. 224.

1. The anonymous chronicler of Golkonda says that Husain
retreated to Daulatabad. I prefer the authority of both Ferishta
and Ali ibn Aziz, who wrote their works in Ahmadnagar itself.
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retreat and abandon the war. He also made the same com-
munications to the officer commanding the fort of Ahmadnagar,
advising him to make every possible resistance, and to hold out
till the last. The allies besieged the place with vigour for two
months. The garrison were beginning to lose their spirits,
when Ibrahim Qutb Shah with seasonable donations bought
over some of the principal nobles of Vijayanagara and induced
them to propose the return of the troops to their respective
capitals ; specially now that the rainy season was approaching
and they were very far from Vijayanagara. Rama Raya,
convinced of the truth of their remonstrances, consented to
retreat ; but Al Adil Shah, who knew that the besieged were
suffering from lack of provisions, had a conference with Ram:
Raya, and begged him not to think of withdrawing till the
place fell. He promised to cede to him the district of Indgy if
he would only continue the siege for a month longer. Ferishta
states that the Sultan of Bijapur ‘ suspected the causes of the
obstinacy of the besieged.” Rama Raya consented. The siege
was prosecuted with redoubled vigour. Meanwhile Ibrahim
Qutb Shah permitted supplies for the garrison and*a number of
artillery-men from Ahmadnagar to pass through his camp into
the fort. -But the approaches of the allies were brought closer
to the walls, and the speedy reduction of the fort appeared so
certain that Ibrahim Qutb Shah was induced to try, if possible,
to avert that extreme evil. He accordingly deputed his minister
and commander-in-chief, Mustafa Khan, to wait on Rama Raya,
and to endeavour to persuade him to raise the siege; if he did
not succed in this, he was to inform him that the Golkonda
troops had to return immediately to their capital. Mustafa
Khan in his conference with Rama Raya made use of every
argument he could devise in order to gain his end. He also
engaged secretly, on behalf of the king hi: master, to cede the

fort and district of Condapilli to Rama Raya, if the latter
would return to his capital. This last motive was perhaps the
most weighty. For Rama Raya immediately consented to
retreat, and sent a message to Ali Adil Shah to that effect.
The three Kings then retired to their respective capitals *.

1. Ferishta, III, p. 117-22; Anonymous chronicler of Golkonda,
Ferishta, L. c.. p. 402.5: Burhan-i-Ma'asir, Ind. Ant., L, p. 104-6, 141.2.

12
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But, in the following year 1558, the Sultan of Ahmadnagar
deputed Maulana Inayatullah to Golkonda to effect a marriage-
alliance with the family of Qutb Shah. It was agreed that the
two Kings should meet the following year for that purpose
in the neighbourhood of Kaliyani; and that after cele-
brating the proposed marriage, their armies should procced to
recover that fortress from the hands of Ali Adil Shah. Accor-
dingly, at the stated period Husain Nizam Shah and Ibrahim
Qutb Shah collected their respective forces, and met at Kaliyani,
where the former gave his eldest daughter Bibi Jamalli in
marriage to Ibrahim Qutb Shah; and after one month employ-
ed in celebrating the nuptials, the Kings laid siege to Kaliyani.
Ali Adil Shah upon hearing this proceeded to Vijayanagara,
and again solicited the aid of Rama Raya, who marched with
his army to his support. On the road he was joined by Ali
Barid Shah of Bidar and Burhan Imad Shah of Berar, : who had
been invited by him to enter the confederacy. In the meanwhile
the Sultans of Ahmadnagar and Golkonda had marched, with
seven hundred pieces of ordinance of different calibres and five
hundred elephants, to within twelve miles of Kaliyani. It
happened that they had scarcely encamped, when a violent
storm came on which blew down all the tents, the rain pouring
down in torrents ; cattle and heavy guns, in particular, were
rendered almost useless, for the latter were immoveable in the

"heavy 'black clay on which the camp stood. At the same time,
on the approach of the allies, Ibrahim Qutb Shah received in-
timation that Rama Raya, taking advantage of his absence, had
sent his brother Venkatadri, accompanied by Jagdeo Rao and
Ain-ul-Mulk, at the head of fifteen thousand cavalry and hirty
thousand infantry, to invade his southern districts. On receipt
of this news Ibrahim Qutb Shah consulted Husain Nizam
Shah. It was resolved that they should raise the siege of
Kaliyani and return to their respective capitalsl. Husain
Nizam Shah however deputed Qasim Beg and Maulana Inaya-
tullah to Rama Raya to sue for peace. This was granted on the
following conditions :—

1. Ferishta here relates another siege of Ahmadnagar, but as
the anonymous chronicler does not say a word about such a siege
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First, that he should cede the fortress of Kaliyani to Ali
Adil Shah,

Secondly, that he should put to death Jahangir Khan,
the commander of the auxiliary troops of Duria Imadul-
Mulk, who had been extremely active against the enemy.

Thirdly, that Husain Nizam Shah should submit to pay
Rama Raya a visit and to receive a pan or aromatic leaf from
his hands in token of the superiority of the donor.

The Sultan of Ahmadnagar, to save his kingdom, accepted
the terms, and fulfilled the second article by cmploying a band
of assassins to put to death Jahangir Khan in his tent. “Thus,”
Ferishta says, “ at the instigation of an infidel he murdered
one of the faithful, and verified the proverb, that ‘there is no
faith in princes.” Then he proceeded to the camp of Rama
Raya, who rose on his entering his tent and took him by the
hand. Husain Nizam Shah, who was very haughty, called for
a basin and ewer and washed his hands as if they had been
polluted by the touch of the Hindu Sovereign; who, according
to Ferishta, on seeing that said in his own language: *“ If he
were not my guest, I would cut off his hands and hang them
round his neck”; and calling for water hc also Wwashed his
hands ; and such was the bad feeling which prevailed that «
tumult nearly occurred on the spot. The treaty of peace was
concluded by Qasim Beg and Maulana Inayatullah on the part
of Ahmadnagar and by Tirumala and Venkatadri on the part of
Vijayanagara.

Ferishta relates that during these two expeditions of the
Vijayanagara army through the territories of Ahmadnagar, the
religious feelings of the Muhammadans were much excited on
account of the damage done by the Hindu soldiers to their
mosques and sacred objects. * The infidels of Vijayanagara,”

during this second campaign, it may be a chronological mistake on
the part of that author. The treaty of peace,the terms of which,
as given by Ferishta, may be read somewhat lower down, must be
placed after the sccond campaign; because neither Ferishta nor the
chronicler of Golkonda speaks of "any trecaty at the end of the first.
Moreover, such humiliating terms cannot be conceived at a time
when the allies’ armies were retiring from Ahmadnagar, not having
captured this city. :
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says he, “who for iany years had been wishing for such an
opportunity, left no cruelty unpractised. They insulted the
honour of the Mussulman women, destroyed the mosques, and
did not respect even the sacred Kuran. They committed the
most outrageous devastations: burning and razing the buildings,
putting up their horses in the mosques, and performing their
abominable idolatrous worship in the holy places” 1.

II. At about the same time, the intervention of Vijayan-
agara put an end to a long family dispute that had annoycd
the Sultan of Bijapur. During the reign of Ibrahim Adil
Shah the Prince Abdullah 2, having effected his escape to
Goa from the harsh treatment of his brother, was induced, by
the advice of some of the nobility who attended him, to pro-
claim himself Sultan of Bijapur. One of those nobles was
Asad Khan, the lord of the fortress of Belgaum, the most
powerful subject of Adil Shah 3. This chief entered into
correspondence with the Captain of Goa, Dom Garcia, who was
governing in the absence of Dom Martim Affonso de Souza,
then in the South. Asad Khan offered to give to the Portu-
guese the whole of the Konkan that belonged to him if Garcia
would dare to fetch Prince Abdullah who had retirec to the
kingdom of Gujarat, and set him up against the power of
Ibrahin Adil Shah as the real Sultan of Bijapur. Dom
Garcia' was much pleased with this proposal and at once sent
a latéen to Cambay, in which Abdullah .with the whole of his
family reached Goa some time after. He was received as a
kingrand entertained by the Captain in a magnificent house near
the Jésuit College of St. Paul. Dom Martim Affonso de Souza
reached Goa shortly after. Ibrahim Adil Shah at once

1. Ferishta, III, p. 120.1, 239-43 and 33); Anonymous chronicler,
Ferishta, 1. c., p. 406-7. The Burkan-i-Ma'asir does not say a word on
this treaty so humiliating to the Sultan of Ahmadnagar.

2. This Prince is always called by the Portuguese Meale or
Meale Khan, and they call him nephew of the Sultan. I prefer
Ferishta's authority in this case. _

3. Ferishta states that the Sultans of Ahmadnagar and
(iolkonda fostered the ambition of Prince Abdulla' and invited
Asad Khan to join him.
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despatched ambassadors to him to renew the old friendship,
and to ask for the expulsion of his brother from Goa. But, at
the same time Asad Khan, too, sent his messengers to the
Governor and renewed his old offer. There was hot discussion
on this question in the Council of State. At last it was decided
not to join the cause of Abdullah, on account of the old
friendship with the reigning Sultan. But Ibrahim was not
fully pleased. The presence of his brother at Goa was a
continuous menace to him: so he wished Abdullah to be
handed over to him ; but as this princc was a guest of the
Portuguese State the Governor promptly rcfused to do so.
Again the Sultan insisted, and asked that at least his brother
should be sent to some distant country where he could not
endanger the peace of his kingdom. The Governor then agreed
and Abdullah was sent to the fort of Cananor. It was then
that the Sultan of Bijapur, on August 22, 1546, declared that
the territories of Salsette and Bardez should be the property of
the King of Portugal for ever . But Abdullah re-appeared
in Goa after a while;and although the Governor promised the
Sultan to send him in exile to Malaca, this was never
intended.

Some years after, while Dom Pedro Mascarenhas was the
Viceroy, Burhan Nizam Shah, the Sultan of Ahmadnagar, pro-
posed to him to proclaim the unfortunate Prince at Goa Sultan
of Bijapur, and to win for him the fortress of Penda. Nizam
Shah was already meditating the ruin of his neighbour of
Bijapur.’ This idea appealedto the Viceroy; and he at once
ordered a majestic stage adorned with cloth of silk and gold, to
be put up in the square in front of his palace. There in the
presence of a great multitude of Portuguese and Goans and of

- many nobles of Bijapur, his partizans, he crowned with his own
hands Prince Abdullah Adil Shah Sultan of Bijapur. The new
King, as a mark of his thankfulness, resigned at once all his
rights over the territories of Salsettec and Bardez. After this
ceremony, the Viceroy despatched an army of threc thousand
foot and two hundred horse to conquer the fort of Penda, which
was then in possession of the real Sultan. The cavalry was

1. Cf. Ch. IV, No. 6.
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sent first under the command of Gaspar de Mello, Captain of
Goa ; the rest of the army followed, led by the five captains:
Fernando Martins Freire, Martim Affonso de Miranda,
Dom Fernando de Monroy, Dom Antonio de Noronha and
Sebastiao de Sa. The garrison of that fortress was unable to
resist for long. Its surrender was communicated to the Viceroy
after some days. He went there accompanying Abdullah
Adil Shah with great ceremony. The new Sultan took posses-
sion of the fort, and set out at once to conquer the whole king-
dom ; leaving in the fort a detachment of six hundred men
under the command of Dom Antao de Noronha, while Mascare-
nhas returned to Goa wherc he died shortly after. Dom
Francisco Barreto succceded him as Governor in 1555, and
continued ‘the policy of his predecessor towards Abdullah.
The King of Portugal was much pleased on hearing this news,
as he wrote to that effect to the City of Goa in a letter dated
Lisbon, March 20th, 1557 .

In the meanwhile Abdullah, aided by the Portuguese, was
advancing triumphantly towards Bijapur; so that even in this
city many of the nobles openly declared themselves partizans
of the new Sultan. Ibrahim Adil Shah had already died by this
time, and his son Ali Adil Shah again sent ambassadors to
Rama Raya begging his protection.

The Hindu chief sent him a body of fifteen thousand
soldiers, with whom Ali Adil Shah so completely defeated his
rival uncle that the latter had to flee and take' refuge in the
kingdom of Ahmadnagar. But this Sultan of Ahmadnagar, who
ha&_ﬁconcluded a treaty of peace with Rama Raya and Ali Adil
Shah a little before, caused Abdullah to be imprisoned in the
hill§ of Brula. -After the demise of Burhan Nizam Shah,

. Abdullah was given his freedom at the request of the Sultan of
Golkonda, -and went back to Goa where he died. In 1611 a
grandson of his, who had become a Christian, was still living
in the same city 2.

1. Archivo Portugues-Oriental, Fasc. 1, p. 42.

2. Ferishta, III, p. 98-100; Couto, V, 11, 8; Faria y Sousa, I, p
2512, 298 and 300 ; Sousa, Oriente Conguistado, 1, p.72-7 ; Maflei, Histo-
riarum Indicarum,p.350-3, Some years before Rama Rayahad requested



RAMA RAYA AND THE DECCANI MUHAMMADANS 95

12. The second campaign of Vijayanagara and Bijapur
against Ahmadnagar, which we have related just above, marks
also the end of the friendship between Rama Raya and
Ibrapim Qutb Shah of Golkonda. “Although at times they
had to espouse the cause of hostile powers”, says Mr. G. Yaz-
dani, * yet, owing to their friendship and mutual regard, they
refrained from fighting against each other and effected a
reconciliation between the powers whom they joined” 1.
But when Rama Raya despatched his brother Venkatadri
along with Jagdeo Rao and Ain-ul-Mulk to invade the southern
districts of Golkonda, the old friendship was considered broken
for ever. Ibrahim Qutb Shah after retiring from Kaliyani
deputed Mujahid Khan with a force to oppose them. An
action took place in the neighbourhood of Torkal which lasted
for several|days ; but it was not decisive. Rama Raya at the
same time sent Sida Raya Timapa, chief of Kandbir, with
fifty thousand horse, against Condapilly and Masulipatam ;
and his son-in-law, Jotumraj, with twenty thousand horse
against Dewurconda and Indraconda; while his own forces
were employed in plundering. the neighbourhood of Golkonda.
Several skirmishes took place near the gardens of the Sultan
and the village of Bijwara. Four months were occupied in
these operations, till Jagdeo Rao induced the Naigwaries of
Pangal, Rovilconda and Ganpura to deliver up those forts to
Rama Raya. At the same time Kasi Rao made over the keys.
of Indraconda.

The southern territories of Golkonda were then all
attacked by the allies of Rama Raya. The Raja of Kandbir
attacked Kondapalli ; the Setupati and Vidiadri from Ruaja-

the aid of the Portuguese Viceroy for defending the rights of Prince
Abdullah against the Sultan of Bijapur. Cf. Ch. IV, No. 5, note.
Lafitau, Histoire des Decoupertes, 11, p, 532-3, says that the Emperor
of Vijayanagara requested by the Sultan of Bijapur offered a shelter
to Prince Abdullah and his nobles. Some of these were killed and
the Prince was retained as prisoncr, though “traite avec la dignite
qui convenoit son rang.”

‘1. Yazdani, Inscriptions in the Golkonda Tombds, Ep. Indo-Moslem.,
1915-6, p. 23,
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mundry attacked the fort of Ellore ; Chinnapa Naidu, Raja of
Venkatagiri, and his two sons Nayanappa and Timma distin-
guished themselves in capturing the fort of Gandikota. The
Sultan thus confined to his capital resolved to march out in
person and attack the confederates at Tarpalli; when a
messenger most opportunely ‘arrived from Ali Barid Shah, one
of the confederates, proposing that Ibrahim should send his
minister, Mustafa Khan, to camp, in order to negotiate for
peace. Mustafa Khan received secret instructions to conciliate
Jagdeo Rao, without whose good-will he despaired of obtaining
terms. Through his means Mustafa Khan held a conference
with Ali Adil Shah, and was accompanied by him to the tents
of Rama Raya, who agreed with reluctance to retreat to
Vijayanagara, on condition of being allowed to retain the
forts of Ganpura and Pangal. The confederacy now broke up,
and the allies returned to their capitals ',
~13. Ibrahim Qutb Shah then considered that his situation
during the last war had been very grave. For the garrisons of
all the forts in the kingdom were composed of Naigwaris ;
and when their chief Jagdeo Rae received the approval of Rama
Raya in his rebeflion against Ibrahim, they all became disloyal.
The King resolved by degrees to reduce the power of the
Naigwaris. His first step in this matter was the execution of
Kasi Rao, one of their chiefs, who had been concerned in the
late rgbellion. Suria Rao, the commandant of the Naigwaris
in the fort of Golkonda, discovering the Sultap’s intention,
entered into a plot with the chiefs of the other garrisons. It
‘wastesolved that, on a pre-arranged signal, when the King went
out to hunt in the country, they were to secure all the forts, and
Suria Rao was to seize the treasury of the capit.‘al and put all
the Muhammadans to the sword. This plot was communicated
to Rama Raya, who undertgok to send a force to aid in the
.project.
Acordingly, when the hunting season came on, the
Sultan gave orders for his troops and camp to be pitched on
1. Anonymous chronicler of Golkonda, Ferishta, III, p. 4079,
Valugutivars Vamsavali, Wilson, The Mackensie Collection, p.- 274 cof.
Vadivelu, The Ruling Chiefs, I, p. 490.
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the plain. After some days he left Golkonda, at about two
o’clock in the morning, to proceed to hi: camp and make his
first move out. As soon as he had quitted the fort, the gates
were closed, and the Naigwaris began to attack the Muslims.
Two of the latter made their escape and imormed the King of
the circumstance. Ibrahim, on hearing this, gave orders to
return to the capital and to attack the fort with the troops that
were with him. The mutineers, at daylight, seeing the whole
of the army around the fort, appeared upon the ramparts. They
said they were willing to return to their duty if the King would
have up his minister, Mustafa Khan, whom they accused of
maltreating the Naigwaris of the out-garrisons ever since his
accession to power : they added they were afraid that the same
treatment might fall to their own lot. The King sent for Mustafa
Khan, and related to him the state of affairs brought on during
his administration. The minister replied that, if the Sultan
thought his death necessary for the good of the state, he was
ready to surrender himself into the hands of the mutineers.
Ibrahim then refused to accede to the demand of the Naigwaris,
who after some days, with Suria Rao at their head, were com-
pelled to give in. Every one of them was executed, as an exam-
ple to the disaffected Naigwaris in the other garrisons %,

14. All these expeditions and depredations of Rama Raya
against the Muhammadan kingdoms, although they occasion-
ally were temporary allies of his, ﬁpélly caused every one of the
Deccani Sovereigns to join in 2 common alliance to put an end
to the unbearable arrogance of the Hindu Monarch. Such

"was the origin of the confederacy of all the Muhammadans of
the Deccan against the Hindu Empire. The result was the so-
called battle of Talikota, a battle that had such a dire influence
on the future of Vijayanagara. We shall relate all these events
in one of the following chapters.

Rama Raya, however, was not blind in his arrogance. He
had long foreseen a future attack of the Muhammadan powers
on his capital. In order to repulse this danger, early in the first
year of the reign of Sadasiva he had constructed another

1. Ferishta, III, p. 409-11.
13
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bastion in the walls of Vijayanagara under the superintendence
of Era Krishnappa Nayaka, the head of the Belur family, who
obtained the title of bearer of Sadasiva’s betel-bag . More-
over he had fortified the hills of the northern frontier in the
Bellary and Cuddapah Districts, by erecting new forts and re-
pairing the old ones built in the time of Krishna Deva Raya 2.
But all these preparations proved useless before the terrible
onslaught of combined Muhammadan power.

1. M. A. D. 1920, p. 38.
2. Cf. Gribble, Manual of Cuddapah, p. 87.




CHAPTER VI
EARLY TELUGU INVASIONS INTO THE SOUTH

SUMMARY.- 1. Muhammadan conquest of Madura.—2. Vira Ballala
III's war against the Muhammadans.—3. Foundation of Vijaya-
nagara. Reconquest of Madura by Kumara Campana.—
4. Restoration of the Pandyas. Expeditions of Harihara II.—
5. Lakkana and Madana instal the Pandya heirs on the Madura
throne.—6. Campaign of Narasa Nayaka.—?7. Krishna Deva
Raya’s conquests in the south,—8. The King of Travancore in-
vades the Pandya country.—9. Achyuta's expedition against
Travancore.—10. Results of this campaign.—11. The Paravas
of the Fishery Coast put themselves under Portuguese protection.
—12. Nagama Nayaka and his son Visvanatha Nayaka.—13. Vis-
vianatha's first Viceroyalty in Madura.—14. Nagama Nayaka's
campaign against Vira Sekhara Chola.—15. Visvanatha rein-
states Chandra Sekhara Pandya on the throne of Madura.—
16. Second Viceroyalty of Visvanatha in Madura.—17. Visva-
natha Nayaka appointed King of Madura.

Comtemporary Sources.~1. Hindu inscriptions and grants.«2, Pandy-
an Chronicle ; Tanjavuri Andhra Rajula Charitra ; Mriyunjaya MSS.;
upplementary MSS. ; History of the Karnataka Governors ; The Royal
Line ../ the Karnataka Princes ; Description of the Karnataka Lords.
3. Amir Khusru, Tarikh-i-Alai; Travels of Ibn Batuta, 4. 8t.
Francis Xavier's letters.—5. Nuniz's Chronicle; Sous:, Oriente
Conquistadeo ; Du Jarric, Thesaurus; Nieuhoff, Travels.—6. Jui-
mini Bharatamu ; Saluvabhyudayam ; Ramabhyudaya ; Achyutaraya-
bhyudayam ; Varadambika— Parinayam.
IN reviewing the history of the Telugu domination over
the South of India, the climax of which was reached during the
fourth Dynasty of Vijayanagara, it is now opportune to give a
brief account of the early Telugu expeditions into the southern
dominions, which will enable us to understand better the subse-
quent military exploits of the Aravidu Emperors and their
subordinate Telugu chiefs in those regions.
The city of Madura, which was the capital of the kingdom
of the Pandyas several centuries before the Christian Era, had
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fallen into the hands of the Muhammadans in the beginning of
the 14th century. In or about 1310, the Sultan of Delhi, Alau-d-
din Khilji, sent an expedition to the South under the command
of his Minister Malik Kafur, at the request of Sundara Pandya
who had been driven from his kingdom by his rival half brother
Vira Pandyal. When Malik Kafur arrived at the city of
Madura, he found it empty. Vira Pandya had abandoned it on
hearing of the approach of the Muslim army 2. It seems
however that Malik Kafur set out from Madura in pursuit, and
at last succeeded in capturing Vira; for the Pandyan Chronicle
and the Supplementary MSS. say that Paracrama-Pandyon-
dever (Vira Pandya) was seized by the Muhammadans and
sent to Delhi®. Th: Muhammadan historian says that after
some months, Malik Kafur accompanied by his army returned
to Delhi with all the plundert. But we are sure that part of
the military garrison remained in Madura; as the Pandyan
Chronicle states that three years after the conquest of Malik
Kafur, “all things were conducted in the Muhammadan manner;
men were in dread of showing themselves to each other; all
things were in strife and disorder”. Subsequently several
Muhammadan governors are mentioned 5.

We may take it, however, that the native rulers of the
South, some years later, defeated the Muslim usurpers 8, For
Ferishta informs us that in the year A. H. 727, corresponding
to our 1327, the Sultan of Delhi, Muhammad Tughlak, “ sub-
dued the whole of the Karnatik both in length and breadth, even
to the shore of the sea of Oman ", that is the Indian Ocean 7.
But it seems that the Muhammadan general who led this

1. Amir Khusru, Terikh-i Alai, Ellioit, I1I, p. 88,

2. Ibid., p.91.

3. Pandyan Chronicle, Taylor, 0. H. MSS,, 1, p. 33; Supplemnetary
MSS., Ibid, p. 203. )

4. Elliot, L. o.

S. Pandyan Chronile, 1. c.

6. Dr. Krishnaswami Aiyangar, in his Imroduction to R. Sathya-
natha Aiyar's History of the Nayaks of Madura, p. 5, mensions a “ tem-
porsry turning out of the Mubammadan garrison by the Malabar
culer, Ravi Varman Kulasekhars, in 1316."

7. Ferishts, I, p 413.
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expedition into the south, knowing the difficultics t the Sultan
in the North, broke allegiance with the Sovereign and declared
himself independent Sultan of Ma'bar. Ibn Batuta only says
that *“ those parts (Ma’bar) were scized by the Sherif, Jalal-ud-din
Hasan Shah” 1, We are told that this happened when he killed
the lieutenants and agents of his sovereign, and struck gold and
silver coins bearing his own name 2. Now the carliest date of
the coins of Jalal-ud-din is 1335, while coins of Muhammad
Tughlak have been found in Madura bearing the dates of 1330,
1333 and 1334. We may conclude from these dates that the
rebellion of the Sherif of Madura took place at the end of 1334
or in 1335. Ibn Batuta, who was the brother-in-law of the first
Madura Sultan, states that Jalal-ud-din Hasan Shah rcigned for
five years. Before his death he appointed onc of his Amirs,
Alai-ud-din, as his successor, who was, however, soon after
accidently killed by an arrow during a sally. He was succeed-
ed by Qutb-ud-din, his brother's son; but he too was killed, in
consequence of his bad conduct. Then another Amir of jalal-ud-
din was elected named Ghiath-ud-din, wio married a daughter
of the same Jalal-ud-din 3.

2. The Muhammadan conquszst of Madura nadurally had
very bad consequences for the Hindu population. The Pandvan
Chronicle says that “the proper tutchary god of Madura went
into the Malayalam country. Then the wall of the temple, the
fourteen towers on it, and the strcets inside were destroyed.
The shrine of the god, the small choultry and the great choultry
escaped” ¢,

The old Pandya rulers, enfecbled by previous internal
disensions, were unable to resist the fanatical power of tne
Muslims. But there was another Hindu Monarch in the South
who ventured to uproot the followers of the Prophet from the

" soil ; and although he did not succeed himself, y(t he paved the

1. Defremery, Voyages d’ Ibn Baloumh, 1V, p. 189,

2. Ellio, III, p. 618. Thore is one of these coins iu the British
Museum.

3. Defremery, L. c.

4. Paidyan Chionicle, Taylor, 0. H. MSS,, 1, 35.
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way for his successors, the. Emperors of Vijayanagara, who
finally obtained a triumphant victory over the Muhammadans.
This monarch was the Hoysala King Vira Ballala III.

This sovereign, whose army amounted to one hundred and
twenty thousand men, had been at constant war against the
Muslims. In one of his ¢ampaigns he even reached the
southern point at Rameswaram. At the entrance of its bridge
he set up a pillar of victory. L.

Ibn Batuta speaks of one of the battles that took place at
Madura between Vira Ballala and Sultan Ghiath-ud-din in 1342.
This was the last battle fought by the brave Hoysala Monarc.
He says that Vira Ballala made an attack on the town of Cob-
ban?, which belonged to the Madura Sultan and was garrisoned
with six thousand soldiers. Having defeated them, he invested
the town. * This was reported to the Sultan ”, says Ibn Batu-
ta, * and the town was nearly lost. He then marched out with
his forces amounting to seven thousand, every man of whom
took off his turban and hung it upon the neck of his horse,
signifying that they were bent upon death. They then made a
charge upon the infidel king, while his men were taking their
midday repose; and routed them thoroughly. The greater
majority were killed ; not one escaping except the cavalry and
some of those who concealed themselves in the woods, escaping.
The Sultan (viz. King Vira Ballala) was taken prisoner,
his‘Wealth seized, himself afterwards killed, and I saw his body
hanging against a wall in the town " 3,

. 3. Such was the glorious end of Vira Ballala III. His
rival, the Madura Sultan, died shortly after and was succeeded
by his nephew Nasir-ud-din, whom Dr. S. Krishnaswami
Aiyangar makes responsible for the murder of Vira Ballala ¢,
© We know several coins of some of his successors, during whose

1. Ep.Carn., X, Mr, 82,

2. Lee. The Travels of Ibw Batuta, p. 193, reads Kiar Dr,
8. Krishnaswami Aiyangar, South India, p. 238, says that Cobban may
be read Koppam, and identifies it with Kannanur-Koppam, a little
north to Srirangam.

3. Defremery, o. ¢., p. 105-8.

4. 8. Krishnaswami Aiyangar, Sowk India, p. 186
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time the Madura Sultanate became every day more and more
enfeebled. This period witnessed the separation of the south-
ern provinces from the old kingdom of Madura. On the
eastern coast particularly the extensive districts of Ramnad and
Marava had given up all allegiance both to the Pandyas and to
the Muhammadans 1.

When the Hoysala Empire became extinct, as a result of
this continuous fighting with the Muhammadans, five princes
feudatory to that family retired northwards. They wished
to oppose any Muslim invasion coming from the Deccan, in
order to isolate the Muhammadans of Madura. Thus * through
the influence of Vidyaranya, the Kingdom of Anaikhondi
(Vijayanagara) was established” 2. Prince Bukka, by the

foundation of Vijayanagara, became *an elevator of the
Hoysala Empire” 3. This glorious event may be placed about
1340. The Vijayanagara Empire had inherited from the Hoysala
Emperors the war traditions against the Madura Muhamma-
dans, and faithfully carried them on.

One of the founders, Bukka, sent his son Kumara Kampana
Odeyar towards the South in order to drive the Muhammadans
from Madura¢. We know from lithic records that this
prince 5- conquered Tondai-mandalam 8, took mfsession of

1. Wilson, Historical Sketch of the Kinggdom of Pandyas, -;‘he Mac};;s
Journal of Literature and Sciences, V1, p. 199,

2. Koyilolugu, Ep. Ind., VI, p. 323, Cf. 8. Srikantaiya, The Hoysala
Empire, Q.. M. S, VIII, p. 74; 8. Krishnaswami Aiyangar, South India,
p. 181; the same author in his Introduction to Sathyanatha Aiyar's
History of the Nayaks, p. 1; Krishnamacharlw, The Origin, Grouth and
Decline ;[ the Vijayanagara Empire, Ind. Ant., LI, p. 233; H. Krishna
Sastri. The Hoysalas in the Chola Country, A. S. 1., 1909-10, p. 159.

3. M.E.R, 1918, sec. 41.

4. Bewell, p. 27, and, after him, Hemingway, Trichinopaly
Gazatieer, p. 48, say that Bukka conquered all the kingdoms of the
South : but Nuniz, whose authority Sewell refers to, only says that
“he conquered many lands which, at the time of the destruction of
that kingdom, remained rebellious”. Sewell, p. 300. Were these lands

" the southern kingdoms? If so, perhays these words of Nuniz also refer
to the conquest of Kampana.

5. Dr. 8, Krishnaswami Aiyangar, in his /stroduction to Sathya-
natha Aiyar's History of the Nayaks, p. 3, says that the local chronic.
les of Madura assign him the task of ‘door-keeper of the last great
Hoysala King, Vira Ballala.'

6. Ep.Camn., III Nj, 117; 1V, Y1, 684, and Gu, 32. It seems that at
Kanchivaram and Tiruvannamalai there are inscriptions confirming
the same. Cf. Francis, Sonth Arcot Gazeticer, p. 36,
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the kingdom of Rajagambhira, (the Pandya kingdom) !, and
captured a portion of the Ramnad zamindari. This is stated
in two inscriptions of his in the old temple of Vishnu at Tirup-
pullani 2. The Kamparayacharitam, a historical poem written
by Ganga Devi, one of the wives of Prince Kampana, informs
us that, while proceeding to the South, he reduced the city
of Kanchivaram, after defeating the forces of the Tamilian King
Chanparaya and killing him in a duel. The poem likewise
states that, in the battle with the Muhammadans previous to
the capture of Madura, the Sultan ruling in the place was also
killed 3. The Pandyan Chronicle also gives a very interesting
account of the conquest of Madura and of subsequent events.
It says: *“Kampanuduaver (Kampana Odeyar), a native of
Karnata, having conquered the Muhammadans, took possession
of the kingdom. He opened the Siva and Vishnu temples,
which had been locked up. He opened the god’s temple at
Madura, and obtained a personal view of the god. Things were
found precisely as on the day when the temple was shut ; the
lamp that was lighted on that day, the sandal wood powder,
the garland of flowers, and the ornaments usually placed on
the morning of festival days, were now found to be exactly as
it is usual to find them in the evening of such festival
days ¥. The general seeing this miracle was glad, struck his
eyes, and with great piety made the customary offerings; he
gave ,many villages to the temple and many jewels, and estab-
lished ordinances for the regular perfomance of worship. ” 5.

The Supplementary MSS. inform us that he removed the
covéring of sandal paste from the images of the Siva and Vishnu
temples. Since the time of the Muhammadan invasion the
performance of pujgs had been discontinued 9,

1. 18 of 1899. Cf. Ep. Ind., VI, p. 324, and Ind. Ant., XX, p. 289. .

2. Sewell, I, p. 301 and 30%.

3. 8. Krishnaswami Aiyangar, Sources, p. 23:4; Ramabhyndaya,
Ibid., p. 32.

4. Evidently these facts are exaggorated by the chronicler.

5. Taylor, 0. H. MSS,, 1, p. 351,

6, Ibid., p. 205,
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The Hindu cult was likewise restored in Srirangam as a
result of Kampana’s campaign. In the Prapannamriamit is
related that when Gopanaraya, Prince Kampana’s minister!
and Governor of Jinji, lcarnt of the progress of his master in
the Pandya country, he went to Tirupati, took with him the
idols of the god Ranganatha and of his two queens, which had
been sent there from Malabar and Mysore 2, and proceeded
to his own town of Jinji, where for a time he kept the idols in
a rock-cut temple at Singavaram. Staying at Jinji he obtained
information as to the strength of the Muhammadans, and at a
favourable moment set out for Srirangam with his army. The
Muslim forces were defeated by Gopana, who replaced the
three images in their shrine at Srirangam, after re-consec-
rating the god and his two consorts 3. Saluva Mangu, one
of the ancestors of Saluva Narasimha, the founder of the second
Dynasty, was also one of the generals who took part in this
expedition against the South. He was an intimate friend of
Prince Kampana *.

As to the date of Kampana's expedition Dr. S. Krishna-
swami Aiyangar® puts it prior to 1358. Certainly, if the
date of the inscription referred to by the learned Pyofessor, and
those of the above mentioned inscriptions at Ramnad are
correct, we must perforce assign that early date to the
military exploits of the son of Bukka I. But since this is not
yet proved, we cannot explain how, if he and his successors
were Viceroys in Madura, the Muhammadan Sultans could
have struck money in the same capital. We have coins of the
last Sultan Ala-ud-din Sikandar Shah, dated A. H. 779, which

1. 250 of 1901.

2. An inscription on the Ranganatha temple at Tiruvas: ssates
that Gopanaraya himself recovered the images of Ranganatha and his
consorts from the Muhammadans. 55 of 1892.

3. 8. Krishnaswami Aiyangar, Sonrces, p. 35-6. Cf. Ep. Ind., VI
p. 322.3.

4, Jaimini Bharatam, 8. Krishnaswami Aiyangar, o. ¢., p. 89
Saluvabkyudayam, Ibid., p. 30 and p. 90; Ramabhyudava, Ibid., p. 32.

8. South India, p. 182,

"
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corresponds to A. D. 13771 And since we know that
Kumara Kampana drove out of Madura the followers of the
prophet, we think it reasonable to assign this final date
for the completion of his conquest in the South 3.

After his conqyests Prince Kumara fixed his residence at
Madura. He ruled all over the South as a semi-independent
Viceroy. We know from epigraphical records that ‘“he was
pleased to conduct the rule of the earth on a permanent throne” 3,
His prime minister Somappa is mentioned in two of his
inscriptions at Melpadi ¢ and at Achcharapakkam 5. He
was succceded by his son Jammana Odeyar ¢, called
sometimes Embana Udeiyar 7, or Ommana Udaiyar 8 It
seems that his brother-in-law, ' Porkasa or Prakasa succeeded
him, and he ceased to reign in 1404°. During this length of
time the Emperors of Vijayanagara always remained the
over-lords, as a Srirangam inscription of Harihara 1J, dated
1379 or 1399, evidently shows 10,

4. One of the most transcendental acts of Kumara
Kampana in the South was the restoration of the Pandya
monarchs. He made inquiries concerning persons of their
race and their respective rights. The result of these inquiries
was the coronation of Soma Sekhara Pandya as the Pandya

1. Brown, The Coins of India, p. 82.

2. Mr. Rangachari, The Life and Times of Sri-Vedama-Desika,
j B.B.R. A.S., XXIV, p. 308, states that the whole conquest of
“the Sodt‘h was over in 1365. The fact that the date assigned for the
restoration of the sacred images to Srirangam was 1371-2, according
to a local inscription, does not prove that the conquest was finished
at thag time, since such a restoration could take place before the
finl cdnquent of the whole country.

18 of 1899.
Ibid.”
250 of 1901.
Hultszch, South Indian Inscriptions, 1, 72,
Nelson, Madura Country, 111, p. 82.
Ep. Ind., VI, p. 325. Cf. Pamdyan Chronicle, Taylor, O. H.
M% I,p.35.7
9. Nelson, L. ¢.,8ewell, 1T, p. 293,
10. 29 of 1890.

"N s
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sovereign. The Supplementary MSS. mention fourteen of his
successors until the conquest of Visvanatha Nayaka ’.

These Pandya chiefs were probably content to be depend-
ent on Vijayanagara. They maintained a modified subordinate
authority in at least a part of their dominions. But when the
dynasty founded by Kampana was tottering, they began to think
of independence, and actually, more than once, it seems, tried to
expel from their country the officials of the Emperors of
Vijayanagara. There is good evidence of a successful Pandya
inroad as far as Kanchivaram in 1469 This explains the
subsequent military expeditions sent by the soverengns of
Vijayanagara from time to time,

The Alampundi Plate of Virupaksha informs us that this
Prince, son of Harihara II, conquered the kingdoms of Tundira,
Chola and Pandya in the beginning of his father’s reign and
brought the booty to him 3 And this same Prince in his
poem Narayanivilasam calls himself the governor of the
Karnata, Tundira, Chola and Pandya Mandalas, and even
claims to have set up a pillar of victory in the island of
Ceylon *.

5. Two officers of the Empire were again governing in
Madura during the reign of Devaraya II. Their Aames were
Lakkana and Madana. The Pandyarn Chronicle gives forty-
seven years as the period of their governorship. In this casc,
the time of their rule lasted more than the reign of the afore-
said Emperor. We may take it, however, to be a mistake on
the part of the Chronicle ; since it is quite evident that the dates
and especially the figures given are inaccurate. Probably
Madana died before Lakkana or was deprived of his post
earlier, because the Chronicle says that Lakkana, “ having
brought the children of a Pandya King by his (the King's)
concubine, one Abirami, a dancing girl of the Kali temple, he
crowned them, paid them homage, and delivered aver the

- — o g o——t W - =t e e

Taylor, 0. H. MSS., 1, p. 205.

Cf. Hemingway, Trichinopoly Gasetieer, p. 49.
Ep. Ind., p. 53, v. 6.

4. 8, Krishnaswami Aiyangar, Sources, p. §3.
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kingdom to them, they being children of the Pandya; and they
reigned”. Madana is not mentioned at all on the occasion of
this ceremony, viz. the installation of the Pandya heirs on the
ancestral throne by a representative of Vijayanagara. This
perhaps means that their task in the South was either to subdue
the country which had rebelled against the Pandyas, or to put
anend to a family fight springing from a lack of legitimate
offspring ; for the Pandyas finally enthroned by Lakkana werc
the sons of a concubine. This fact would perhaps indicate
that, from this time, the legitimate descent of the Pandya
family was at an end. Some years later Achyuta Raya learnt
from Nagama Nayaka that Chandra Sekhara Pandya, the King
of Madura, who had been deposed by the Chola King, and whom
he had to re-instate, also was an illegitimate heir of the Pandya
kingdom!. The Pandyas raised by Lakkana to the throne
were, according to the Chronicle, Suntara-tora-mavili-vanathi-
rayer, Kaliyar-somanar, Anjatha-perumal and Muttara-satiru-
mali-mavili-vanathi-rayer 2,

6. The expedition led about a century later by Narasa
Nayaka, the founder of the third dynasty, was supposed to be
against a Pandya sovereign named Manabusha. This is based
on the Krishnapuram plates of Sadasiva., Manabusha was
probably allied with a chief of Nadu-nadu, Sundarattoludaiyan
Mavalivanadarayan, who was in possession of the city of
‘Madurg3 Narasa Nayaka was then a great general o’
the army of Vijayanagara. The Varahapuranam extols him a.
the generalissimo of all the forces of the Empire, and in great
favour with king Saluva Narasimha¢. But his expedition
to the South was somewhat earlier, because the Pandya King
Manabusha, who must be identified with Arikesari Parakrama

1. Tanjavuri Andhra Rajula Charitra, 8. Krishnaswami Aiyangar.
Sonrees, p. 320, ’
2. Taylor, 0,11, MSS.. 1, p. 37.
3. Gopinatha Rao, Iwscrittions of Later Pamdyas, T. A. S
p. 53.
4. 8, Krishnaswami Aiyangar, o. o., p. 87-8.
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Pandya bearing the surname of Manakavacha !, ruled tiil
about 1466. This date brings us up to the reign of either
Mallikarjuna or Virupaksha, during which this general’s
glorious achievements in the South must be placed.

In the Krishnapuram plates of Sadasiva, it is stated that
the Pandya king and his confederatcs of the South were forced
““to bear his